
Deal South Maks. 

ANNO TERTIO 

GEORGII V REGIS. 
* 	* * * * * a * * a a a a * a a a a a a a a a a a a a a 0 	* * * * 

Act No. 50, 1912. 
An Act to appropriate and apply out of the Consolidated Revenue 

Fund of New South Wales certain Sums to make good the 
Supplies granted for the Service of the year from the 1st 
day of July, 1912, to the 30th day of June, 1913 (inclusive 
of both dates) ; to adjust the vote " Advance to Treasurer," 
1911-12, Consolidated Revenue Fund, for supplementary 
charges during the period from the 1st day of July, 1911, 
to the 30th day of June, 1912 (inclusive of both dates) ; 
to cover payments " Unauthorised in Suspense," Con-
solidated Revenue Fund, for urgent claims on account of 
services of the year 1911-12 ; to provide for Public 
Works and other Services out of the Public Works 
Fund ; and to provide for services out of the Closer 
Settlement Fund ; and for purposes connected with and 
incidental to the above objects. [Assented to, 30th 
November, 1912.] 

A. 	 WHEREAS 



2 Act No. 50, 1912. 

Appropriation (No. 2). 

Preamble. WHEREAS we Your Majesty's most dutiful and loyal subjects, 
the members of the Legislative Assembly of New South Wales 

in Parliament assembled, have granted to Your Majesty the several 
sums hereinafter mentioned for the service of the year from the first 
day of July, one thousand nine hundred and twelve, to the thirtieth 
day of June, one thousand nine hundred and thirteen, (inclusive of 
both dates), and for supplementing the grants made by the present 
Parliament, in its Third Session, in adjustment of the vote " Advance 
to Treasurer," 1911-12, Consolidated Revenue Fund, for supplementary 
charges during the period from the first day of July, one thousand nine 
hundred and eleven, to the thirtieth day of June, one thousand nine 
hundred and twelve (inclusive of both dates) ; to cover payments 
" Unauthorised in Suspense," for urgent claims on account of services 
of the year 1911-12 to be provided for out of the Consolidated 
Revenue Fund ; and on account of Public Works and other services 
to be provided for out of the Public Works Fund ; and for services to 
be provided for out of the Closer Settlement Fund : And whereas 
we desire to make good out of the said funds the several sums granted 
to Your Majesty as aforesaid : Be it therefore enacted by the King's 
Most Excellent Majesty, by and with the advice and consent of the 
Legislative Council and Legislative Assembly of the State of New 
South Wales in Parliament assembled, and bylthe authority of the 
same, as follows :— 

APPROPRIATIONS OUT OF CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND- 
1 Out of the Consolidated Revenue Fund there are hereby 

appropriated, and may be issued and applied for or towards the 
several uses and purposes hereinafter expressed, the following 
sums :— 

FOR THE SERVICE OF THE YEAR FROM FIRST JULY, 1912, TO 
THIRTIETH JUNE, 1913. 

I. SCHEDULES :—The sum of One thousand two hundred and twenty pounds 
for supplement to Schedules, as follows :- 

1. Pensions to Widows of Pilots ... £50 0 0 
Military Pensions ... 583 0 0 
Pensions to Stock Inspectors 51 0 0 
Other Pensions and Allowances 536 0 0 

1,220 0 0 

(Amount carried over ... Z1,220 0,10) 



Act No. 50, 1912. 3 

Appropriation (No. 2). 

£1,220 0 0) (Amount brought over ... 

CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND—continued. 

II. EXECUTIVE AND LEGISLATIVE :—The sum of Thirty-four 
thousand one hundred and sixty-three pounds, to defray the Salaries 
and Contingencies of the Executive and Legislative Establishments 
following :- 

Executive Council ... £285 0 0 
Vice-President of the Executive Council and Representative 

of the Government in the Legislative Council 400 0 0 
Legislative Council ... 5,145 0 0 
Legislative Assembly ... 6,193 0 0 
Legislative Council and Assembly ... 10,019 0 0 
Parliamentary Library ... 2,182 0 0 
Parliamentary Reporting Staff... . 7,813 0 0 
Parliamentary Standing Committee on Public Works 2,126 0 0 

III. PREMIER : The sum of Ninety-nine thousand six hundred 
and ninety-six pounds, to defray the Salaries, Contingencies, and 
other Expenses of the Establishments and Services following :- 

Premier's Office ... ... 
Agent-General for New South Wales ... 
Immigration and Tourist Bureau ... 

Miscellaneous Services- 
Towards promoting Immigration and Advertis- 

£5,839 0 0 
9,892 0 0 

11,703 0 0 

ing the State ... £60,000 0 0 
Norfolk Island—Expenses in connection with 

Administration of, and for General Improve- 
ments, &c. ... 800 0 0 

Rent of Premises for the Secretary to His 
Excellency the Admiral and Staff ... 300 0 0 

Ground rent of " Tre,sco," the residence of the 
Officer in Charge of Naval Establishments, 
Sydney 33 0 0 

Royal Commission on Food Supply—Expenses 
in connection with ... ... 1,200 0 0 

Royal Commission on Uniform Standards for 
Foods and Drugs—Contribution of New 
South Wales Government towards Expenses of 400 0 0 

Salary, travelling and incidental Expenses of 
Mr. A. B. Spence, despatched to London in 
connection with the selection of immigrant 
artisans ... 500 0 0 

Presentation of Medals to Members of the New 
South Wales Coronation Contingent of 
Cadets—Cost of railway passes ... ... 63 0 0 

Caves House, J enolan—Additions to... ... 7,500 0 0 
To recoup Police Department for cost of certain 

services rendered ... ... 1,466 0 0 
£72,262 0 0 

£34,163 0 0 

£99,696 0 0 

(Amount carried over  £135,079 0 0) 



recommending the admission of Patients 4,750 
Bed Subsidy ... 11,700 
Grant in aid of annual cost of Regent street 

0 
0 

Dispensary ... ... 700 0 
Special Grant ... ... 14,000 0 
Rent of " Moorcliff " Eye Hospital ... 370 0 

Royal Prince Alfred Hospital- 
Aid, on condition that an equal amount 

being raised by private annual contri-
butions, and also that the Government, 
through Police Magistrates or other 
approved officers, have the right of 
recommending the admission of Patients 4,750 0 

Bed Subsidy ... ... 11,700 0 
Special Grant ... ... 15,000 0 

Carried over ... ••• £62,970 0 0 

Carried over ... ••• ...£979,935 0 0 

(Amount carried over ... ... ... £135,079 0 0) 

0 
0 

0 
0 
0 

0 
0 
0 

Act No. 50, 1912. 

Appropriation (No. 2). 

(Amount brought over ••• .0 135,079 0 0) 

CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND—continued. 

IV. COLONIAL SECRETARY :—The sum of One million two 
hundred and seventeen thousand two hundred and thirty-one pounds, 
to defray the Salaries, Contingencies, and other Expenses of the 
Establishments and Services following :- 

Colonial Secretary ... • • • £16,534 0 0 
Auditor-General ... 20,311 0 0 
Aborigines Protection Board ... 16,905 0 0 
Police ... ... 518,641 0 0 
Lunacy ... ... 234,829 0 0 
Master in Lunacy 6,715 0 0 
Medical Board ... 200 0 0 
Department of Public Health ... ... 68,404 0 0 
Bureau of Statistics and Registry of Friendly Societies and 

Trade Unions 9,605 0 0 
State Hospitals and Government Asylums for the Infirm 80,619 0 0 
Bureau of Microbiology... ... 6,505 0 0 
Dental Board ... 667 0 0 

Endowment to Hospitals, Sic., and other Charitable Services— 
Sydney IIospital- 

Aid, on condition that an equal amount 
be raised by private annual contribu-
tions, and also that the Government, 
through Police Magistrates or other 
approved Officers, have the right of 



Act No. 50, 1912. 	 .5 

Appropriation (No. 2). 

(Amount brought over 	... 	... 	... £135,079 0 0) 

CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND—continued. 
COLONIAL SECRETARY—continued. 

Brought over 	... 
Endowment to Hospitals, tkc., and other Charitable 

Services—continued— 
Brought over 	... 	... 	£62,970 

Carrington Centennial Hospital Home for Con-
valescents- 

46. Aid on condition that an equal amount 
be raised by private annual contribu-
tions, and also that the Government, 
through 	Police Magistrates 	or 	other 
approved 	Officers, have the right of 

	

recommending the admission of Patients 	1,060 

0 

0 

£979,935 	0 	0 

0 

0 
Bed Subsidy 	 ... 	1,488 

Hospitals and other Charitable Services—
Subsidies—Hospitals and other Benevolent 

Institutions- 
Aid, on condition that an equal amount 

be raised by private annual contributions, 
and also that the Government, through 
Police Magistrates or other approved 
officers, have the right of recommending 
the admission of Patients 	... 65,000 

Royal Alexandra Hospital for Children— 

0 

0 

0 

0 

Do 	do 	do 	 ... 	4,500 0 0 
Infants' Home, Ashfield—Do 	do 	do... 	750 
Queen Victoria Home for Consumptives— 

0 0 

Do 	do 	do 	... 	... 	2,500 
Benevolent Society of New South Wales, 

Sydney—Aid, on condition of an equal 
amount being raised by private contribu- 
tions 	 ... 	3,250 

Deaf and Dumb and Blind Institution— 

0 

0 

0 

0 

Do 	do 	do 	do... 	450 0 0 
Dental Hospital—Do 	do 	do... 	100 0 0 
Sydney Homoeopathic Hospital—Do 	do... 	400 0 0 
District Nursing Association—Do 	do... 	250 0 0 
Sydney Day Nursery Association—Do 	250 0 0 
Sydney Industrial Blind Institution—Do . .. 	2,600 
Broken Hill and District Nursing Associa- 

tion—Do 	do 	do 	do... 	200 
New South Wales Public Disaster Relief 

Fund—Subsidy in connection with the 
West Wyalong Mining Disaster Relief 

0 

0 

0 

0 

Fund 	... 	 1,500 0 0 

Carried over 	... 	£147,208 0 0 

Carried over 	... 	 £979,935 0 0 

(d mount carried over 	 ... £135,079 0 0) 



6 	 Act No. 50, 1912. 

Appropriation (No. 2). 

(Amount brought over 	 ... £135,079 0 0) 

CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND—continued. 

COLONIAL SECRETARY—continued. 

Brought over... 

Hospitals and other Charitable Services — con-
tinued— 

Brought over... 	... 	£147,208 
Special Grants- 

Newcastle and Northumberland Benevolent 

... 

0 

£979,935 

0 

0 0 

Society—Special grant (£1,000 Revote) 2,000 0 0 
Queen's 	Jubilee 	Fund—Grant 	towards 

travelling expenses of Inspector 25 0 0 
Special grants to Hospitals 3,000 0 0 
Surgical Appliance Aid Society 	• • • 50 0 0 
Newcastle Hospital—Grant on account of 

seafaring and other claims 300 0 0 
Alice Rawson Schools for Mothers—Special 

grant 	... 250 0 0 
St. John's Ambulance Association—Grant 

towards sending Squad to England 	... 200 0 0 

Other Services- 
Benevolent Society of New South Wales, 

Sydney, and kindred Institutions—For 
support of Women and Children 	... 4,400 0 0 

Burial of Destitute Persons in cases where 
Inquests are not held 	... 400 0 0 

Maintenance and Transmission of Deserted 
Persons, Charitable Relief, &c. 	... 4,250 0 0 

Portion of cost of repairs to road leading 
to David Berry Hospital (Revote) 30 0 0 

162,113 0 0 

500 0 0 
Miscellaneous Services- 

Rewards for apprehension of Offenders 	... 
Animals Protection Society—Aid, on con-

dition of an equal amount being raised 
by private contributions 250 0 0 

Lord Howe Island—Expenses in connection 
with administration of and for general 
improvements, &c. 300 0 0 

Carried over ... 	... £1,050 0 0 

Carried over ... £1,142,048 0 0 

(Amount carried over 	••• 	... £135,079 0 0) 



Act No. 50, 1912. 	 7 

Appropriation (No. 2). 

(Amount brought over 	 —. £135,079 0 0) 

CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND—continued.  • 

COLONIAL SECRETA.RY—Con tinned. 

Brought over 	 £1,142,048 0 0 

Miscellaneous Services—continued. 
Brought over... 	... £1,050 

Incidental, unforeseen, and petty expenses, 
freight, insurance, extra clerical assis-
tance, fuel, light, postages, travelling 
expenses, telephones, hire of boats, &c., 
of Department, including State Fisheries 4,500 

To meetpayments to the Chief Commissioner 
for Railways for Railway claims for trans- 
mission of destitute persons and others 2,000 

Board of International Exchange—Ex- 
penses in connection with 	... 	... 	100 

Additional sum for religious attendance on 
inmates of Asylums and other Govern- 
ment Institutions 	... 	... 	... 	720 

Royal Naval House—Special Grant in aid 
of, including rates and taxes ... 	330 

Special grants to Water Brigades... 	100 
Relief to Sufferers by Flood 	... 	150 
Royal Life Saving Society—Grant 	... 150 
To pay officers of the Department of 

Colonial Secretary who may be granted 
extended leave of absence prior to 
retirement 	... 	... 	... 	... 	360 

Amount required to provide for subven-
tions to Friendly Societies (Act No. 6 
of 1908) ... 	... 	... 	... 	... 14,000 

Board of Fire Commissioners—Subsidy ... 30,335 
Allowance to Board of Fire Commissioners 

for care of Fire Extinguishing Appli- 
ances in Government Buildings 	... 	500 

Refund of expenses incurred by Mr. J. 
Perry, in connection with Liverpool 
Plains Bye-election, 16th August, 1911 	100 

Towards payment of legal expenses incurred 
by Dr. Beattie in connection with 
Inquiry regarding Liverpool Asylum ... ' 50 

Gratuity to Widow of Slaughterhouse 
Inspector Firman 	... 	... 	... 	105 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 

0 0 

0 0 
0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

£1,142,048 0 0 

Carried over ... 	 £54,550 

Carried over 

(Amount carried over 	... 	£135,079 0 0) 



• 

Act No. 50, 1912. 

Appropriation (No. 2). 

(Amount brought over 	 £135,079 0 0) 

CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND—continued. 

COLONIAL SECRETARY—continued. 

	

Brought over 	... 	£1,142,048 	0 	0 

Miscellaneous Services—continued. - 

	

Brought over ... 	 £54,550 	0 	0 
Gratuity to Widow of E. Ford, Labourer, 

	

Glebe Island Abattoirs... 	... 	... 	125 	0 	0 
Salary of Dr. R. U. Russell, Port Health 

Officer, Newcastle 	... 	... 	... 	226 	0 	0 
To recoup Police Department for services 

rendered for Chief Secretary's Depart- 
ment 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 14,887 	0 	0 

Trustees 	Zoological 	Gardens—Towards 
establishing new 	Gardens 	and 	other 
expenses ... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	4,000 0 0 

To meet cost of establishing and maintain- 
ing Throat and Chest Dispensaries 	... 	1,000 0 0 

Tuberculosis Advisory Board—Temporary 
Clerical Assistance and other expenses 	300 0 0 

Gratuities to Fisheries Inspectors, retired 
in 1893 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	95 0 0 

75,183 0 0 
£1,217,231 0 0 

V. TREASURER AND SECRETARY FOR FINANCE AND TRADE :—
The sum of One million four hundred and ninety-two thousand nine 
hundred and ninety-one pounds, to defray the Salaries, Contingencies, 
and other Expenses of the Establishments and Services following :- 

Treasury ... £29,626 0 0 
Stamp Duties 	... 5,858 0 0 
Land and Income Tax 21,007 0 0 
Gold Receivers 	... 65 0 0 
Gold and Escort ... 150 0 0 
Government Printer 98,292 0 0 
Explosives 9,780 0 0 
Shipping Masters 3,221 0 0 
Navigation 90,293 0 0 
Australian Coast Light-houses ... 800 0 0 
Life-boats, &c. 1,760 0 0 
Resumed Properties 	... 11,608 0 0 
Sydney Harbour Trust ... 118,956 0 0 
Stores Supply Department 154,999 0 0 

Carried over 	 ... £546,415 0 0 

(Amount carried over ... 	... 	£1,352,310 0 C) 



Act No. 50, 1912. 	 9 

Appropriation (No. 2). 

(Amount brought over 	 ...£1,352,310 0 0) 

CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND—continued. 

TREASURER AND SECRETARY FOR FINANCE AND TRADE—con tin ued. 

Brought over ... 
Miscellaneous Services- 

111 Insurance, Shipping Charges, &c., on English 
Shipments 	... 	... 	... 	... 	...£1,000 

Exchange on Remittances within and beyond 
the State 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 2,500 

Commission on Payments in England by the 
Government Financial Agents 	... 	... 2,000 

Commission on payments in Sydney by the 
Government Banking Institutions 	... 1,500 

Relief and conveyance of distressed Seamen 
belonging to the State from Foreign Ports, 
or from Wrecked Vessels, &c. 	... 	... 	100 

Sailors' Home, Sydney—In aid of 	... 	... 	350 
Sailors' Home, Newcastle—In aid of ... 	... 	350 
Railway Department—For conveyance, without 

charge, of Members of Parliament, Dis-
tinguished Visitors, School Children, and 
others ... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 17,500 

Sewerage and Water Rates, &c., City, Municipal, 
and Shire Rates, &c., on Government Pro- 
perties, and Costs in connection with Appeals 58,000 

Interest on uninvested funds and cash balances at 
the credit of various Accounts in the tempo- 
rary possession of the Government... 	155,000 

Interest on Advances by Banks in London ... 1,000 
Darling Harbour Resumptions — Interest on 

Compensation Money 	... 	... 	... 1,500 
Unforeseen Expenses to be hereafter accounted 

for ... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 2,000 
Refund of Pilotage, Harbour and Light Rates, 

in certain cases 	... 	... 	... 	... 	200 
Refund of Survey Fees on Vessels of 15 tons 

and under 	... 	... 	... 	 50 
Rental of House for Lady Parkes 	 75 
Bubonic Plague—Expenses ... 	... 	... 1,000 
Adjustment of Salaries of Officers, as approved 

by the Public Service Board and Depart-
mental Boards ; to meet Increments granted 
under the Public Service Act Regulations, 
i ncluding Minimum Wage to male and female 
employees in the Service 	... 	... 	... 12,500 

Carried over ... 	£256,625 

Carried over 	 £546,415 0 .0 

(Amount carried over ... 	... 	...I:1,352,310 0 0) 

£546,415 	0 	0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 
0 0 
0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 
0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 
0 0 
0 0 

0 0 

0 0 



10 Act No. 50, 1912. 

Appropriation (No. 2). 

(Amount brought over ...£1,352,310 0 0) 

CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FEND—continued. 

TREASURER AND SECRETARY FOR FINANCE AND TRADE—Continued. 

Brought over ... ...£546,415 0 0 

Miscellaneous Services—continued. 
Brought over... £256,625 0 0 

Gratuities to Officers on retirement ... ... 12,000 0 0 
Gratuities and Provisional Allowances to Mem-

bers, and Relatives of Members, of Imperial 
and State Contingents to South Africa and 
Naval Contingent to China ... ... ... 750 0 0 

Postage Stamps for the use of Members of the 
Legislative Assembly ... ... ... 2,000 0 0 

Cab Fares to Members of the Legislative 
Assembly on the occasion of late sittings of 
the House when Trains are not running ... 50 0 0 

Sydney Branch of the Royal Mint—Further 
grant... ... ... ... ... ... 2,000 0 0 

Subsidy for Monthly Steamship Service between 
Sydney, Java ports, and Singapore... ... 2,000 0 0 

Subsidy for Monthly Steamship Service between 
the ports of Sydney and Shanghai ... ... 2,925 0 0 

To pay Officers of the Treasury Department who 
may be granted extended leave of absence 
prior to retirement ... ... ... ... 700 0 0 

Parramatta MUnicipal Council—Contribution 
by the Government equal to one-third of the 
annual cost of maintaining the Sewerage 
Works, in lieu of payment of Sewerage 
Rates on Government Institutions within the 
Municipal Area of Parramatta ,.. ... 1,310 0 0 

Compassionate allowance to widow and children 
of the late Walter Graham Eyles, late ganger, 
Railway Department ... ... ... 100 0 0 

Recoup to Railway Department, for extra 
amount involved in payment of Staff for 
additional Coronation Holidays ... ... 21,081 0 0 

Refund of Stamp Duty on the settlement by 
Mrs. Eliza Rowden Hall (widow of the late 
Walter Russell Hall) of £1,000,000 for 
charitable purposes (£4,761 10s. Od.) ... 4,762 0 0 

Mrs. Janet Irvin—Amount equivalent to the 
sum paid into Treasury by the Curator of 
Intestate Estates in the Estate of John 
Robertson, deceased, less costs and charges 
assessed by the Crown Solicitor ... ... 208 0 0 

306,511 0 0 

Carried over ... £852,926 0 0 

(Amount carried over ... • •• ...£1,352,310 0 0) 



Act No. 50, 1912. 11 

Appropriation (No. 2). 

(Amount brought over ...£1,352,310 0 0) 

CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND—continued. 

TREASURER AND SECRETARY FOR FINANCE AND TRADE—contimted. 

Brought over ••• 

Advance to Treasurer—To enable the Treasurer to make 
Advances to Public Officers, and on account of other 
Governments, and to pay expenses of an unforeseen nature 
which will afterwards be submitted for Parliamentary 
appropriation. The whole amount to be adjusted not later 
than the 30th June, 1914 .. ... 

Public Works Fund—Amount in aid ... 

£852,926 0 0 

150,000 0 0 
490,065 0 0 

1,492,991 0 0 

RAILWAYS :—The sum of Five millions eight hundred 
and sixty-four thousand nine hundred and fifty pounds, to defray the 
Salaries, Contingencies, and other Expenses of the Establishments 
and Services following :— 

Railways and Tramways- 
144. Existing Lines—Working Expenses ••• ••••• £5,864,950 0 0 

DEPARTMENT OF THE ATTORNEY-GENERAL AND OF 

JUSTICE :—The sum of Three hundred and ninety-one thousand three 
hundred and ninety-one pounds, to defray the Salaries, Contingencies, 
and other Expenses of the Establishments and Services following:- 

Department of the Attorney-General and of Justice... ... £45,965 0 0 
Court Reporters ... ... ... ... ... ... ... 4,447 0 0 
The Judges ... ... ... ... 8,582 0 0 
Prothonotary and Registrar in Divorce 4,258 0 0 
Master in Equity 3,960 0 0 
Registrar in Bankruptcy ... 3,604 0 0 
Probate and Intestate Estates Office 5,170 0 0 
Sheriff ... 25,703 0 0 
District Courts ... 3,680 0 0 
Coroners ... ... 3,830 0 0 
Petty Sessions ••• 98,716 0 0 
Prisons ... ... ••• 88,750 0 0 
Registrar-General ••• ••• ••• ••• 67,131 0 0 
Public Service Board ••• 10,085 0 0 

Carried over — ...£373,881 0 0 

(Amount carried over —. ••• ....t8,710,251 0 0) 



Act No. 50, 1912. 

Appropriation (No. 2). 

(Amount brought over 	••• 	... £8,710,251 0 0) 

CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND—continued. 

DEPARTMENT OF THE ATTORNEY—GENERAL AND OF JUSTICE—continued. 

Brought over 	••• 

( 

Miscellaneous Services- 
Allowances to Inspectors and Sub-Inspectors 

under Liquor (Amendment) Act of 1905 ... £760 
For purchase of samples of liquor by Licensing 

Inspectors for purpose of analysis ... 	... 	200 Fur expenses of Inquiries under Royal Com-
missions Evidence Act, No. 23, 1901, and 
Inquiries under Crimes Act, 1900, sec. 475 ... 	150 

Refund of fees paid for Licenses issued on 
Certificates granted by Magistrates... 	... 	300 

Purchase of Law Books, &c., for Courts of Petty 
Sessions and Department of the Attorney- 
General and of Justice 	... 	... 	... 1,100 

To pay officers of the Department of the 
Attorney-General and of Justice who may 
be granted extended leave of absence prior to 
retirement 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	750 165 To provide for new positions which may be 
created after Estimates have been passed by 
Parliament ..". 	...' ... 	... 	... 750 

To provide for the payment to dependent rela-
tives of gratuities equal to the monetary 
value of extended leave due to Officers of 
the Department of the Attorney-General and 
of Justice at date of their death ... 	... 	400 

To meet the Legal Expenses (with the exception 
of verdicts in cases against the Crown and 
costs in connection therewith) of all Depart-
ments of the State in matters placed in the 
hands of the Crown Solicitor 	 ... 	... 7,000 

Refunds of half fines inflicted under Deserted 
Wives and Children's Act ... 	... 	... 	100 

For Law Revision and Consolidation of Statutes 400 
For purchase of residences for use of Police 

Magistrates ... 	... 	... 	... 	... 100 
Bonus equal to one year's salary approved to be 

paid to Mr. G. F. Taylor on his retirement 
from the position of Sheriffs Officer, Braid- 
wood ... 	 100 ... 	 ... 	... 

Insurances on Law Libraries and Buildings 
under the control of the Department of the 
Attorney-General and of Justice 	 1,400 

Additions, Repairs, &c., to existing buildings... '4,000 

... X373,881 	0 	0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 
0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 
-0 0 

17,510 0 0 
391,391 0 0 

(Amount carried over 	••. 	...£9,101,642 0 0) 



Act No. 50, 1912. 	 13 

Appropriation (No. 2). 

(Amount brought over 	... 	...X9,101,642 0 0) 

CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND—continued. 

VIII. SECRETARY FOR LANDS :—The sum of Three hundred 
and eighty-nine thousand nine hundred and three pounds, to defray 
the Salaries, Contingencies, and other Expenses of the Establish-
ments and Services following :- 

Department of Lands 	 ...£343,187 0 0 
Western Land Board 	 ... 10,227 0 0 

Miscellaneous Services- 
Towards the maintenance, improvement, or 

compensation for improvements, fencing, 
clearing, inspection, and other expenses, of 
Public Parks, Recreation Grounds, Reserves, 
Bathing-places, and Cemeteries, &c.... 	£16,000 0 0 

Maintenance and improvement of Wentworth 
300 0 0 

1,500 0 0 
250 0 0 

500 0 0 
500 0 0 

500 0 0 
1,000 0 0 

General Improvements, National Park 	... 4,000 0 0 
To meet cost of postage and railway freight 

stamps ; transmission of telegraphic messages; 
and also for private letter-boxes for the 
Department .. 	... 	... 	... 	... 6,000 0 0 

To meet remission of rents, survey fees, &c., to 
Conditional, Settlement, and other Lessees 
and Selectors who, through conflicting appli-
cations, or other causes, &c., cannot be given 
possession from date of application ... 	... 	400 0 0 

For payment of Officers who may be granted 
extended leave of absence prior to retirement 2,000 0 0 

Carried over ... 	.. 	£32,950 0 0 

Carried over 	 ....E353,411 0 0 

  

(Amount carried over 	 •..£9,101,612 0 0) 

Park 	... ... 	... 	... 
 Do do 	Kuring-gai Chase 
 Do Victoria Park, Newtown-road ... 
 Do Captain's Cook's Landing Place, 

Kurnell 	... 	... 	... 
 Do Ashton Park, Bradley's Head ... 
 Do Land 	at 	Vaucluse. for Public 

Recreation Purposes 	... 
 Do Nielsen Park 	... 	... 	... 



14 	 Act No. 50, 1912. 

Appropriation (No. 2). 

 
   

 

 
   

(Amount brought over 	 ...£9,101,642 0 0) 

CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND—contbnued. 

SECRETARY FOR LANDS—continued. 

Brought over 	 ...L353,414 0 0 

Miscellaneous Services—continued. 
Brought over ... 	 ... 	£32,950 0 0 

To meet payment to legal representatives of 
deceased officers of the money value of 
extended leave accrued to such officers, but 
not taken up to time of decease 	... 	... 1,000 0 0 

Mrs. Laura G. Rose—Gratuity in connection 
with the death of her husband, the late Mr. 
A. G. Rose, Clerk, Conditional Sales Branch 
(£320 15s. id.) 	 321 0 0 

Trustees of Brewarrina Show Ground—Cost of 
removal of improvements from Show Ground 
(to be resumed) to Recreation Ground, which 
is to be re-dedicated as a Show Ground, 
Racecourse, and Sports Ground 	... 	100 0 0 

Trustees of Lismore Show Ground—Balance of 
amount realised from Sales of Allotments 
comprised in the old Show Ground ... 	15 0 0 

Trustees of Molong Racecourse and Show 
Ground—To meet cost of removing to, and 
re-erecting Racecourse improvements on, the 
new Show Ground, and also erecting a new 
Show Pavilion thereon 	 250 0 0 

Trustees of Quirindi new Show Ground—Sum 
equal to amount estimated to be realised 
from sale of portion of the present Show 
Ground, to defray cost of removal of im-
provements and re-erection of same on the 
new site 	 400 0 0 

Contribution for Services rendered by the New 
South Wales Police for the Department ... 596 0 0 

Trustees Guyra Racecourse—Compensation for 
improvements on the old Racecourse 	110 0 0 

Trustees Guyra Temporary Common—Com- 
pensation for loss of fencing 	 20 0 0 

Sarah J. Reeves—Amount equal to the sum 
payable by her to Revenue in connection 
with additional C.P. 11-32—Inverell 	727 0 0 

(Amount carried over .. 

36,489 0 0 
389,903 0 0 

•• 	 ...£9,491,545 0 0) 



Act No. 50, 1912. 15 

Appropriation (No. 2). 

(Amount brought over 	A. .1 	 • • £ 9 , 4 9 1 , 5 4 5 0 0) 

CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND—continued. 

IX. MINISTER FOR PUBLIC WORKS :—The sum of One million 
and fifty-three thousand eight hundred and forty-eight pounds, to 
defray the Salaries, Contingencies, and other Expenses of the 

Public Works and Services- 
Roads ... 	 ... £15,000 
Maintenance- 

Bridges 	 17,000 
Punts, Ferries, and Launches 	 23,000 
Public Watering Places, Artesian Bores, 

Water Conservation, and Drainage 	... 10,000 
Harbours and Rivers ... 	 9,000 
Dredge Service 	 130,000 
Public Buildings 	... 	 40,000 
Sewerage and Stormwater Channels 	 1,500 
Miscellaneous ... 	 13,000 
Compensations and Gratuities to Officers, 

Employees, and others ; for accident pay 
and payments under the Workmen's Com-
pensation Act ; for Loss or Injury to Stock 
or Materials ; for refund of deposits ; for 
settlement of claims ; payment as Acts of 
Grace, and Contingencies generally 	... 	4,000 

Equipment, Travelling, Transfer, Removal, 
and other Allowances and Pay for Tem- 
porary Services ... ... 40,000 

Rents, Cleaning, Caretaking, Insurance and 
Shipping Charges, Letter-boxes, Postage, 
Telegrams, Fares, Freights, Stamps, and 
Departmental Contingencies generally, in-
cluding minor services for other Depart- 

0  

12,000 

0 

0 

0 

0 
£119,555 0 0 

0 0 

0 0 
0 0 

0 0 
0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 
314,500 0 0 

Establishments and Services following :- 
198. Department of PublicWorks—Establishment £149,555 

Less chargeable to Loan 
Votes ... 	 ...L15,000 0 0 

Less chargeable to Public 
Works Fund ... 	... 15,000 0 0 

30,000 

Carried over 	 £434,055 0 0 

(Amount carried over 	••• 	• •• 	£9,491,545 0 0) 



16 Act No. 50, 1912. 

Appropriation (No. 2). 

(Amount brought over ...X9,491,545 0 0) 

CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND—continued. 

MINISTER FOR PUBLIC WORKS—continued. 

Brought over ... £434,055 0 0 

Local Government ... 300,000 0 0 
State Blue Metal Quarries and Steamer—Working Expenses 18,175 0 0 
State Brickworks, Homebush Bay—Working and Delivery 

24,250 0 0 
State Brickworks, Botany—Working and Delivery Expenses 12,500 0 0 
State Limeworks—Working Expenses... 2,500 0 0 
State Quarry, Maroubra—Working Expenses 2,000 0 0 
Government Dockyard, Biloela 30,000 0 0 
Murrumbidgee Irrigation Trust 3,868 0 0 
Metropolitan Board of Water Supply and Sewerage... 200,000 0 0 
Hunter District Water Supply and Sewerage Board... 26,500 0 0 

1,053,848 0 0 

X. PUBLIC INSTRUCTION :—The sum of One million five 
hundred and sixty-four thousand seven hundred and forty-eight 
pounds, to defray the Salaries, Contingencies, and other Expenses of 
the Establishments and Services following :- 

Public Instruction £1,370,533 0 0 
State Children Relief Department ... 103,383 0 0 
To recoup of amount paid out of Consolidated Revenue Fund 

during previous financial year, under State Children's 
Relief Act, No. 61, 1901 ... ... 4,506 0 0 

Industrial Schools- 
Industrial School for Girls, Parramatta ... 3,966 0 0 
Brush Farm Home for Boys... ... ... 4,820 0 0 

8,786 0 0 
Observatory ... 3,956 0 0 
Australian Museum 9,845 0 0 
National Art Gallery 5,002 0 0 
Public Library of New South Wales ... 8,877. 0 0 

Carried c:ccr ... ... £1,514,888 0 0 

(Amount carried over ... ... —£10,545,393 0 0) 



Act No. 50, 1912. 17 

Appropriation (No. 2). 

(Amount brought over 

CONSOI.IDAT ED REVENUE FUND—continued. 

PUBLIC INSTRUCTION—continued. 

£10,545,393 	0 	0) 

Brought over ... ... £1,514,888 0 0 

Grants in aid of Public Institutions — 
Sydney University- 

For Additions, Repairs, and Furniture 	2,000 0 0 
Scientific Apparatus... 	 ... 	2,500 0 0 
To provide for the establishment of Evening 

Lectures (including University Exten- 
sion Lectures, and Lectures in Law) 	... 	2,500 0 0 

To provide for establishment of Chair of 
Agriculture 	 • • • 	2,500 0 0 

To provide for establishment of Chair of 
Veterinary Science 	... 	• • • 	• • • 	3,500 0 0 

To meet (in part) loss of revenue, conse-
quent upon reduction of Students' Fees 2,500 0 0 

Special Assistance—Geological Branch 	500 0 0 
Extension of Existing Departments 	1,500 0 0 
Chair of Botany 	... 	 1,000 0 0 
Chair of Economics and Commerce... 	2,000 0 0 
Library 	 1,000 0 0 
Scientific Research Scholarships 	 1,000 0 0 
Astronomy 	... 	 200 0 0 
Retiring Allowances 	 1,800 0 0 

244. Organic and Applied Chemistry 	... 	... 	1,500 0 0 
245. Apparatus for Department of Engineering 1,500 0 0 

Linnean Society... 	 100 0 0 
Australian Historical Society ... 	 50 0 0 
Royal Society—Amount in proportion of £1 to 

every £1 raised by private contributions 	... 	400 0 0 
Special Grant in aid of Kindergarten Classes... 	1,000 0 0 
The Royal Geographical Society of Australasia— 

Amount in proportion of £1 to every £2 
raised by private contributions 	... 	50 0 0 

In aid of Educational Institutions, for main- 
tenance purposes 	•• • 	... 	9,000 0 0 

Carried over... 	...£38,100 0 0 

Carried over 	... 	£1,514,888 0 0 

(Amount carried over 	• •• 	... 	£10,545,393 0 0) 



Act No. 50, 1912. 

Appropriation (No. 2). 

(Amount brought over £10,545,393 0 0) 

CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND—continued. 

PUBLIC INSTRUCTION—continued. 

Brought over £1,514,888 0 0 

Grants in aid of Public Institutions—continued. 

Brought over ... £38,100 

In aid of the " Women's Branch of the Royal 

0 0 

Society for the Prevention of Cruelty to 
Animals," to assist it in its work in connec- 
tion with Public Schools ... . 50 0 0 

Royal Art Society of New South Wales— 
Special Grant 400 0 0 

For encouragement of Art and Music ... 4,000 0 0 
42,550 0 

Miscellaneous Services- 
For survey of Sites for Schools and Schools of 

Arts, &c. ... 300 0 0 
Postal and Telegraphic Services for the Depart-

ments and Services under the control of the 
Minister of Public Instruction and the Public 
Schools Amateur Athletic Association and 
Teachers' Associations ' ... 6,000 0 0 

Police Department—For Services rendered by 
the Police for Department of Y iblic Instruc- 
tion and Sub-Departments . . ... 1,010 0 0 

7,310 0 0 
£1,564,748 

XI. LABOUR AND INDUSTRY :—The sum of Thirty-six 
thousand one hundred and forty-seven pounds, to defray the Salaries, 
Contingencies, and other Expenses of the Establishment and Services 
following :- 

Labour and Industry Branch ... ... £12,768 0 0 
Court of Industrial Arbitration ... 17,372 0 0 
Labour Bureau ... ... 6,007 0 0 

£36,147 0 0 

(Amount carried over ... ...£12,146,288 0 0) 



Act No. 50, 1912. 19 

Appropriation (No. 2). 

(Amount brought over £12,146,288 0 0) 

CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND—continued. 

XII. SECRETARY FOR MINES :—The sum of Seventy-four 
thousand three hundred and eighty-one pounds, to defray the 
Salaries, Contingencies, and other Expenses of the Establishments 
and Services following :- 

Department of Mines ... 
Geological Survey Laboratory .. 
Miners' Accident Relief Board... 

Miscellaneous Services- 
Administration of the Act for the Regulation of 

Coal Mines and Collieries . 
Ambulance Classes ... ... 
To promote prospecting for Gold and other 

£750 
150 

0 
0 

... £56,061 0 0 

... 200 0 0 

... 1,320 0 0 

0 
0 

Minerals, and to encourage the opening of 
New Fields. The amounts advanced in aid 
to be refunded to the Consolidated Revenue 
Fund, if, in the opinion of the Prospecting 
Board, Minerals are won in payable quan-
tities, or the Mine otherwise prove profitable 
to the Prospectors ... 15,000 0 0 

To cover cost of putting down bores to prove the 
Coal Seams on Reserves which it is proposed 
to utilise as State Coal Mines ... ... 850 0 0 

Additional Gratuity as an act of grace to 
Mr. W. E. O'Brien, late Clerk, Mines Depart- 

50 0 0 
16,800 0 0 

74,381 0 0 

XIII. DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE :—The sum of Two 
hundred and nineteen thousand one hundred and sixty-six pounds, 
to defray the Salaries, Contingencies, and other Expenses of the 
Establishments and Services following :- 

Agriculture ... ... £80,951 0 0 
Forestry ... ... ... ... ... ... 37,683 0 0 
Stock Brands and Pastures Protection 38,514 0 0 
Botanic Gardens... ... ... 14,246 0 0 
Nursery Garden, Campbelltown 1,228 0 0 
Government Domain (Outer) ... 3,173 0 0 
Centennial Park... ... . ... ... ... 6,560 0 0 
State Governor's Residences (" Cranbrook " and " Hillview ") 1,610 0 0 
Exports and Cold Storage ... ... 1,275 0 0 
Commercial Agents ... ... 3,000 0 0 

Carried over ... ... £188,240 0 0 

(Amount carried over £12,220,669 0 0) 



20 
	 Act No. 50, 1912. 

Appropriation (No. 2). 

(Amount brought over 	 ... 	£12,220,669 0 0) 

CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND—continued. 

DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE—continued. 

Brought over ... 	 £188,240 0 0 
Miscellaneous Services- 

To meet cost of subsidising Agricultural, Horti-
cultural, and Pastoral Societies receiving 
annual subscriptions (from not less than fifty 
members) amounting to not less than £50, 
the subsidy not to exceed 10s. on every £1 
awarded in prizes for Agriculture or other 
approved objects 	... 	... 	... 	£17,000 

To 	organise 	and 	subsidise 	an Agricultural 
Bureau and Branches, also Herd Testing 

0 0 

Association 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	400 
Towards payment for land to be resumed by 

the Department of Lands for the purposes of 
an Agricultural Show Ground at Cooma, 	... 	250 

Salary of Officer of Public Works Department 
temporarily employed 	... 	... 	... 	188 

Allowance 	to 	Officer 	for 	extra services 	as 
Secretary to the Honourable the Minister for 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

Agriculture 	... 	• .. 	... 	... 	... 75 0 0 
Wentworth Irrigation Area—Maintenance, die. 1,435 0 0 

Do 	do Advances to Settlers (Revote) 1,000 0 0 
Examination of Stallions for soundness 	... 
To reimburse certain Pastures Protection Boards 

part salaries of Inspectors for State Services 
To meet travelling expenses of Pastures Protec-

tion Inspectors when employed on special 
work for the Department of Agriculture ... 

To meet salaries of Acting Inspectors when 
relieving Inspectors of Stock under the Pas-
tures Protection Act, on extended leave of 
absence 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 

To meet Incidental Expenses in connection 
with Experimental Investigations in Animal 

400 

1,000 

200 

200 

0 

C 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

Diseases 	... 	... 	... 	.... 	... 
Control, 	Marking, 	Fencing, 	and 	improving 

Water, Travelling Stock, and Camping Re-
serves, removal of obstructions, and suppres- 

	

sion of trespass 	... 	... 	... 	... 

400 

150 

0 

0 

0 

0 
To meet cost of experiments with Prickly Pear 
Gratuity to the widow of the late William 

300 0 0 

Roberts, labourer, Botanic Gardens (£31 4s.) 32 0 0 

Carried over ... 	£23,030 0 0 

Carried over 	 ... £188,240 0 0 

(Amount carried over ... 	 £12,220,669 0 0) 



Act No. 50, 1912. 	 .21 

Appropriation (No. 2). 

(Amount brought over ... 	...L12,220,669 0 0) 

CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND—continued. 

DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE—continued. 

Brought over 	... 

Miscellaneous Services—continued. 

Brought over 	 ...L23,030 

294. Gratuity to the family of the late W. Murray, 

0 

... £188,240 	0 	0 

0 

porter, Hawkesbury Agricultural College ... 
Honorarium to the Rev. W. W. Watts as 

Custodian of the 	Mosses 	in 	Herbarium, 
Botanic Gardens 	... 	... 	... 	... 

Honorarium to Mr. A. H. S. Lucas for services 
in Herbarium, Botanic Gardens 	... 	... 

Honorarium to Mr. J. Loomes, Clerk, District 
Works 	Office, 	Wentworth, 	for 	services 
rendered  in connection 	with 	Wentworth 

40 

50 

25 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

Irrigation Area 	... 	... 	... 	... 
298. Bonus 	to 	Dr. H. I. Jensen, 	Assistant 	to 

Chemist, for preparation of a Text-book on 
" Agricultural Geology " 	... 	... 	... 

299. Hay Irrigation Area—Repairs and renewal of 

10 

30 

0 

0 

0 

0 

Plant, &c. (Re-voted) 	... 	... 	... 
300. To provide a Scholarship in memory of the late 

3,500 0 0 

Mr. W. Farrer 	... 	... 	... 	... 
301. To provide for " Farrer " Scholarship, Hawkes- 

bury Agricultural College 	... 	... 	... 
302. Contribution to Royal Agricultural Society for 

floor space in new Agricultural Hall 	... 
303. To meet cost of Lectures by Professor Warren 

on New South Wales Hardwood Timbers to 
be delivered in England and America 	... 

304. To meet claim for Rebate of Royalty by E. D. 

50 

11 

2,500 

100 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

	

Pike & Co., Ltd. 	... 	... 	... 	... 
305. Services 	of 	Police 	(including Forestry 	and 

595 0 0 

Stock Branch) 	... 	... 	... 	... 
306. To provide Grants for the Extermination of 

691 0 0 

Flying 	Foxes... 	... 	... 	... 	... 
307. To meet this State's proportion of Expenses in 

sending an Australian Representative 	to 
attend Conference of International Ento- 
mologists in England 	.. 	... 	... 

50 

244 

0 

0 

0 

0 
30,926 0 0 

219,166 0 0 

,TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED OUT OF THE CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND FOR THE 

SERVICE OF THE YEAR, FROM 1ST JULY, 1912, TO 30TH JUNE, 1913) ...£12,439,835 0 0) 

	=.a 



22 	 Act No. 50, 1912. 

Appropriation (No. 2). 

CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND—continued. 

FOR THE SERVICE OF THE PERIOD FROM 1sT JULY, 1911, TO 30Tn 
JUNE, 1912. 

XIV. IN ADJUSTMENT OF THE VOTE "ADVANCE TO TREASURER," 
1911-1912, ON ACCOUNT OF SERVICES OF THE YEAR 1911-1912 :—
The sum of Sixty-seven thousand two hundred and thirty-four 
pounds fourteen shillings and sixpence for Supplementary Charges 
made during the period from 1st July, 1911, to 30th June, 1912, for 
the Salaries, Contingencies, and other Expenses of the Establishments 
and Services following :— 

Supplement to Schedules— 
Military Pensions—Mrs. E. Hammond, widow of Lieutenant 

T. Hammond ... £16 13 4 
Other pensions and allowances—Mr. B. C. Levick (late Senior 

Clerk, Lands Department)—Allowance in lieu of pension 59 11 8 
£76 5 0 

Executive and Legislative— 
Legislative Assembly—Salaries—Junior 	Clerk at £110 per 

annum, from 1st January, 1912 	... 55 0 0 

Parliamentary Reporting Staff— 
Salaries—Principal Shorthand-writer at £865 per annum, 

from 19th February, 1912 ; Shorthand-writer at £400 
per annum, from 15th to 31st March, 	1912; Clerk 
(Hansard) at £200 per annum, from 1st June, 1912 	... 367 5 9 

Contingencies—Mr. F. C. G. 	Tremlett, 	Clerk, Premier's 
Office—Bonus for services rendered in connection with 
the Royal Commission of Inquiry re the suspension from 
duty of Mr. Charles Robinson 	... 5 0 0 

£427 5 9 
Premier— 

Contingencies— 
Allowance to Chief Clerk for assisting to 

bring decisions arrived at by Premier's 
Conferences to finality 	... 	 £54 13 	4 

Chief Clerk—To cover out-of-pocket expenses 
in excess of the regulation travelling allow-
ance in attending the Interstate Conference 
of Premiers at Melbourne 	 2 	9 	0 

Incidental and travelling expenses, Sic. 	... 	391 	9 	5 
£448 11 9 

Agent-General—Salaries--Shortage in Salaries Vote ... 389 12 5 

Carried over 	• • • 	 • • £838 4 2 £503 10 9 



Act No. 50, 1912. 	 23 

Appropriation (No. 2). 

CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND—continued. 

IN ADJUSTMENT OF THE VOTE " ADVANCE TO TREASURER," 1911-1912, ON 
ACCOUNT OF SERVICES OF THE YEAR 1911-1912—continued. 

Brought over ... ... £838 4 2 £503 10 9 
Premier—continued. 

Immigration and Tourist Bureau— 
Salaries—Half the difference between £350 as Chief Assistant 

and £750 per annum as Acting Director, from 17th 
January to 20th March, and from 9th May to 26th 
November, 1911 ; Caretaker, Yarrangobilly Caves, 
difference between £106 and 160 per annum, from 1st 
March, 1912 ... ... ... ... ... ... 149 8 8 

Contingencies—Purchase of motor-lorries to be used in 
connection with the traffic between Cooma Railway- 
station and the Mount Kosciusko region ... ... 1,111 6 0 

Miscellaneous Services— 
Subsidy of £1 for £1 towards the representation 

of New South Wales at the Festival of 
Empire Sports, London, held during the 
Coronation Celebrations ... ... ... £32 10 0 

Contribution towards the expenses of the 
Australian Commonwealth Contingent of 
Coronation Cadets ... ... ... ... 500 0 0 

Expenses incurred in connection with the visit 
of the Hon. J. S. McGowen, Premier, and 
Mr. J. W. Holliman, Under Secretary, 
Treasury, to England ,to attend the Coronation 
of His Majesty King George V ... ... 1,123 14 5 

Mr. E. B. Harkness, Chief Clerk—Allowance 
for extra services during the absence in 
England of the Under Secretary ... ... 20 0 0 

Mr. T. B. Cooper (Secretary to Public Works 
Tender Board and Board of Reference, and 
Special Clerk to Minister)—Bonus for services 
in connection with the Coronation Celebra- 
tions ... ... ... ... ... ... 25 0 0 

Allowance to Staffs of Hospitals for Insane in 
lieu of leave of absence during the Corona- 
tion Celebrations ... ... ... ... 331 15 10 

Expenses in connection with the launching of 
H.M.A.S. " Warrego " ... ... ... 1 15 0 

Expenses of visits of Mr. Percy Hunter, Director 
of the Immigration and Tourist Bureau, to 
America and England ... ... ... 476 1 3 

Subsidy towards the cost of representation of 
New South Wales at Olympic Games to be 
held at Stockholm, Sweden ... ... .. .  500 0 0 

Purchase of luggage-cart for State Govern- 
ment House ... ... ... ... ... 52 0 0 

Carried over ... ... £3,062 16 6 

Carried over ... £2,098 18 10 £503 10 9 



Act No. 50, 1912. 

Appropriation (No. 2). 

CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND—continued. 

IN ADJUSTMENT OF THE VOTE " ADVANCE TO TREASURER," 1911-1912, ON 
ACCOUNT OF SERVICES OF THE YEAR 1911-1912—continued. 

Brought over 	 ... £2,098 18 10 	£50 10 9 

Premier—continued. 

Miscellaneous Services—continued. 

Brought over ... 

Expenses of Inquiry into the Public Service 

£3,062 16 6 

Superannuation Scheme 	... 	... 	... 
Expenses in connection with the funeral 	of 

the late Chief Secretary and Minister of 

1,118 11 10 

Agriculture 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 
Expenses in connection with the funeral of the 

late State Treasurer ... 	... 	... 	... 
Contribution by the State of New South Wales 

towards the relief of distress in London 	... 
Centennial Park Lands sewerage exttnsion— 

144 

716 

1,000 

16 

8 

0 

9 

9 

0 

Special Grant to cover deficiency in Revenue 
Advance by the Agent-General, London, to 

a distressed'   Australian (irrecoverable) 	... 
Passage Money to Sydney of distressed Austra- 

lians in London (irrecoverable) 	... 	... 

17 

2 

24 

10 

0 

0 

6 

0 

0 
Deportation of undesirable immigrants 	... 41 0 0 
Royal Commission re Totalisator—Expenses ... 
Coronation Contingent Cadets —Railway Passes 

on the occasion of the presentation of medals 
by the Governor-General 	... 	... 	... 

Expenses.of visit to Chicago of Mr. N. Nielsen, 
M L.A., in connection with the National 

1,118 

0 

3 

9 

6 

3 

Irrigation Conference 	... 	... 	... 
Expenses incurred by Mr. N. Nielsen, M.L.A., 

during 	his visit to America in order to 
inquire into trade prospects, Ltc. 	... 	... 

270 

1,506 

5 

10 

7 

8 

Colonial Secretary— 
Colonial Secretary— 

Salaries—Two Inspectors of Fisheries at £110 per annum 
(each), (one from 29th April, 1912, and one from 2nd May, 
1912); Junior Clerk, difference between 15s. per week and 
£50 per annum, from 15th May to 30th June, 1911 ; 
Cleaner, difference between £64 and £66 per annum from 
1st November, 1910, to 30th June, 1911 ... 

Contingencies—Fisheries Department—Towards construction 
of Nurseries ... 

Carried over 

9,022 13 

12 

13 

4 
• 

11 

5 

11,121 12 2 

39 

7 

£47 6 4 £11,625 2 11 



Act No. 50, 1912. 	 25 

Appropriation (No. 2). 

CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND—continued. 

IN ADJUSTMENT OF THE VOTE "ADVANCE TO TREASURER," 1911-1912, ON 
ACCOUNT OF SERVICES OF THE YEAR 1911-1912—continued. 

Brought over... 	... 	... £47 6 4 £11,625 2 11 

Colonial Secretary—continued. 
Auditor-General—Salaries—Clerk at £310 per annum from 1st 

December, 1911 ; clerk at £160 per annum, from 1st 
July, 	1911 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 340 16 8 

Police—Contingencies—Expenses Lithgow and Newnes Strikes 2,421 9 6 
Master in Lunacy—Salaries— 

Clerical Relieving Staff 	... 	... 	... 	£9 	0 	0 
Salaries—Increase on regrading by Board ... 	1 	5 	0 

10 5 0 
Department of 	Public Health—Salaries—Three 	Inspectors 

under the Pure Foods Act at £200 per annum each (one 
- from 26th February, 1912, one from 11th March, 1912, 

and one from 21st March, 1912) ; Second Attendant, 
Female, Lazaret, at £60 per annum from 1st February, 
1912 ; 	Laundry Attendant, Coast 	Hospital, difference 
between £66 and £70 per annum from 1st March to 31st 
May, 1912 ; Seventh Laundress, Coast Hospital, at £45 
per annum, from 9th March, 1912... 	... 	... 	... 225 19 2 

Bureau of Statistics and Registry of Friendly Societies and 
Trades Unions—Salaries—Clerk at £180 per annum, from 
2nd March, 1912 ; Cleaner, difference between £52 and £66 
per annum, from 1st July, 1911 	... 	... 	... 	... 73 10 4 

Bureau of 	Microbiology — Salaries—Two Caretakers and 
Cleaners, difference between £110 and £125 per annum 
(each), from 8th November, 1911, to 31st May, 1912 	... 16 18 4 

Endowment to Hospitals, &c., and other Charitable Services— 
Special Grants— 

New South Wales Bush Nursing Scheme ... £100 	0 	0 
Special Grants to Hospitals, &c. 	... 	... 	625 	0 	0 
Establishment of Tuberculin Dispensaries ... 	500 	0 	0 

1,225 0 0 
Other Services— 

Survey of site for Civil Ambulance Brigade, 
Observatory Hill 	... 	... 	... 	... 	6 	6 	0 

Sydney Hospital Centenary Festival—Cost of 
Decorating Quadrangle 	... 	 14 	6 	1 

20 12 1 
Miscella,mous Services— 

Amount required to provide for subventions to 
Friendly Societies (Act No. 6, of 1908) 	... 	3,000 	0 	0 

Royal Commission of Inquiry into the death of 
W. A. Bosworth, at Bathurst 	 63 	9 	2 

Carried over ... 	 £3,063 	9 	2 

Carried over 	 ... £4,381 17 5 	£11,625 2 11 



26 	 Act No. 50, 1912. 

Appropriation (No, 2). 

CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND—continued. 

IN ADJUSTMENT OF THE VOTE ADVANCE TO TREASURER," 1911-1912, ON 
ACCOUNT OF SERVICES OF THE YEAR 1911-1912—continued. 

Brought over... 

Colonial Secretary—continued. • 
Miscellaneous Services—continued. 

Brought over.. 	... 	£3,063 	9 	2 

Royal Commission of Inquiry into the Admini-
stration of the law by the Police at New- 
castle ... 	 ••• 	 12 	5 	7 

Royal Commission of Inquiry into Food Supply 
of Sydney—Expenses 	 ... 	1,563 	8 	0 

Royal Commission on Uniform standards for 
Foods and Drugs—Expenses 	 181 11 	6 

Royal Commission appointed to inquire into the 
control of the Kentia Palm Seed Industry, 
Lord Howe Island 	... 	 24 12 	4 

Allowances to Widows and Dependents of 
Officers of the Colonial Secretary's Depart- 
ment of a sum equivalent to value of extended 
leave of absence due at the time of death ... 	295 	2 	8 

Mr. Osborne Wilshire—Gratuity on retirement 
from office of Assistant Inspector of Fisheries 	64 11 	8 

Mr. F. W. Goldsmith—Compassionate allow- 
ance on retirement, 	through ill-health as 
Attendant, Government Asylums for Infirm 	13 	6 	8 

Resumption of land at Taylor's Bay, Mosman, 
for Military purposes (with interest from 
the date of resumption, 30th April, 1872) ... 	74 	9 	8 

Ashford v. Perry—Taxed costs and refund to 
Mr. W. G. Ashford of expenses incurred in 
connection with the Elections and Qualifica- 
tions Petition... 	 114 	8 11 

L4,381 

5,407 

17 

6 

9 

13 

4 

5 

2 

5 

2 

8 

£11,625 

9,789 

2 

3 

11 

7 
Treasurer and Secretary for Finance and Trade— 

Stamp 	Duties—Salaries—Caretaker and Cleaner, 	difference 
between £100 and £110 per annum, from 8th November, 
1911 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 

Land and Income Tax— 
Salaries—To meet salaries of temporary officers in connection 

with the assessment and collection of the Income Tax... 
Contingencies— 

Additional office accommodation for Taxation 
Department 	... 	••• 	•• • 	... 	£770 15 	3 

Travelling and Legal expenses (including 

	

expenses of Courts of Review, &c.) 	... 	190 	9 	5 

6 

3,428 

961 

Carried over 	OA • 	 • • £4,396 7 3 £21,414 6 6 



Act No. 50, 1912. 27 

Appropriation (No. 2). 

CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND—continued. 

IN ADJUSTMENT OF THE VOTE "ADVANCE TO TREASURER," 1911-1912, ON 
ACCOUNT OF SERVICES OF THE YEAR 1911-1912—continued. 

£4,396 7 3 £21,414 6 1 

194 0 8 

111 0 0 

6 0 0 

20 6 1 

Brought over ... 

Treasurer and Secretary for Finance and Trade—continued. 

Government Printer— 
Salaries—Lithographic Draftsman, at £165 per annnm, from 

1st July, 1911 ; Junior Clerk, at £50 per annum, from 
1st December, 1911 (less 2s. 8d. on account of lost time) 

Contingencies— 
Mr. H. G. Brettell, Sub-Overseer, Composing 

Branch—Bonus for extra Services ... £40 0 0 
Mr. J. W. Pollock, Assistant Sub-Overseer, 

Composing Branch—Bonus for extra ser-
vices 25 0 0 

Mr. T. W. Plummer, late Temporary Com-
positor, Government Printing Office—Com-
passionate allowance on account of ill-
health 46 0 0 

Explosives Department—Salaries—Master, steamer " Kate," 
difference between £168 and £174 per annum, from 1st 
July, 1910, to 30th June, 1911 ... 

Shipping Masters—Salaries—Half the difference between £300 
as Deputy Shipping Master, and £470 per annum as 
Acting Shipping Master, from 5th September to 30th 
November, 1911 ... 

Navigation Department—Salaries—Senior Harbour Pilot, 
Sydney, difference between £375 and £475 per annum, 
from 1st July, 1911 ; three Assistant Harbour Pilots, Syd-
ney, difference between £350 and £450 per annum (each), 
from 1st July, 1911 ; Master " Captain Cook," difference 
between £450 and £500 per annum, from 1st July, 1911 ; 
six Sea Pilots, Sydney, difference between £400 and £450 
per annum (each), from 1st July, 1911 ; Sea Pilot, Sydney, 
difference between £350 and £425 per annum, from 1st 
July to 30th September, 1911 ; Sea Pilot, Sydney, differ-
ence between £400 and £450 per annum, from 1st 
October, 1911 ; Second Assistant Harbour Master, 
Shipping Inspector, and Senior Pilot, Newcastle, 
difference between £350 and £450 per annum, from 1st to 
31st May, 1912 ; Second Assistant Harbour Master, 
Shipping Inspector, and Senior Pilot, Newcastle, 
difference between £380 and £450 per annum, from 1st 
June, 1912 ; Assistant Harbour Master and Shipping 
Inspector, Newcastle, difference between £400 and £475 
per annum, from 1st July, 1911; Pilot, Newcastle, 

Carried over ... ... £4,727 14 0 £21,414 6 6 



28 Act No. 50, 1912. 

Appropriation (No. 2). 

CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND—continued. 

IN ADJUSTMENT OF TILE VOTE " ADVANCE TO TREASURER," 1911-1912, ON 
ACCOUNT OF SERVICES OF THE YEAR 1911-1912—continued. 

I p Brought over ••• ... £4,727 14 0 £21,414 6 6 

Treasurer and Secretary for Finance and Trade—continued. 
Navigation Department—continued. 

Salaries—continued. 
difference between £400 and £500 per annum, from 1st 
July, 1911, to 30th April, 1912 ; Pilot, Newcastle, 
difference between £350 and £425 per annum, from 1st 
July, 1911 ; Pilot, Newcastle, difference between £375 and 
and £450 per annum, from 1st July, to 31st December, 
1911 ; Pilot, Newcastle, difference between £400 and £475 
per annum, from 1st January, 1912 ; three Pilots, New-
castle, difference between £350 and £425 per annum (each) 
from 1st July, 1911 ; Pilot, Newcastle, difference between 
£325 and £400 per annum, from 1st July, 1911, to 18th 
February, 1912 ; Pilot, Newcastle, difference between £350 
and £425 per annum, from 19th February, 1912 ; Pilot, 
Newcastle, difference between £300 and £375 per annum, 
from 1st July, to 6th October, 1911 ; Pilot, Newcastle, 
difference between £325 and £400 per annum, from 7th 
October, 1911 ; Pilot, Newcastle. difference between £300 
and £375 per annum, from 27th October, 1911 ; Pilot, New-
castle, difference between £300 and £375 per annum (from 
1st December, 1911, to 1st March, full salary—from 2nd 
to 31st March, half salary-1st April, full pay; 2nd April 
to 22nd April, half-pay) ; Pilot, Newcastle, difference 
between £300 and £375 per annum, from 1st February, 
1912 ; two Pilots (one , at Manning River and one at 
Macleay River), difference between £250 and £275 per 
annum (each), from 1st July, 1911 ; Pilot, Nambucca River, 
difference between £225 and £250 per annum, from 1st 
July, to 31st December, 1911; Pilot, Clarence River, 
difference between £250 and £275 per annum, from 1st 
July to 26th October, 1911 ; Pilot, Clarence River, difference 
between £250 and £275 per annum, from 1st January, 
1912 ; two Pilots (one at Richmond River and one at 
Port Macquarie), difference between £250 and £275 
per annum (each), from 1st July, 1911 ; Pilot, Moruya, 
difference between £205 and £230 per annum, from 
1st July to 11th September, 1911 ; Pilot, Moruya, 
difference between £225 and £250 per annum, from 
12th September, 1911, to 28th June, 1912 ; Pilot, Bellinger 
River, difference between £225 and £250 per annum, from 
1st July, 1911 ; Pilot, Tweed Heads, difference between 

Carried over ... ... £4,727 14 0 £21,414 6 6 



Act No. 50, 1912. 	 29 

Appropriation (No. 2). 

CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND—continued. 

IN ADJUSTMENT OF THE VOTE " ADVANCE TO TREASURER," 1911-1912, ON 
ACCOUNT OF SERVICES OF THE YEAR 1911-1912—continued. 

Brought over ... 	... £4,727 14 0 	£21,414 6 6 

Treasurer and Secretary for Finance and Trade—continued. 

Navigation Department—continued. 
Salaries—continued. 

£250 and £275 per annum, from 1st July, 1911 ;  Pilot, 
Camden Haven, difference between £250 and £275 per 
annum, from 1st July to 30th November, 1911 ; Pilot, 
Camden Haven, difference between £225 and £250 per 
annum, from 1st July, 1911, to 8th January, 1912; Pilot, 
Crookhaven, difference between £250 and £275 per annum, 
from 9th January, 1912 ; Pilot, Cape Hawke, difference 
between £225 and £250 per annum, from 1st July, 1911 ; 
Pilot, Wollongong, difference between £300 and £325 per 
annum, from 1st July, 1911 ; Pilot, Kiama, difference 
between £245 and £270 per annum, from 1st July, 1911 ; 
Pilot, Twofold Bay, difference between £250 and £275 
per annum, from 1st July, 1911 ; Officer in charge of Pilot 
Station, Watson's Bay, difference between £450 and £500 
per annum, from 1st July, 1911 ; Assistant Wharfinger, 
Newcastle (difference between £132 and £142 per annum, 
from 1st to 15th October, 1911 ;  difference between £132 
and £160 per annum, from 16th to 31st October, 1911, 
and at £160 per annum from 1st November, 1911) ; 
Assistant Cook, pilot steamer " Ajax," difference between 
£54 and £110 per annum, from 20th May to 30th June, 
1911 ; Assistant Cook and Steward, " Captain Cook," 
difference between £54 and £110 per annum, from 29th 
May to 30th June, 1911 (less £1 deducted on account of 
victualling allowance) 2,123 10 

Contingencies— 
Repairs to outstation buildings and quarters, 

c., &c. 	 ••• 	£296 	9 	1 
Bonus 	to A. 	Rolfe 	(messenger) 	for extra 

services 	 5 	0 	0 
Bonus to Mr. W. Hibble, Sydney Harbour 

Trust, for assisting in the preparation of an 
Amended Wharfage and Tonnage Rates Bill 
and Regulations 	 30 	0 	0 

331 9 1 
Resumed Properties.—Contingencies—Mr. Roy Lindsay—Com-

pensation for forfeiting Lease No. 75 George-street 20 0 0 

Carried over 	••! 	•77 	„, £7,202 13 9 £21,414 6 6 



86 
	

Act No. 50, 1912. 

Appropriation (No. 2). 

CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND—continued. 

IN ADJUSTMENT OF THE VOTE " ADVANCE TO TREASURER," 1911-1912, ON 
ACCOUNT OF SERVICES OF THE YEAR 1911-1912—continued. 

Brought over 	 ... £7,202 13 9 £21,414 6 

Treasurer and Secretary for Finance and Trade—continued. 

Sydney Harbour Trust-- 
Salaries—Assistant Engineer at £400 per annum, from 

1st March, 1912; Draftsman at £117 per annum, from 
5th February, 1912 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 180 14 9 

Contingencies—Dredge Service—Wages of Masters, Engi- 
neers, Firemen, Deck-hands, and Labourers ; 	and all 
stores, coal, and material required for repairs, &c., &c. ; 
and harbours, &c. ; maintenance and working of bonded 
warehouses, &c. 	... 	... 	.. 	... 	... 	... 1,240 10 1 

Stores Supply Department— 
Salaries—Assistant Inspector of Furniture and Timber at 

£180 per annum, from 1st November, 1911 ; Presser, 
difference between £2 15s. and £3 per week, from 31st 
January, 1912 ; 	half the difference between £420 as 
Accountant and £650 as Acting-Secretary, from 13th 
March, 1912 	... 	• • • 	... 	... 	... 	... 160 0 6 

Contingencies—Passage money of Secretary and Executive 
Member of Stores Supply Department to London and 
return 	... 	... 	... 	... 128 4 0 

Miscellaneous Services— 

6 

Allowances to the following Officers of the 
Treasury for extra services during the absence 
in England of the Under Secretary, viz. :—
Mr. C. G. L. Boyce, Comptroller of Accounts, 
£50 ; Mr. J. Burt, Chief Clerk, £40 ; Mr. 
A. P. Pearson, Assistant Comptroller 	of 
Accounts, £77 18s 10d. ; Mr. A. Lynch, 
Examiner, £20 	... 	... 	... 	... 

Military Contingents to South Africa—To meet 
claims of Returned Soldiers ... 	... 	... 

Invalidity and Accident Pensions Act of 1907 
—Medical fees, &c. 	... 	... 	... 	... 

Re-valuation in the Estate of the late Mrs. H. 

£187 

11 

3 

18 

5 

0 

10 

2 

8 

M. Neale 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 
Re-valuation in the Estate of the late Hon. 

147 0 0 

John Macintosh 	... 	... 	... 	... 
Re-valuation in the Estate of the late Mr. W. 

52 10 0 

R. Hall 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 
Interest on Refund of Probate Duties in the 

91 17 6 

Estate of the late Mr. E. C. C. Campbell ... 5 0 8 

Carried over 	 ... £498 12 10 

Carried over 	... 	... £8,912 3 1 	£21,414 6 6 



Act No. 50, 1912. 31 

Appropriation (No. 2). 

CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND—continued. 

IN ADJUSTMENT OF THE VOTE " ADVANCE TO TREASURER," 1911-1912, ON 

ACCOUNT OF SERVICES OF THE YEAR 1911-1912—continued. 

Brought over 

Treasurer and Secretary for Finance and Trade—continued. 

Miscellaneous Services—continued. 

... £8,912 3 1 £21,414 6 6 

Brought over ... 

Commissioner for Stamp Duties v. Broken Hill 
South Extended—Appeal to the Privy Coun- 
cil—Expenses ... ... ... ... 

Williams v. Evans—Appellant's costs in appeal 
to the Privy Council in regard to salary 
of Mr. J. W. Evans, Inspector, Weights and 

£498 

436 

12 

12 

10 

6 

Measures ... ... ... ... ... 
Mrs. Mary Walsh—Refund of proportionate 

part of license fee paid for lease of hotel, 
Miller's Point, resumed by Sydney Harbour 

73 0 8 

Trust ... ... ... ... ... ... 12 10 0 
Observatory Hill Advisory Board—Expenses 
Board of Inquiry into Pilots' Grievances— 

62 18 3 

Expenses ... ... ... ... ... 45 5 0 
Refund of Fees on Pilots' Licenses ... ... 
To cover Shortage in the Accounts of the late 

3 0 0 

Warden's Clerk, Stuart Town ... ... 
Allowances to Widows and Dependents of 

Officers of the Treasury of a sum equivalent 
to value of extended leave of absence due at 
at the time of death ... ... ... ... 

Postage Stamps for the use of Members of the 

3 

493 

5 

18 

11 

5 

Legislative Assembly ... ... ... 
Adjustment of Salaries of Officers under Public 

647 8 2 

Service Act Regulations ... ... ... 
To provide for Extension of Annual Increments 

to Officers under Public Service Regulations 
up to £200 per annum ... ... ... 

Insurance, Shipping Charges, &c., on English 

5,680 

1,268 

12 

7 

9 

1 

Shipments ... ... ... ... ... 360 6 7 
Gratuities to Officers on Retirement ... ... 
Sewerage and Water Rates—City, Municipal, 

and Shire Rates, &c., on Government Proper-
ties, and Costs in connection with appeals ... 

Report by Professor C. E. Fawsitt, Sydney 
University, on the Gas Supply of the City 
of Sydney ... ... ... ... 

148 

344 

78 

8 

14 

15 

5 

6 

0 

Carried over ...£10,157 16 1 

Carried over .., £8,912 3 1 £21,414 6 6 



Act No. 50, 1912. 

Appropriation (No. 2). 

CONSOLIDATED RE VENUE FUND—continued. 

IN ADJUSTMENT OF THE VOTE "ADVANCE TO TREASUREU," 1911-1912, ON 
ACCOUNT OF SERVICES OF THE YEAR 1911-1912—continued. 

Brought over 	 £8,912 3 1 £21,414 6 6 

Treasurer and Secretary for Finance and Trade—continued. 

Miscellaneous Services—continued. 
Brought over ... 	£10,157 16 	1 

Fee (Mr. R. W. Richards) for Report and 
Valuation of the Australian Gaslight Com- 
pany's Works in Kent-street 	... 	... 	£105 	0 	0 

Royal Commission into the Congestion of 
Traffic, Darling Harbour and Darling ] sland 
—Expenses 	... 	 ... 	... 	... 	296 	1 	4 

into
... 

Royal Commission 	Railway Goods Traffic 
Congestion—Expenses 	... 	... 	... 	777 17 11 

11,336 15 4 
20,248 18 5 

Attorney-General and Justice— 
Attorney-General and Justice Department— 

Salaries—Crown Prosecutor, difference between £790 and 
£900 per annum, from 2nd April, 1912 	... 27 3 11 

Contingencies— 
Mr. A. C. Jones (clerk)—Bonus for special 

services rendered 	... 	... 	... 	... 	£25 	0 	0 
Mr. W. J. Kessell (clerk)—Bonus for special 

services rendered 	... 	... 	... 	... 	26 	3 	7 
----- — 51 3 7 

Judges.—Salaries—Tipstaff to Acting-Justice Rich at £150 per 
annum, from 19th December, 1911 	... 80 4 10 

Petty Sessions — 
Salaries—Chief Industrial Magistrate at £900 

per annum, from 1st May, 1912 ; Prosecuting 
Police Officer at Newtown Police Court-- 
Allowance at £15 per annum, from 1st July, 
1911 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	£165 	0 	0 

Salaries—Clerical Relieving Staff 	... 	224 	8 	9 
Increase on regrading by Board 	19 10 	4 

408 19 1 
Registrar-General— 

Salaries—Acting Examiner of Titles, at £700 
per annum, from 17th February to 19th June, 
1912 ; Acting Examiner of Titles, at £600 
per annum, from 17th February, 1912 	... £460 10 	2 

Salaries—Clerical ROVvixig Staff 	... 	5 11 	3 
466 1 5 

Carried oiler 	71,  • 	... £1,033 1.2 10 £41,663 4 11 



a 

• 

Act No. 50, 1912. 	 33 

Appropriation (No. 2). 

CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND—continued. 

IN ADJUSTMENT OF THE VOTE " ADVANCE TO TREASURER," 1911-1912, ON 

ACCOUNT OF SERVICES OF THE YEAR 1911-1912—continued. 

Brought over ... 	... £1,033 12 10 	£41,663 4 11 

Department of the Attorney-General and Justice—continued. 
Public Service Board— 

Salaries—Deputy Member, at £1,000 per annum from 1st 
March, 1912 ; Inspector and Investigating Officer, differ-
ence between £530 and £550 per annum, from 1st April, 
1912 ; Temporary Typist, at £1 10s. per week, from 1st 
July, 1911, to 29th February, 1912 ; Temporary Typist, 
at £110 per annum, from 1st March to 30th April, 1912 	408 18 4 

Contingencies— 
Allowances to Messrs. T. S. Champion (Regis-

trar), H. S. Rishworth (Chief Clerk), and 
F. A. Bland (Clerk), for extra duties 	... 

Allowance to Mr. J. M. Taylor, Acting 
Member of the Board of Examiners, for 
extra services rendered 	... 

£72 

33 

15 

6 

8 

8 
Mr. H. Bevan (Shorthand Writer)— Bonus 

for special services rendered as Secretary 
to the Departmental Conference dealing 
with the privileges of casual employees ... 15 0 0 

Mr. T. S. Champion, Registrar—Bonus for 
extra duties 	 ... 50 0 0 

171 2 4 
Miscellaneous Services— 

Expenses incurred in connection with the ie- 
moval of the body of the late Mr. W. R. M. 
Dove (S.M., Broken Hill), from Broken Hill 
to Sydney 	... 	 ••• 75 19 4 

Compensation to 	Sidney 	H. 	Ormiston (or 
Arthur Rogers) for injuries alleged to have 
been caused to him while in gaol 	... 50 0 0 

Refund of fees, fines, and forfeitures remitted 48 6 6 
Allowances to Widows and Dependents of 

Officers of the Justice Department of a sum 
equivalent to value of extended leave of 
absence due at the time of death 475 5 4 

649 11 2 
£2,263 4 8 

Carried over 	•••• 	 • • • 
	 ... 	£43,926 9 7 



34 	 Act No. 50, 1912. 

Appropriation (No. 2). 

CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND—continued. 

IN ADJUSTMENT OF THE VOTE " ADVANCE TO TREASURER,", 191171912, ON 
ACCOUNT OF THE SERVICES OF THE YEAR 1911-1912—conanued. 

B?ought over 	 ••• 
	 £43,926 9 7 

Secretary for Lands :— 

Department of Lands— 
Salaries—Acting Accountant, at £750 per annum, from 1st 

July, 1911 ; Acting Member of Land Appeal Court, at 
£1,000 per annum, from 1st January, 1912 ; Inspector 
and Officer in Charge of Legal Matters, difference be-
tween £500 and £600 per annum, from 1st May to 30th 
June, 1911 ; Clerk, Head Office (Closer Settlement 
Branch), difference between £190 and £200 per annum, 
from 17th May to 30th June, 1911 ; Clerk, Head Office, 
difference between £160 and £165 per annum, from 1st 
to 30th June, 1911 ; Clerk, difference between 1 ls. per 
diem and £175 per annum, from 1st January to 30th 
June, 1911 ; Clerk, at £175 per annum, from 1st July, 
1911 ; Draftsman, Head Office, £150 per annum, from 
1st July to 31st December, 1911 ; Cadet Draftsmen, at 
£75 per annum, from 5th September to 31st December, 
1911 ; Junior Machine Assistant, Lithographic Branch, 
at £39 per annum, from 13th February, 1912; Cadet 
Draftsman, at £75 per annum, from 17th January to 
29th February, 1912 	.. 

Contingencies— 

1,568 17 8 

Mr. J. R. Yorke (Clerk in charge, Sales 
Division)—Allowance for services in con-
nection with the preparation of Bills and 
legal matters, and the compilation of Land 
Appeal Court's decisions ... 	 £8 	6 	8 

Mr. C. J. M. Hade (Clerk, Local Land Board 
Office, Forbes)—Bonus for acting as Chief 
Clerk and Crown Lands Agent, Forbes ... 	20 	0 	0 

28 6 8 
Closer Settlement Advisory Board—Salaries—Chairman No. 2 

Board, at £800 per annum, from 26th October, 1911; Two 
members No. 2 Board; at £600 per. annum (each), from 
26th October, 1911;  Temporaty_Qterk, at 10s. per diem, 
from 26th October, 1911; Surveyor, at £74 per month, 
from Lit July, r9II (No. 1 Board) ... 2,356 11 11 

gloried dyer 	—• 	... £3,953 16 3 £43,926 9 7 



Act No. 50, 1912. 	 35 

Appropriation (No. 2). 

CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND—continzued. 

IN ADJUSTMENT OF THE VOTE " ADVANCE TO TREASURER," 1911-1912, ow 
ACCOUNT OF SERVICES OF THE YEAR 1911-1912—continued. 

Brought over 	 ... £3,953 16 3 	£43,926 9 7 
Secretary for. Lands—continued. 

Closer Settlement Advisory Board—continued. 
Contingencies— 

Witnesses, travelling and other expenses 	£2,393 19 3 
Bonuses for special services in connection with 

the Warrah Closer Settlement Appeal 
Case— 

Mr. E. J. Sievers (Land Valuer, 
Public Works Department) ... £50 

Mr. S. R. Beatty (District Sur- 
veyor, Tamworth) 	••• 	25 

75 

Western Land Boat d— 
Salaries—Field Assistant, at £75 per annum, 

from 14th February, 1912 (less allowance 
at £25 per annum to Mr. A. Mullen, Sur-
veyor and Inspector, for tuition, from 1st 
May, 1912) ... 	 24 

Mr A. Mullen (Surveyor and Inspector)—
Allowance for tuition of Field Assistant, 
from 1st May, 1912 ... 	 4 

Contingencies— 
Special Allowances to Surveyors and Inspectors ... 

Miscellaneous Services— 
Maintenance and improvement of Captain Cook's 

Landing-place, Kurnell 	 200 
Mr. Charles ;Mule—Compensation for loss of 

time, legal and travelling expenses, &c., and 
value of improvements on C.P. 06.78 and 
C.L. 06.75, Tenterfield 	 398 

Mr. James Joseph Costigan—Compensation for 
the surrender by him of 30 acres of land, 
parish of Lampton, County of King, ori-
ginally granted to Alexander Turner, but 
subsequently (in 1872) selected under C.P. 
No. 1,406, and now held by A. C. Gillespie. 	45 

0 0 
2,468 19 3 

5 

3 

7 

4 
28 8 11 

300 0 0 

0 0 

10 7 

0 0 
, 	643 10 7 

£7,394 15 0 

Carried over ... 	 ... 	£51,321 4 7 



Act No. 50, 1912. 

°Appropriation (No. 2). 

CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND—continued. 

IN ADJUSTMENT OF TILE VOTE " ADVANCE TO TREASURER," 1911-1912, ON 
ACCOUNT OF SERVICES OF TILE YEAR 1'911-1912—continued. 

Brought over 	 ... 	£51,321 4 7 

Miscellaneous Services— 
Expenses in connection with the Tramways 

Proposals Committee... 	... 	... 	,.. 	8 
Mr. II. H. Dare (First.class Assistant En-

gineer)--Bonus for Acting as Principal As- 
sistant Engineer for Irrigation and Drainage 	50 

Mr. W. Selkirk (First Clerk)—Bonus for extra 
services while acting as Assistant Under 
Secretary during the absence of Mr. Hanna 
(Under Secretary) in England 	... 	... 	50 

Mr. E. Winch (Clerk)—Bonus for special ser- 
vices in connection with the State Brickworks 	25 

Mr. James Elder (Engineering Draftsman)— 
Bonus for acting for Mr. Bradfield, Principal 

, 	Desiging Engineer ... 	... 	 15 
Mr. J. E. Slade (Survey Draftsman)—Bonus 

as Secretary to the Interstate Conference on 
Artesian Waters 	... 	. . 	... 	... 	25 

Mr. R. G. Allman (Officer-in-Charge, Bonds 
and Contracts)—Bonus for extra services as 
Secretary to the Royal Commission on the 
Iron and Steel Industry. 	... 	.. 	... 	30 

Expenses of Further Reports on the Iron and 
Steel Industry 	... 	... 	... 	... 1,095 

Mr. F. W. Paul—Fee for Report on the Blythe 
River Iron Ore Deposit 	... 	... 	... 	449 

Mr. John Delargy—(Clerk, Go\ ernment Dock- 
yard, Biloela)—Bonus for overtime services 	25 

	

Carried over ... 	... 	£1,773 

18 4 
11 1 
14 4 

149 3 9 

8 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

10 0 

3 0 

0 0 

1 0 

Minister for Public Works -- 
Public Works Department— 

Salaries—Half the difference between £370 as 
Designing Engineer and £530 per annum as 
Acting Principal Designing Engineer, from 
18th January to 17th May, 1912 ; Half the 
difference between £280 per annum as Clerk 
and £340 per annum as Clerk-in-Charge of 
Record Room, from 10th April to 30th 
November, 1911 	 45 

Salaries—Clerical Relieving Staff 	... 	88 
Increase on regrading by Board 	14 

Carried over 	 £149 3 9 £51,321 4 7 



Act "No. 50, 1912. 	 07 

Appropriation (No. 2). 

CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND—continued. 

IN ADJUSTMENT OF THE VOTE " ADVANCE TO TREASURER," 1911-1912, ON 
ACCOUNT OF SERVICES OF THE YEAR 1911-1912—continued. 

Brought over 	 ••• 	... 	£149 ,3 9. £51;311 4 7 

Minister for Public Works—continued. 
Miscellaneous Services—continued. 

Brought over ... 	... 	£1,773 1 0 
Mr. C. 0. Bayer—Hydraulic Engineer (Public• 

Works Department, Adelaide)—Fee, board, 
lodging, &c., in connection with the Sewerage 
Investigation ... 	... 	 137 5 0 

Bonuses for services in connection with 
inquiries into the provisions for facilities 
for sea-bathing, &c. :— 

Mr. E. M. Allman—Metropolitan 
District Engineer 	... 	... £25 0 0 

Mr. John Garlick — Officer-in- 
Charge, Local Government ... 25 0 0 

Mr. C. D. Paterson—Tourist 
Officer, Tourist Bureau 	... 25 0 0 

75 0 0 
Mr. W. D. Loveridge (Inspector of Public 

Accounts)—Bonus for services in connection 
with the Royal Commission of Inquiry into 
the Public Works Department 	... 	... 	50 0 0 

Mr. Christopher McClure—Compensation for 
expenditure of time, labour, and money in 
preparing, at the invitation of the Minister 
for Public Works, a tender for the construc- 
tion of a railway from Moree to Mungindi... 	50 0 0 

Special grant towards cost of public well at 
Mungindi ... 	... 	... 	... 	... 100 0 0 

Mr. H. K. Carpenter—Advance on account of 
compensation recommended by the Parlia- 
mentary Select Committee ... 	... 	... 	100 0 0 

Expenses incurred in the removal of the wreck 
(scow) " Paris " 	... 	... 	... 	... 	67 14 11 

Broken Hill Water Supply—Erection of Union 
Hall ... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	12 10 0 

Botany Road Quarry, Randwick—Resumption 
of land for road of access 	... 	... 	... 	4 4 0 

Expenses of Report of Expert on the Traffic 
Problem in the Metropolis ... 	... 	... 	229 15 8 

Carried over ... 	 £2,599 10 7 

Carried over 	... 	 „. 	 £149 3 9 	£51,321 4 7 



Act No. 50, 1912. 

Appropriation (No. 2). 

CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND—continued. 

IN ADJUSTMENT OF THE VOTE " ADVANCE TO TREASURER, 1911-1912," ON 
ACCOUNT OF SERVICES OF THE YEAR 1911-1912—continued. 

Brought over ... 	... 	... 	... 	£149 3 9 	£51,321 4 7 

Minister for Public Works—continued. 

Miscellaneous Services—continued. 

Brought over... 	 ... £2,599 

Compassionate allowance to Albert 0. George, 
whose son was killed in the lift accident, 

10 7 

including cost of funeral 	... 	... 	... 	26 
Proposed Central Meat Markets—Survey of 

8 0 

Site, &c. 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	25 
Expenses in connection with the Investigation 

of the Murray River Waters 	... 	... 	114 
Mr. F. Oakden—Fee for inspection of pro-

perties suggested as sites suitable for cement 
works, and report thereon, with data as to 
cost of manufacture of cement and tests 	... 	105 

0 

5 

0 

0 

2 

0 
2,870 3 9 

3,019 7 6 
Public Instruction— 

Public Instruction— 
Salaries—Clerk at £180 per annum, from 1st July, 1911 	... 180 0 0 

Contingencies— 
Mr. Thomas Kinninmont (Clerk)—Bonus for 

extra services while acting for Mr. J. H. 
Strong (First Clerk) 	 £50 	0 	0 

Mr. G. Nash (Clerk)—Bonus for services as 
Editor of the Public Instruction Gazette... 	20 	0 	0 

70 0 0 
Technical Education Branch—Contingencies—Mr. C. Toms, 

Sydney 	Technical 	College—Bonus 	for carrying 	on 
Decoration and Decorative Designs Classes 	... 75 0 0 

State 	Children's 	Relief 	Department—Salaries--Officer-in- 
charge, New Children's Shelter, Albion-street, at £200 
per annum, from 16th August, 1911 ; Lady Inspector, 
at £150 per annum, from 15th to 30th June, 1911 ; 
Lady Inspector, at £150 per annum, from 1st July, 
1911 ; Clerk, at £150 pet annum, from 1st January, to 
31st May, 1911 ; Clerk, at £80 per annum, from 1st 
January to 31st May, 1911 ; Teacher at the Cottage 
Homes for Feeble-minded Children at Parramatta, dif-
ference between £126 and £150 per annum, from 15th 
April, 	1912 ; 	Cleaner, at £66 per annum, from 9th 
to 	15th 	January, 	1912 ; 	Assistant 	Superintendent, 
Metropolitan Shelter for Boys, Albion-street, at £200 
per annum, from 12th April, 1912 477 19 3 

Carried over ... 	... 	... 	... £802 19 3 £54,340 12 1 



1,248 13 6 

Act No. 50, 1912t. 

Appropriation (No. 2).• 

CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND—continued. 

IN ADJUSTMENT OF THE VOTE " ADVANCE TO TREASURER," 1911-191% Oil 
ACCOUNT OF SERVICES OF THE YEAR 1911-1912—continued. 

Brought over ... 
Public Instruction--continued. 

Nautical School Ship " Sobraon "—Salaries—Superintendent 
at £450 per annum, from 1st October to 30th November, 
1911 ; Lieutenant at £260 per annum, from 1st October, 
1911, to 31st March, 1912 ; Storekeeper, at £120 per 
annum, from 1st to 15th October, ,1911 ; Engineer, at 
£190 per annum, from 1st to 5th October, 1911 ; 
Seaman, at £130 per annum, from let to fith October, 
1911; Seaman, at £124 per annum, from let to 21st 
October, 1911 ; Seaman, at £123 per annum, from 1st to 
19th October, 1911 ; Steward, at £105 per annum, from 
1st to 12th October, 1911 ; Visiting Surgeon, at £70 per 
annum, from 1st October, to 5th December, 1911 ; 
Captain, H.M.S. " Dart " (at £250 per annum, from 1,st• 
October to 31st December, 1911 ; half salary from 1st 
January to 17th February, 1912) ; Engineer, at £200 
per annum, from 1st to 15th October, 1911 

Industrial School for Girls, Parramatts.—Salaries—Clerk 
and Storekeeper, difference between £82 10s. and Llpo 
per annum, from 1st March, 1912 

Grants in aid of Public Institutions— 
Plattsburg Mechanics' Institute—Special 

grant towards cost of alteration to hall, &c. £30 0 
International Art Congress at Dresden— 

Travelling expenses of Assistant to Super:  
intendent of Drawing ... 200 0 0 

Public Library of New South Wales—Salaries—Acting 
Printer, at £170 per annum, from 7th March, 1912 ; 
Temporary Watchman and Cleaner, difference between 
£120 and £130 per annum, from 1st January, 1912 ' 

Miscellaneous Services— 
Compassionate allowance to Mrs. Florence 

Fahey for ! injuries sustained by her 
' daughter, Phcebe Fahey, while attending 

the Superior Public School, Kogarah 15 0 0 
Allowance to Widows and Dependents 'of 

Officers of the Public Instruction Depart-
ment of a sum equivalent to value of 
extended leave of absence due at the time 
of death ... ... 1,158 8 10 

Royal Commission of Inquiry into the case 
of Mr. A. H. Denman, formerly Teacher 
of the Public School at Kyamba 75. 4 8 

4, 	 2,678 16 6 

Parried over .. •,. H. 
	

•••• • •• £57,019 8 7 

U 

r 

I 

... £802 19 3 £54,340 12 1 



Act No. 50, 1912. 

4pproprialion (No. 2). 

CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND—continued. 

ITT ADJUSTMENT OF TIIE VOTE " ADVANCE TO TREASURER," 1911-12, ON 
ACCOUNT OF SERVICES OF THE YEAR. 1911-12—continued. 

Brought over 	••• 	 ••• 
	 £57,019 8 7 

Labour and Industry— 
Labour and Industry Branch— 

Salaries—Chief Clerk (Industrial Arbitration 
Act), difference between £300 and £400 
per annum, from 18th April, 1912 ; 
Early Closing Inspector, difference between 
£255 and £270 per annum, from, 1st July, 
1911 ; Early Closing Inspector, difference 
between £230 and £245 per annum, from 
ist July, 1911 ;, Three Early Closing Inspec-
tors, difference between £215 and £230 per 
annum (each), from 1st July, 1911 ; Early 
Closing Inspector at £175 per annum, from 
6th May, 1912 ; Profesiional Clerk at £300 
per annum, from 1st April, 1912 ; Five In-
spectors under the Industrial Arbitration 
Act at £225 per annum (each) (one from 12th 
April, 1912, one from 22nd April, 1912, one 
from 23rd April, 1912, one from 6th Mav, 
1912, and one from 10th June, 1912) ; Clerk, 
at £140 per annum, from I st March, 1912 £426 7 1 

Salaries—Clerical Relieving Staff 	••• 	58 2 3 
Increase on regrading by Board ... 	 7 15 8 

Labour Bureau—Salaries—Assistant Manager, Pitt Town 
Farm, at £100 per annum, from 20th November, 1911, to 
30th April, and from 19th May to 5th June, 1912; Assis-
tant Manager, Pitt Town Farm, at £100 per annum, from 
6th May, 1912 ; Manager of the Labour Depot, Randwick, 
difference between £142 and £156 per annum, from 1st 
January, 1912 ; Junior Clerk, difference between £1 15s. 
per week and £110 per annum, from 1st January to 30th 
June, 1911 ; Cleaner, at £20 per annum, from 1st July, 
1911 ... 	 ••. 

Miscellaneous Services— 
Royal Commission into the alleged shortage of labour, Jrc.— 

Clerical and incidental expenses 	... 	£2,652 8 4 
Mr. N. L. Salmon (Clerk, Department of 

Public 	Instruction) — Bonus for extra 
services 	... 	••• 	... 	... 	...  50 0 0 

Mr. T. A. Reynolds (Clerk, Crown Soli- 
citor's 	Office -..Bonus 	for 	services 	as 
Secretary 	.•• 	... 25 0 0 

492 5 0 

101 8 6 

2,727 8 4 
3,321 1 10 

••• 	Carried over 	 £60,340 10 5 



Act No. 50, 1912. 41 

Appropriation (No. 2). 

CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND—continued. 

IN ADJUSTMENT OF THE VOTE " ADVANCE TO TREASURER," 1911-1912, ON 
ACCOUNT OF SERVICES OF THE YEAR 1911-1912—continued. 

Brought over • •• ... £60,340 10 5 

Secretary for Mines— 
Mines Department—Salaries—Three Inspectors, difference be-

tween £325 and £350 per annum (each), from 1st July, 
1911 ; Attendant, Mining Museum, difference between 
£100 and £120 per annum from, 1st November 1910, to 
30th June, 1911 ; Cleaner and attendant, difference be-
£110 and £120 per annum, from 8th November, 1911 ... 

Miscellaneous Services— 
Inquiry into the cause of the explosions at 

Billingworth Colliery ... £294 5 7 
Royal Commission to inquire into the working 

of thick Coal Seams, and matters connected 
therewith ... 102 8 4 

Garland v. Williams—In settlement of an 
action against the Crown by Mr. C. L. Garland 
for loss occasioned by the delay in dealing 
with application for certain Dredging Leases 
held under the Gold Dredging Modification 
Act, 1902 310 11 0 

To cover cost of putting down bores to prove the 
Coal-seams on Reserves, which it is proposed 
to utilise as State Coal-mines 720 8 4 

4 16 1 

1,427 13 3 

 

  

1,522 9 4 
Department of Agriculture— 

Department of Agriculture— 
Salaries—Half the difference between £280 as 

Sub-Accountant, and £500 per annum as 
Acting-Accountant, from 18th April to 30th 
June, 1911; Half the difference between £310 
as Sub-Accountant, and £520 per annum as 
Acting-Accountant, from 1st July, 1911, to 
23rd January, 1912 ; Typist, Correspondence 
Branch, at £105 per annum, from 1st 
November, 1911 ; Dairy Expert, Yanco 
Experiment Farm, at £100 per annum, from 
15th May, 1912 (less one day without pay in 
May) ; Manager, Glen Innes Experiment 
Farm, difference between £250 and £280 per 
annum, from 1st January, 1912 ... 178 18 7 

Salaries—Clerical Relieving Staff ... 19 7 9 
Increase on regrading by Board 3 15 0 

202 1 4 

Carried over ... ... £202 1 4 • 461,862 19 9 



42 	 Act No. -.50, 1912. 

Appropriation (No. 2). 

CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND — continued. 

IN ADJUSTMENT OF THE VOTE " ADVANCE TO TREASURER," 1911-1912, ON 

ACCOUNT OF SERVICES OF THE YEAR 1911-1912—continued. 

'£202 1 4 £61,862 19 9 

76 5 6 

739 2 10 

224 0 0 

3,484 1 8 

Brought over 

Department of Agriculture:—continued. 

Forestry Department— 
Salaries—District Forester, Nowra, at £200 per annum, from 

18th May to 30th June, 1911 ; Overseer, Tuncurry 
Nursery and Plantation, at £125 per annum, from 1st 
February, 1912 .•. ... 

Contingencies— 
Salaries and Wages of Assistant Foresters, 

Acting Foresters, Forest Guards, Timber 
Inspectors, and other persons temporarily 
employed 	... £103 6 8 

Equipment and Inspection Allowances 635 16 2 

Stock and Brands— 
Salaries—Clerk, at £220 per annum, from 13th 

December, 1911 ; Engineer, launch " Golden 
Fleece," difference between £138 and £150 
per annum, from 1st March, 1912 ... 125 4 9 

Salaries—Clerical Relieving Staff 98 15 3 

Contingencies—Introduced Stock—Wages, travelling, and 
incidental expenses of Border Inspectors, Assistant Inspec-
tors, and Gatekeepers ; Erection and maintenance of 
border fences, yards, approaches, for inspection &c., of 
cattle; repairs and erection of cattle dips; Experiments in 
inoculation ; Rent, living allowances, and sundries, 
postage, telegrams 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 

Miscellaneous Services— 
Legal expenses in connection with the cost of 

prosecution in London of Coopmans 	re 
Australian Butter Frauds 	... 	... 	... 63. 13 0 

Royal Commission re Tick Administration 	... 229 6 1 
Royal Commission to inquire into and report 

upon the methods adopted by the Govern. 
ment of the United States of America for 
the suppression and the eradication of the 
Cattle Tick 	... 	... 	... 237 0 0 

Rebate of Royalty on Timber used in contracts 1 13 4 
Allowance to Widows and Dependents of 

Officers of the Agricultural Department of a 
sum equivalent to value of extended leave of 
absence due at time of death 	... 	... 114 11 0 

646 	3 	5 
5,371 14 9 

TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED OUT OF THE CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND IN ADJUSTMENT 

OF THE VOTE 4.6  ADVANCE TO TREASURER," 1911 —1912 	... 	... 	... £67,234 14 6 



Act No. 50, 1912. 43 

Appropriation (No. 2). 

CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND—continued. 

XV. PAYMENTS " UNAUTHORISED IN SUSPENSE" :—The sum of 
Three hundred and forty-five thousand nine hundred and fifty-one 
pounds fifteen shillings and sixpence to cover payments " Unauthorised 
in Suspense " to 30th June, 1912, for Urgent Claims on account of 
Services of the year 1911-12 made in anticipation of the sanction of 
Parliament, as follows :— 

SERVICES OF THE YEAR 1911-12:— 

Treasurer and Secretary for Finance and Trade— 
Miscellaneous Services— 

To pay increases of salaries approved by Departmental 
Boards under the Public Service (Amendment) Act,,1910 £28,280 6 6. 

Railways— 
Railways—Working Expenses ... . £192,134 13 1 
Tramways—Working Expenses ... 107,919 16 9 

300,054 9 10 
Minister for Public Works— 

Public Works and Services— 
Dredge Service ... •• • •'• •• • 17,616 19 2 

TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED OUT OF THE CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND 

FOR PAYMENTS "UNAUTHORISED IN SUSPENSE" FOR SERVICES OF THE YEAR 

1911-12 ..., • • • ... ... • •• ... •• • £345,951 15 6 

APPROPRIATIONS OUT OF PUBLIC WORKS FUND- 

2. Out of the Public Works Fund there are hereby appro-
priated, and may be issued and applied for or towards the several uses 
and purposes hereinafter expressed for Works and other Services :—
The sum of Three hundred and twenty-eight thousand two hundred 
pounds, for Public Works and other Services :— 

Colonial Secretary— 
Hospitals— 

Metropolitan, Suburban, and Country Hospitals—Grants 
under the provisions of the Public Works and Closer 
Settlement Funds Act, 1906 ... £25,000 0 0 

Royal Prince Alfred Hospital—Nurses' Home 6,000 0 0 
Coast Hospital—Additions 2,500 0 0 
Institutions for the Insane Generally ... 8,000 0 0 
Benevolent Asylums— 

Waterfall—Erection 2,500 0 0 
Newington—Additions ... 1,000 0 0 
Rookwood—Additions -." ... 1,000 0 0 

46,000 0 0 

Carried over ... ... ... ... ... £46,000 0 0 



Act Nci.?.':150, 1912. 

Appropriation (No. 2). 

PUBLIC WORKS FUND—continued. 

t1 fu~4 
	 Brought over ••• 

, • 
Treasurer and•Eleceetary for Finance and Trade— 

E40,000 0 0 

Treasury—ittn&ritiens and Remodelling Lavatories ... ... £620 0 0 
GovernmentlAirligrt-rrarchase 9f Machinery and Plant , , ... 10,000 0 0 
Explosives—Railway Siding Extension for loading Explosives 

at Newcastle ... ... ... ... ... ... ... 725 0 0 
Navigation—Erection of Boat Shed and Slip at Camden Haven 

Pilot Station—further sum ... ... ... ... ... 165 0 0 
Sydney Harbour Trust—Renewals and Replacement of Wharfs, 

Jetties and Plant, and Buildings under Reconstruction  
Schemes ... 30,000 0 0 

(Misoal.Igneous—Church of England Immigrants' Home, Cumber-
land-street—Improvements to Sanitary arrangements and 
Gas Fittings ... ... ... ... 350 0 0 

i 
41,860 0 0 

Aorne Generaf and .  JtMtice--.  
lice aneous— 
Penitentiary and Prison for Females ... '16,000 0 0 
,Wsllington Court House—Erection 1111. ... 1,200 0 0 
'Ohildren'k Court=Completion 200 0 0 
-eessnock Court House—Erection 2,600 0 0 

20,404•: 0 0 
Minister for Public Warks-:- 

Fax Cpstrnstion of Workegenerally— 
sh Buildings, and Services I.. 40,140 0' 0 

For Expenditure on Main Roads of the State, under a Board 
constituted for the purpose ... 125,000 0 0 

Metropolitan Board of Water Supply and. Sewerage—Renewal 
of Water Mains, Sewers,' Plata, Buildings; dm., for ReneWil 
Works • i Fally;walsqTec?,up to Loan Votes for Machinery 
and Plant 'rn out or Ilismantled ... 20,000 0 0 

Hunter Diiteria SupplY Mid Sewerage Board—Renewal 
of Water:Malts , 1,200 0 0 

186,340 0 0 
- iirrith"C , L 1 1 ; '1, k; 

Public Instruction— 
Public Instruction—Equipment and Renewals of Schools and 

other Buildings, Teachers' Residences, and Training College 20,000 0 0 
Department of Agriculture— 

Agriculture—For the promotion of Agriculture, Agricultural 
Colleges, and Experiment and Demonstration Farms— 
furtheP suit ... '... • . • . ... 10,000 0 0 

Forestry—("Mating, fencing, and preparing land for Afforestation, 
providffig IlkTurtieries and Buildings, and Wages for Planting 
Operationsl—frirther sum. ...• ... 3,000 0 -0 

To meet expenses in connection with Re-afforestation— 
furthei sum ..1111 1,000 0 0 

3 • S14,000 0 0 

0 C, 
. , 

' MAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED OUT OF THE PUBLIC WORKS FUND FOR WORKS 

AND SERVICES... •• ••• ••• ••• 1.110 ••• £328,200 0 0 
0 0 ,•• .•. 



Act No. 50, 1912. 	 45 

Appropriation (No. 2). 

APPROPRIATIONS OUT OF CLOSER SETTLEMENT FUND- 

3. Out of the Closer Settlement Fund there are hereby appro-
priated, and may be issued and applied for or towards the several 
uses and purposes hereinafter expressed :—The sum of One hundred 
and thirty-eight thousand pounds :— 

Secretary for Lands— 
Closer Settlement Act—To provide for the Acquisition of Land for the purposes 

of Closer Settlement and Contingent Expenses—further sum 	... £138,000 0 0 

TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED OUT OF TIIE CLOSER SETTLEMENT FUND £138,000 0 0 
11•••••• 

The Colonial Treasurer shall issue and pay the said several Treasurer shall pay 
sums for the purposes hereinbefore mentioned in such manner and by warrant or order. 

in such proportions as the Governor by any warrant or order in 
writing under his hand and directed to the said Treasurer may 
from time to time order and direct, and the payments so to be 
made shall be charged upon and payable out of the said funds 
respectively ; but the said Treasurer shall not be held liable for any 
claims which may arise in connection with any of the State Depart-
ments transferred to the Commonwealth on or after the date of such 
transfer. 

The said Treasurer shall in his Accounts from time to time Treasurer shall be 
be allowed credit for any sum or sums of money paid by him in allowed credit for 

moneys paid by him. 

By Authority : WILLIAM APPLEGATE OULLICK, Oovernment Printer, Sydney, 1912. 
[1s. M.] 

pursuance of such warrant or order in writing as aforesaid, and the 
receipts of the respective persons to whom the same are so paid 
shall be a full and valid discharge to the said Treasurer in passing 
his said Accounts for any such sums as may be therein mentioned, and 
he shall receive credit for the same accordingly. 

This Act may be cited as the " Appropriation Act, 1912." Short title. 



t;:;. ' 	: 

- 14rEfil 

14KILVICT..jp-.'.:,,i; 

'I 



I Certify that this PUBLIC BILL, which originated in the LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY, has finally 
passai the LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL and the LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY Of NEW SOUT11 WALZS. 

Legislative _Assembly Chamber, 
Sydney, 28th November, 19123 	Clerk of the Legislative Assembly. 

Detu riuttrJ Males. 

ANNO TERTIO 

GEORGIT V REGIS. 
* 	* 	* a a a 	a a a a e a 0. a a a a a 	 * ae * * * * 

Act No. 50, 1912. 
An Act to appropriate and apply out of the Consolidated Revenue 

Fund of New South Wales certain Sums to make good the 
Supplies granted for the Service of the year from the 1st 
day of July, 1912, to the 30th day of June, 1913 (inclusive 
of both dates) ; to adjust the vote " Advance to Treasurer," 
1911-12, Consolidated Revenue Fund, for supplementary 
charges during the period from the 1st day of July, 1911, 
to the 30th day of June, 1912 (inclusive of both dates) ; 
to cover payments " Unauthorised in Suspense," Con-
solidated Revenue Fund, for urgent claims on account of 
services of the year 1911-12 ; to provide for Public 
Works and other Services out of the Public Works 
Fund ; and to provide for services out of the Closer 
Settlement Fund ; and for purposes connected with and 
incidental to the above objects. [Assented to, 30th 
November, 1.912.] 

WHEREAS 

I have examined this Bill, and find it to correspond in all respects with the Bill as 
finally passed by both Houses. 

R. D. MEAGHER, 
Chairman of Committees of the Legislative Assembly. 

RICHD. A. ARNOLD, 



2 Act No. 50, 1912. 

Appropriation (No. 2). 

Preamble. WHEREAS we Your Majesty's most dutiful and loyal subjects, 
the members of the Legislative Assembly of New South Wales 

in Parliament assembled, have granted to Your Majesty the several 
sums hereinafter mentioned for the service of the year from the first 
day of July, one thousand nine hundred and twelve, to the thirtieth 
day of June, one thousand nine hundred and thirteen, (inclusive of 
both dates), and for supplementing the grants made by the present 
Parliament, in its Third Session, in adjustment of the vote " Advance 
to Treasurer," 1911-12, Consolidated Revenue Fund, for supplementary 
charges during the period from the first day of July, one thousand nine 
hundred and eleven, to the thirtieth day of June, one thousand nine 
hundred and twelve (inclusive of both dates) ; to cover payments 
" Unauthorised in Suspense," for urgent claims on account of services 
of the year 1911-12 to be provided for oat of the Consolidated 
Revenue Fund ; and on account of Public Works and other services 
to be provided for out of the Public Works Fund ; and for services to 
be provided for out of the Closer Settlement Fund : And whereas 
we desire to make good out of the said funds the several sums granted 
to Your Majesty as aforesaid : Be it therefore enacted by the King's 
Most Excellent Majesty, by and with the advice and consent of the 
Legislative Council and Legislative Assembly of the State of New 
South Wales in Parliament assembled, and by the authority of the 
same, as follows :— 

APPROPRIATIONS OUT OF CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND- 

1. Out of the Consolidated Revenue Fund there are hereby 
appropriated, and may be issued and applied for or towards the 
several uses and purposes hereinafter expressed, the following 
sums :— 

FOR THE SERVICE OF THE YEAR FROM FIRST JULY, 1912, TO 
THIRTIETH JUNE, 1913. 

I. SCHEDULES :—The sum of One thousand two hundred and twenty pounds 
for supplement to Schedules, as follows :- 

1. Pensions to Widows of Pilots £50 0 0 
Military Pensions 583 0 0 
Pensions to Stock Inspectors 51 0 0 
Other Pensions and Allowances 536 0 0 

1,220', 0 • 0 

(Amount carried over ... £1,220 0 0) 



Act No. 50, 1912. 3 

Appropriation (No. 2). 

(Amount brought over HO • • • • £1,220 0 0) 

CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND—continued. 
i. IL EXECUTIVE AND LEGISLATIVE :—The sum of Thirty-four 

thousand one hundred and sixty-three pounds, to defray the Salaries 
and Contingencies of the Executive and Legislative Establishments 
following :- 

Executive Council ... ... ... ... ... ... £285 0 0 
Vice-President of the Executive Council and Representative 

of the Government in the Legislative Council ... 400 0 0 
Legislative Council ... ... ... ... 5,145 0 0 
Legislative Assembly ... ... ... ... 6,193 0 0 
Legislative Council and Assembly ... ... 10,019 0 0 
Parliamentary Library ... ... ... ... 2,182 0 0 
Parliamentary Reporting Staff... ... ... 7,813 0 0 
Parliamentary Standing Committee on Public Works 2,126 0 0 

£34,163 0 0 

III. PREMIER : The sum of Ninety-nine thousand six hundred 
and ninety-six pounds, to defray the Salaries, Contingencies, and 
other Expenses of the Establishments and Services following :- 

Premier's Office ... 
Agent-General for New South Wales ... • • • 

Immigration and Tourist Bureau ... 
Miscellaneous Services- 

Towards promoting Immigration and Advertis- 
ing the State ... £60,000 

Norfolk Island—Expenses in connection with 
Administration of, and for General Improve- 

0 

... £5,839 0 0 

... 9,892 0 0 
11,703 0 0 

0 

ments, ... 
Rent of Premises for the Secretary to His 

800 0 0 

Excellency the Admiral and Staff ... ... 
Ground rent of " Tresco," the residence of the 

Officer in Charge of Naval Establishments, 
Sydney 

Royal Commission on Food Supply—Expenses 
in connection with ... ... 

Royal Commission on Uniform Standards for 
Foods and Drugs—Contribution of New 

300 

33 

1,200 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

South Wales Government towards Expenses of 
Salary, travelling and incidental Expenses of 

Mr. A. B. Spence, despatched to London in 
connection with the selection of immigrant 
arcisans ... 

Presentation of Medals to Members of the New 
South Wales Coronation Contingent of 

400 

500 

.0 

0 

0 

0 

Cadets—Cost of rail ws,y passes ... ... 63 0 0 
Caves House, J enolan—ldditions to ... 

To recoup Police Department for cost of certain 
services rendered .., ... 

7,500 

1,466 

0 

0 

0 

0 
L72,262 0 0 

£99,696 0 0 

Amount carried over ., • ,., £135,079 0 0) 



Act No. 50, 1912. 

Appropriation (No. 2). 

(Amount brought over • • £'135.,079 - 0) • 

4 

CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND—continued. 

IV. COLONIAL SECRETARY :—The sum of One million two 
hundred and seventeen thousand two hundred and thirty-one pounds, 
to defray the Salaries, Contingencies, and other Expenses of the 
Establishments and Services following :- 

Colonial Secretary ... ... £16,534 0 0 
Auditor-General ... ... 20,311 0 0 
Aborigines Protection Board ... 16,905 0 0- 
Police ... ... 518,641 0 0 
Lunacy ... ... 234,829 0 0 
Master in Lunacy ... 6,715 0 0 

31 Medical Board ... ... 200 0 0 
Department of Public Health . 68,404 0 0 
Bureau of Statistics and Registry of Friendly Societies and 

Trado Unions •• • ... ... ... ... • • • 9,605 0 
State Hospitals and Government Asylums for the Infirm 80,619 0 0 
Bureau of Microbiology... • • • ... 6,505 0 0 
Dental Board ... 667 0 0 

Endowment to Hospitals, dm., and other Charitable Services— 
Sydney Hospital- 

Aid, on condition that an equal amount 
be raised by private annual contribu-
tions, and also that the Government, 
through Police Magistrates or other 
approved Officers, have the right of 
recommending the admission of Patients 4,750 

Bed Subsidy ... 11,700 
Grant in aid of annual cost of Regent street 

Dispensary ... ... 700 
Special Grant ... ... 14,000 
Rent of " Moorcliff "Eye Hospital ... 370 

Royal Prince Alfred Hospital- 
Aid, on condition that an equal amount 

being raised by private annual contri-
butions, and also that the Government, 
through Police Magistrates or other 
approved officers, have the right of 
recommending the admission of Patients 4,750 

Bed Subsidy ... 11,700 
Special Grant ... 15,000 

Carried over ... £62,970 

Carried over ... 

0 0 
0 0 

0 0 
0 0 • 
0 0 

0 0 
0 0 
0 0 

0 0 

...£979,935 0 0 

(Amount carried over ... ... ... £135,079 0 0) 



Act No. 50, 1912. 5 

Appropriation (No. 2). 

(Amount brought over 	• •• 	 ... 	 0•1 £135,079 0 0) 

CONSOLTDATED REVENUE FUND—continued. 
COLONIAL SECRETARY—continued. 

Brought over ... ... 
Endowment to Hospitals, &c., and other Charitable 

Services—continued— 
Brought over ... 	£62,970 

Carrington Centennial Hospital Home for Con-
valescents- 

Aid on condition that an equal amount 
be raised by private annual contribu-
tions, and also that the Government, 
through Police Magistrates or other 
approved Officers, have the right of 
recommending the admission of Patients 1,000 

Bed Subsidy 	 ... 1,488 
Hospitals and other Charitable Services-- 

Subsidies—Hospitals and other Benevolent 
Institutions- 

Aid, on condition that an equal amount 
be raised by private annual contributions, 
and also that the Government, through 
Police Magistrates or other approved 
officers, have the right of recommending 
the admission of Patients 	... 65,000 

Royal Alexandra Hospital for Children— 
Do 	do 	do 	... 	... 4,500 

Infants' Home, Ashfield—Do do do... 750 
Queen Victoria Home for Consumptives— 

Do 	do 	do ... 	... 2,500 
Benevolent Society of New South Wales, 

Sydney—Aid, on condition of an equal 
amount being raised by private contribu- 
tions 	 ... 3,250 

Deaf and Dumb and Blind Institution— 
Do 	do 	do 	do... 450 

Dental Hospital—Do 	do 	do... 100 
Sydney Homoeopathic Hospital—Do do... 400 
District Nursing Association—Do 	do... 250 
Sydney Day Nursery Association—Do ... 250 
Sydney Industrial Blind Institution—Do ... 2,600 
Broken Hill and District Nursing Associa-

tion—Do do do do... 200 
New South Wales Public Disaster Relief 

Fund—Subsidy in connection with the 
West Wyalong Mining Disaster Relief 
Fund ... 	 1,500 

0 

£979,935 0 0 

0 

0 0 
0 0 

0 0 

0 0 
0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

. 

Carried over ... 	£147,208 

Carried over 	 £979,935 0 0 

(Amount carried over 	 £135,079 0 0) 



6 Act No. 50, 1912. 

Appropriation (No. 2). 

(Amount brought over ... £135,079 0 0) 

CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND—continued. 

COLONIAL SECRETARY—continued. 

£979,935 

0 0 

0 0 Brought over... 

Hospitals and other Charitable Services — con-
tinued,— 

Brought over... ... £147,208 
Special Grants-- 

Newcastle and Northumberland Benevolent 
Society—Special grant (£1,000 Revote) 2,000 0 0 

Queen's Jubilee Fund—Grant towards 
travelling expenses of Inspector 25 0 0 

Special grants to Hospitals 3,000 0 0 
Surgical Appliance Aid Society • • • 50 0 0 
Newcastle Hospital—Grant on account of 

seafaring and other claims 300 0 0 
Alice Rawson Schools for Mothers—Special 

grant ... • • • • • • 250 0 0 
St. John's Ambulance Association—Grant 

towards sending Squad to England ... 200 0 0 

Other Services- 
Benevolent Society of New South Wales, 

Sydney, and kindred Institutions—For 
support of Women and Children ... 4,400 0 0 

Burial of Destitute Persons in cases where 
Inquests are not held 400 0 0 

Maintenance and Transmission of Deserted 
Persons, Charitable Relief, &c. ... 4,250 0 0 

Portion of cost of repairs to road leading 
to David Berry Hospital (Revote) 30 0 0 

162,113 0 O.  
Miscellaneous Services- 

Rewards for apprehension of Offenders 500 0 0 
Animals Protection Society—Aid, on con-

dition of an equal amount being raised 
by private contributions 250 0 0 

Lord Howe Island—Expenses in connection 
with administration of and for general 
improvements, &c. 300 0 0 

Carried over ... ... £1,050 0 0 

Carried over £1,142,048 0 0 

(Amount carried over ... ••• ... £135,079 0 0) 



Act No. 50, 1912. . 	 7 

Appropriation (No. 2). 

(Amount brought over 	 ... £135,079 0 0) 

CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND—continued. 

COLONIAL SECRETARY—COMtiailed. 

	

Brought over 	 £1,142,048 0 0 
Miscellaneous Services--continued. 

Brought over... 	... 	... £1,050 
Incidental, unforeseen, and petty expenses, 

freight, insurance, extra clerical assis-
tance, fuel, light, postages, travelling 
expenses, telephones, hire of boats, &c., 
of Department, including State Fisheries 4,500 

To meetpayments to the Chief Commissioner 
forRailwaysfor Railway claims for trans-
mission of destitute persons and others 2,000 

Board of International Exchange—Ex- 
penses in connection with 	... 	... 	100 

Additional sum for religious attendance on 
inmates of Asylums and other Govern- 
ment Institutions 	... 	... 	... 	720 

Royal Naval House—Special Grant in aid 
of, including rates and taxes ... 	330 

Special grants to Water Brigades... 	100 
Relief to Sufferers by Flood 	... 	150 
Royal Life Saving Society—Grant 	... 	150 
To pay officers of the Department of 

Colonial Secretary who may be granted 
extended leave of absence prior to 
retirement 	... 	... 	... 	... 	360 

Amount required to provide for subven-
tions to Friendly Societies (Act No. 6 
of 1908) ... 	... 	... 	... 	... 14,000 

Board of Fire Commissioners—Subsidy ... 30,335 
Allowance to Board of Fire Commissioners 

for care of Fire Extinguishing Appli- 
ances in Government Buildings 	... 	500 

Refund of expenses incurred by Mr. J. 
Perry, in connection with Liverpool 
Plains Bye-election, 16th August, 1911 	100 

Towards payment of legal expenses incurred 
by Dr. Beattie in connection with 
Inquiry regarding Liverpool Asylum ... 	50 

Gratuity to Widow of Slaughterhouse 
Inspector Firman 	... 	... 	... 	105 

Carried over ... 	 £54,550 

Carried over 	... 

(Amount carried 	over ... 	••• 	£135,079 0 0) 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 

0 0 

0 0 
0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

£1,142,048 0 0 



A.et•  No. 50, 1912. 

Appropriation (No. 2). 

(Amount brought over 	 £135,079 0 0) 

CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND—continued. 

COLONIAL SECRETARY—continued. 

Brought over 	 £1,142,048 	0 	0 
Miscellaneous Services—continued. 

Brought over... 	... 	£54,550 
Gratuity to Widow of E. Ford, Labourer, 

	

Glebe Island Abattoirs...J 	125 
Salary of Dr. R. U. Russell, Port Health 

0 

0 

0 

0 

Officer, Newcastle 	... 	... 	... 	226 
To recoup Police Department for services 

rendered for Chief Secretary's Depart- 	- 
ment 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 14,887 

Trustees 	Zoological 	Gardens—Towards 
establishing new Gardens 	and 	other 
expenses ... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	4,000 

To meet cost of establishing and maintain- 
ing Throat and Chest Dispensaries 	... 	1,000 

Tuberculosis Advisory Board—Temporary 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

Clerical Assistance and other expenses 	300 
Gratuities to Fisheries Inspectors, retired 

in 	1893 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	95 

0 

0.  

0 

0 
75,183 0 0 

£1,217,231 0 0 

V. TREASURER AND SECRETARY FOR FINANCE AND TRADE :—
The sum of One million four hundred and ninety-two thousand' nine 
hundred and ninety-one pounds, to defray the Salaries, Contingencies,: 
and other Expenses of the Establishments and Services following :- 

Treasury ... 	... £29,626 0 0 
Stamp Duties 	... 5,858 0 0 
Land and Income Tax 21,007 0 0 
Gold Receivers 	... 65 0 0 
Gold and Escort ... 150 0 0 
Government Printer 98,292 -0 0 
Explosives 	... 9,780 0 0 
Shipping Masters 3,221 0 0 
Navigation 	... 	... 	... 90,293 0 0 
Australian Coast Light-houses ... - 	800 0 0 
Life-boats, Sze. 	... 	... 1,760 0 0 
Resumed Properties 	... ' 	11,608 0 0 
Sydney Harbour Trust ... 118,956 0 0 
Stores Supply Department 154,999 0 0 

Carried over 	 £546,415 0 0 

(Amount carried over ... 	... 	£1,352,310 0 C) 



Act No. 50, 1912. 

Appropriation (No. 2). 

(Amount brought over 	 .. £1,352,318 & 0) 

CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND—continued. 

TREASURER AND SECRETARY FOR FINANCE AND TRADE—COY/di/WW1 

Brought over ... 
Miscellaneous Services- 

111 Insurance, Shipping Charges, &c., on English 
Shipments ... ... ... ... ...X1,000 

Exchange on Remittances within and beyond 
the State 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 2,500 

Commission on Payments in England by the 
Government Financial Agents 	... 	... 2,000 

Commission on payments in Sydney by the 
Government Banking Institutions 	... 1,500 

Relief and conveyance of distressed Seamen 
belonging to the State from Foreign Ports, 
or from Wrecked Vessels, &c. 	... 	... 	100 

Sailors' Home, Sydney—In aid of 	... 	... 	350 
Sailors' Home, Newcastle—In aid of ... 	... 	350 
Railway Department—For conveyance, without 

charge, of Members of Parliament, Dis-
tinguished Visitors, School Children, and 
others... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 17,500 

Sewerage and Water Rates, &c., City, Municipal, 
and Shire Rates, &c., on Government Pro- 
perties, and Costs in connection with Appeals 58,000 

Interest on uninvested funds and cash balances at 
the credit of various Accounts in the tempo- 
rary possession of the Government... 	155,000 

Interest on Advances by Banks in London ... 1,000 
Darling Harbour Resumptions — Interest on 

Compensation Money 	... 	... 	... 1,500 
Unforeseen Expenses to be hereafter accounted 

for ... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 2,000 
Refund of Pilotage, Harbour and Light Rates, 

in certain cases 	... 	..., 	... 	... 	200 
Refund of Survey Fees on Vessels of 15 tons 

and under 	... 	... 	... 	 50 
Rental of House for Lady Parkes 	 75 
Bubonic Plague—Expenses ... 	... 	... 1,000 
Adjustment of Salaries of Officers, as approved 

by the Public Service Board and Depart-
mental Boards ; to meet Increments granted 
under the Public Service Act Regulations, 
including Minimum Wage to male and female 
employees in the Service 	... 	... 	... 12,500 

Carried over ... 	... 	£256,625 

£546,415 	0 	0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 . 
0 0 
0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 
0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 
0 0 
0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

Carried over 	... 	... 	£546,415 0 0 

(Amount carried over ... 	... 	 ...Z1,352,310 0 0) 



10 	 Act No. 50, 1912. 

Appropriation (No. 2). 

(Amount brought over 	 ...£1,352,310 0 0) 

CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND—continued. 

TREASURER AND SECRETARY FOR FINANCE AND TRADE—continued. 

Brought over 
Miscellaneous Services—continued. 

	

Brought over... 	• • • 	£256,625 
Gratuities to Officers on retirement ... 	... 12,000 
Gratuities and Provisional Allowances to Mem-

bers, and Relatives of Members, of Imperial 
and State Contingents to South Africa and 
Naval Contingent to China ... 	... 	... 	750 

Postage Stamps for the use of Members of the 
Legislative Assembly 	... 	... 	... 2,000 

Cab Fares to Members of the Legislative 
Assembly on the occasion of late sittings of 
the House when Trams are not running ... 	50 

Sydney Branch of the Royal Mint—Further 
grant... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 2,000 

Subsidy for Monthly Steamship Service between 
Sydney, Java ports, and Singapore... 	... 2,000 

Subsidy for Monthly Steamship Service between 
the ports of Sydney and Shanghai ... 	... 2,925 

To pay Officers of the Treasury Department who 
may be granted extended leave of absence 
prior to retirement ... 	... 	... 	... 	700 

Parramatta Municipal Council—Contribution 
by the Government equal to one-third of the 
annual cost of maintaining the Sewerage 
Works, in lieu of payment of Sewerage 
Rates on Government Institutions within the 
Municipal Area of Parramatta 	... 	... 1,310 

Compassionate allowance to widow and children 
of the late Walter Graham Eyles, late ganger, 
Railway Department 	... 	... 	... 	100 

Recoup to Railway Department, for extra 
amount involved in payment of Staff for 
additional Coronation Holidays 	... 	... 21,081 

Refund of Stamp Duty on the settlement by 
Mrs. Eliza Rowden Hall (widow of the late 
Walter Russell Hall) of £1,000,000 for 
charitable purposes (L4,761 10s. Od.) 	... 4,762 

Mrs. Janet Irvin—Amount equivalent to the 
sum paid into Treasury by the Curator of 
Intestate Estates in the Estate of John 
Robertson, deceased, less costs and charges 
assessed by the Crown Solicitor 	... 	208 

..2546,415 	0 	0 

0 0 
0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 
306,511 0 0 

• 

Carried over ... 	... £852,926 0 0 

(Amount carried over ... 	... 	—21,352,310 0 0) 



Act No. 50, 1912. 11 

Appropriation (No. 2). 

(Amount brought over ...£1,352,310 0 0) 

CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND—Maimed. 

TREASURER AND SECRETARY FOR FINANCE AND TRADE—contimed. 

Brought over ... • •• ...£852,926 

142. Advance to Treasurer—To enable the Treasurer to make 
Advances to Public Officers, and on account of other 
Governments, and to pay expenses of an unforeseen nature 
which will afterwards be submitted for Parliamentary 
appropriation. The whole amount to be adjusted not later 
than the 30th June, 1914 .. ... 150,000 

143. Public Works Fund—Amount in aid 490,065 
1,492,991 0 0 

VI. RAILWAYS :—The sum of Five millions eight hundred 
and sixty-four thousand nine hundred and fifty pounds, to defray the 
Salaries, Contingencies, and other Expenses of the Establishments 
and Services following :— 

Railways and Tramways- 
144. Existing Lines—Working Expenses ... •II • 	 £5,864,950 0 0 

VII. DEPARTMENT OF THE ATTORNEY-GENERAL AND OF 
JUSTICE :—The sum of Three hundred and ninety-one thousand three 
hundred and ninety-one pounds, to defray the Salaries, Contingencies, 
and other Expenses of the Establishments and Services following:- 

Department of the Attorney-General and of Justice ... £45,965 0 0 
Court Reporters ... 4,447 0 0 
The Judges ... 8,582 0 0 
Prothonotary and Registrar in Divorce 4,258 0 0 
Master in Equity 3,960 0 0 
Registrar in Bankruptcy ... 3,604 0 0 
Probate and Intestate Estates Office 5,170 0 0 
Sheriff ... 25,703 0 0 
District Courts • • 3,680 0 0 
Coroners ... • • • 3,830 0 0 
Petty Sessions • • • 98,716 0 0 
Prisons ... ... • • 88,750 0 0 
Registrar-General • •• 67,131 0 0 
Public Service Board • • • 10,085 0 0 

Carried over ... ...£373,881 0 0 

(Amount carried over .... ...£8,710,251 0 0) 

0 0 

0 0 
0 0 



12 	 Act No. 50, 1912. 

Appropriation (No. 2). 

(Amount brought over 	••• 	... £8,710,251 0 0) 

CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND—continued. 

DEPARTMENT OF THE ATTORNEY—GENERAL AND OF JUSTICE—continued. 

Brought over ... 
Miscellaneous Services- 

Allowances to Inspectors and Sub-Inspectors 
under Liquor (Amendment) Act of 1905 ... 

For purchase of samples of liquor by Licensing 

	

Inspectors for purpose of analysis ... 	... 
Fur expenses of Inquiries under Royal Com-

missions Evidence Act, No. 23, 1901, and 
Inquiries under Crimes Act, 1900, sec. 475 ... 

Refund of fees paid for Licenses issued on 

	

Certificates granted by Magistrates... 	... 
Purchase of Law Books, &c., for Courts of Petty 

Sessions and Department of the Attorney- 
General and of Justice 	... 	... 	... 

To pay officers of the Department of the 
Attorney-General and of Justice who may 
be granted extended leave of absence prior to 
retirement 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 

To provide for new positions which may be 
created after Estimates have been passed by 

	

Parliament ... ...  ... ... 	... 
To provide for the payment to dependent rela-

tives of gratuities equal to the monetary 
value of extended leave due to Officers of 
the Department of the Attorney-General and 

	

of Justice at date of their death ... 	... 
To meet the Legal Expenses (with the exception 

of verdicts in cases against the Crown and 
costs in connection therewith) of all Depart-
ments of the State in matters placed in the 
hands of the Crown Solicitor 	... 	... 

Refunds of half fines inflicted under Deserted 
Wives and Children's Act ... 	... 	... 

For Law Revision and Consolidation of Statutes 
For purchase of residences for use of Police 

Magistrates ... 	... 	... 	... 	... 
Bonus equal to one year's salary approved to be 

paid to Mr. G. F. Taylor on his retirement• 
from the position of Sheriff's Officer, Braid-
wood ... ... 	... 	... 	... 	... 

Insurances on Law- Libraries and Buildings 
under the control of the Department of the 

	

Attorney-General and of Justice ... 	... 
Additions, Repairs, 3E0., to existing buildings... 

.•• ... £373,881 0 0 

£760 0 0 

200 0 0 

150 0 0 

300 0 0 

1,100 0 0 

750 0 0 

750 0 0 

400 0 0 

7,000 0 0 

100 0 0 
400 0 0 

100 0 0 

100 0 0 

1,400 0. 0 
4,000 0 0 

17,510 0 0 
391,391 0 0 

(Amount carried over 	••• 	—.L9,101,642 0 0) 



0 

Act No. 50, 1912. 	 13 

Appropriation (No. 2). 

(Amount brousht over 	••• 	 -.X9,101,642 0 0) 

CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND—continued. 

VIII. SECRETARY FOR LANDS :—The sum of Three hundred 
and eighty-nine thousand nine hundred and three pounds, to defray 
the Salaries, Contingencies, and other Expenses of the Establish-
ments and Services following :- 

Department of Lands 	 ...£343,187 0 0 
Western Land Board ... 	 ... 10,227 0 0 

Miscellaneous Services- 
Towards the maintenance, improvement, or 

compensation for improvements, fencing, 
clearing, inspection, and other expenses, of 
Public Parks, Recreation Grounds, Reserves, 
Bathing-places, and Cemeteries, &c.... 	£16,000 0 0 

Maintenance and improvement of Wentworth 
300 0 0 

1,500 0 0 
250 0 0 

500 0 0 
500 0 0 

500 0 0 
1,000 0 0 

General Improvements, National Park 	... 4,000 0 0 
To meet cost of postage and railway freight 

stamps ; transmission of telegraphic messages; 
and also for private letter-boxes for the 
Department .. 	... 	... 	... 	... 6,000 0 0 

To meet remission of rents, survey fees, &c., to 
Conditional, Settlement, and other Lessees 
and Selectors who, through conflicting appli-
cations, or other causes,. &c., cannot be given 
possession from date of application ... 	... 	400 0 0 

For payment of Officers who may be granted 
extended leave of absence prior to retirement 2,000 0 0 

Carried over ... 	£32,950 0 0 

Carried over 	... 	...L353,414 0 0 

(Amount curried over ,., 	 -£9,101,612 0 0) 

Park 	... ... 	... 	... 	... 	... 
178..  Do do 	Kuring-gai Chase 

 Do Victoria Park, Newtown-road ... 
 Do Captain's Cook's Landing Place, 

Kurnell 	... 	... 	... 
 Do Ashton Park, Bradley's Head ... 
 Do Land 	at 	Vaucluse, for Public 

Recreation Purposes 	• • • 
 Do Nielsen Park 	... 	... 	... 



14 	 Act No. 50, 1912. 

Appropriation (No. 2). 

  

 

  

(Amount brought over 	 ...£9,101,642 0 0) 

CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND—continued. 

SECRETARY FOR LANDS—continued. 

Brought over ... 	...£353,414 0 0 

Miscellaneous Services—continued. 
Brought over ... 	 £32,950 0 0 

To meet payment to legal representatives of 
deceased officers of the money value of 
extended leave accrued to such officers, but 
not taken up to time of decease 	... 	... 1,000 0 0 

Mrs. Laura G. Rose—Gratuity in connection 
with the death of her husband, the late Mr. 
A. G. Rose, Clerk, Conditional Sales Branch 
(£320 15s. id.) 	 321 0 0 

Trustees of Brewarrina Show Ground—Cost of 
removal of improvements from Show Ground 
(to be resumed) to Recreation Ground, which 
is to be re-dedicated as a Show Ground, 
Racecourse, and Sports Ground 	... 	100 0 0 

Trustees of Lismore Show Ground—Balance of 
amount realised from Sales of Allotments 
comprised in the old Show Ground ... 	15 0 0 

Trustees of Molong Racecourse and Show 
Ground—To meet cost of removing to, and 
re-erecting Racecourse improvements on, the 
new Show Ground, and also erecting a new 
Show Pavilion thereon 	 250 0 0 

Trustees of Quirindi new Show Ground—Sum 
equal to amount estimated to be realised 
from sale of portion of the present Show 
Ground, to defray cost of removal of im-
provements and re-erection of same on the 
new site 	 400 0 0 

Contribution for Services rendered by the New 
South Wales Police for the Department ... 	596 0 0 

Trustees Guyra Racecourse—Compensation for 
improvements on the old Racecourse 	110 0 0 

Trustees Guyra Temporary Common—Com- 
pensation for loss of fencing 	 20 0 0 

Sarah J. Reeves—Amount equal to the sum 
payable by her to Revenue in connection 
with additional C.P. 11-32—Inverell 	727 0 0 

36,489 0 0 
389,903 0 0 

(Amount carried over ..- 	••• 	...£9,491,545 0 0) 



Act No. 50, 1912. 	 15 

Appropriation (No. 2). 

(Amount brought over 	 ...£9,491,545 0 0) 

CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND—contillued. 

IX. MINISTER FOR PUBLIC WORKS :—The sum of One million 
and fifty-three thousand eight hundred and forty-eight pounds, to 
defray the Salaries, Contingencies, and other Expenses of the 
Establishments and Services following :- 

Department of Public Works—Establishment £149,555 
Less 	chargeable 	to 	Loan 

Votes 	... 	...L15,000 	0 	0 
Less chargeable to Public 

Works Fund 	... 	... 	15,000 	0 	0 

0 0 

30,000 0 0 
£119,555 0 0 

Public Works and Services- 
Roads ... 	 ... £15,000 0 0 
Maintenance- 

Bridges 	• • • 	• • • 17,000 0 0 
Punts, Ferries, and Launches 23,000 0 0 
Public 	Watering 	Places, 	Artesian 	Bores, 

Water Conservation, and Drainage 10,000 0 0 
Harbours and Rivers... 9,000 0 0 
Dredge Service 130,000 0 0 
Public Buildings 40,000 0 0 
Sewerage and Stormwater Channels 1,500 ' 0 0 
Miscellaneous ... 13,000 0 0 
Compensations and Gratuities 	to 	Officers, 

Employees, and others ; for accident pay 
and payments under the Workmen's Com-
pensation Act ;  for Loss or Injury to Stock 
or Materials • for refund of deposits ; for 

' settlement of claims ; payment as Acts of 
Grace, and Contingencies generally 	... 4,000 0 0 

Equipment, Travelling, Transfer, 	Removal, 
and other Allowances and Pay for Tem- 
porary Services 	... 40,000 0 0 

Rents, Cleaning, Caretaking, Insurance and 
Shipping Charges, Letter-boxes, Postage, 
Telegrams, Fares, Freights, Stamps, and 
Departmental Contingencies generally, in-
cluding minor services for other Depart- 
ments 	 ... 12,000 0 0 

314,500 0 0 

Carried over 	••• 	£434,055 0 0 

(Amount carried over 	•.• 	••• 	£9,491,545 0 0) 



16 	 Act No. 50, 1912. 

Appropriation (No. 2). 

(Amount brought over 	 -.X9,491,545 0 0) 

CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND—continued. 

MINISTER FOR PUBLIC WORKS—continued. 

Brought over 	... 	£434,055 0 0 

Local Government 	... 	 ... 	300,000 0 0 
State Blue Metal Quarries and Steamer—Working Expenses 	18,175 0 0 
State Brickworks, Homebush Bay--Working and Delivery 

Expenses 	... 	 ... 	24,250 0 0 
State Brickworks, Botany—Working and Delivery Expenses 	12,500 0 0 
State Limeworks—Working Expenses... 	... 	... 	2,500 0 0 
State Quarry, Maroubra—Working Expenses 	 2,000 0 0 
Government Dockyard, Biloela 	 30,000 0 0 
Murrumbidgee Irrigation Trust 	... 	 3,868 0 0 
Metropolitan Board of Water Supply. and Sewerage... 	200,000 0 0 
Hunter District Water Supply and Sewerage Board... 	26,500 0 0 

1,053,848 0 0 

X. 	PUBLIC 	INSTRUCTION :—The sum of One million five 
hundred and sixty-four thousand seven hundred and forty-eight 
pounds, to defray the Salaries, Contingencies, and other Expenses of 
the Establishments and Services following:- 

Public Instruction 	... 	 £1,370,533 	0 	0 
State Children Relief Department 	 ... 	103,383 	0 	0 
To recoup of amount paid out of Consolidated Revenue Fund 

during previous financial year, under 	State Children's 
Relief Act, No. 61, 1901 	... 	 4,506 0 0 

Industrial Schools- 
Industrial School for Girls, Parramatta 	... 	3,966 	0 	0 
Brush Farm Home for Boys ... 	... 	4,820 	0 	0 

8,786 0 0 
Observatory 	... 	 3,956 0 0 
Australian Museum 	 9,845 0 0 
National Art Gallery 	... 	 5,002 0 0 
Public Library of New South Wales ... 	 ... 	8,877 0 0 

carried over 	 £1,514,888 0 0 

(Amount vt:rrfeci over 	0.0 £10,545,393 0 0) 



Act No. 50, 1912. 17 

Appropriation (No. 2). 

(Amount brought over ... 

CONSOLIDATED it EVENUE F UND —con tin ued. 

. PUBLIC INSTRUCTION—continued. 

£10,545,393 0 0) 

Brought over ... ... £1,514,888 0 0 

Grants in Public Institutions aid of — 
Sydney University- 

For Additions, Repairs, and Furniture 2,000 0 0 
Scientific Apparatus... • • • 2,500 0 0 
To provide for: the establishment of Evening 

Lectures (including -University Exten- 
sion Lectures, and Lectures in Law) ... 2,500 0 0 

To provide for establishment of Chair of 
Agriculture • • • • • • •• • • • . 2,500 0 0 

To provide for establishment of Chair of 
Veterinary Science ••• • •• ... 3,500 0 0 

To meet (in part) loss of revenue, conse-
quent upon reduction of Students' Fees 2,500 0 0 

Special Assistance—Geological Branch ... 500 0 0 
Extension of Existing Departments ... 1,500 0 0 
Chair of Botany ... 1,000 0 0 
Chair of Economics and Commerce... 2,000 0 0 
Library 1,000 0 0 
Scientific Research Scholarships 1,000 0 0 
Astronomy ... ... 200 0 0 
Retiring Allowances 1,800 0 0 
Organic and Applied Chemistry 1,500 0 0 
Apparatus for Department of Engineering 1,500 0 0 

Linnean Society... 100 0 0 
Australian Historical Society ... 50 0 0 
Royal Society—Amount in proportion of £1 to 

every £1 raised by private contributions ... 400 0 0 
Special Grant in aid of Kindergarten Classes... 1,000 0 0 
The Royal Geographical Society of Australasia— 

Amount in proportion of £1 to every £2 
raised by private contributions ... ... .50 0 0 

In aid of Educational Institutions, for main- 
tenance purposes ... ... • • • • •• 9,000 0 0 

Carried over... ... ...£38,100 0 0. 

Carried over ... £1,514,888 0 0 

(Amount carried over 4,0 	.00 	£10,545,393 0 0) 



18 	 Act No. 50, 1912. 

Appropriation (No. 2). 

(Amount brought over 

CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND—continued. 

£10,515,393 	0 	0'. 

PUBLIC INSTRUCTION—continued. 

Brought over 	11.• £1,514,888 0 0 

Grants in aid of Public Institutions—continued. 

Brought over ... 	£38,100 0 0 

In aid of the " Women's Branch of the Royal 
Society for the Prevention of Cruelty to 
Animals," to assist it in its work in connec- 
tion with Public Schools 	... 	... 	50 0 0 

Royal Art Society of New South Wales— 
Special Grant 	 400 0 0 

For encouragement of Art and Music ... 	4,000 0 0 
42,550 0 0 

Miscellaneous Services- 
For survey of Sites for Schools and Schools of 

Arts, &c. 	 ... 	300 0 0 
Postal and Telegraphic Services for the Depart-

ments and Services under the control of the 
Minister of Public Instruction and the Public 
Schools Amateur Athletic Association and 
Teachers' Associations 	... 	... 	6,000 0 0 

Police Department—For Services rendered by 
the Police for Department of Public Instruc- 
tion and Sub-Departments 	. . 	... 	1,010 0 0 

7,310 0 0 
£1,564,748 

XI. LABOUR AND INDUSTRY :—The sum of Thirty-six 
thousand one hundred and forty-seven pounds, to defray the Salaries, 
Contingencies, and other Expenses of the Establishment and Services 
following :- 

Labour and Industry Branch 	... ... 	£12,768 0 0 
Court of Industrial Arbitration ... 	17,372 0 0 
Labour Bureau 	... 	... ... 	6,007 0 0 

£36,147 0 0 

(Amount carried over ... 	..£12,146,288 0 0) 



Act No. 50, 1912. 19 

Appropriation (No. 2). 

(Amount brought over £12,146,288 0 0) 

CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND—continued. 

XII. SECRETARY FOR MINES :—The sum of Seventy-four 
thousand three hundred and eighty-one pounds, to defray the 
Salaries, Contingencies, and other Expenses of the Establishments 
and Services following :- 

Department of Mines ... . 
Geological Survey Laboratory .. 
Miners' Accident Relief Board... 

Miscellaneous Services- 
Administration of the Act for the Regulation of 

Coal Mines and Collieries ... 
Ambulance Classes ... 
To promote prospecting for Gold and other 

£750 
150 

0 
0 

... £56,061 0 0 

... 200 0 0 

... 1,320 0 0 

0 
0 

Minerals, and to encourage the opening of 
New Fields. The amounts advanced in aid 
to be refunded to the Consolidated Revenue 
Fund, if, in the opinion of the Prospecting 
Board, Minerals are won in payable quan-
tities, or the Mine otherwise prove profitable 
to the Prospectors ... ... 15,000 0 0 

To cover cost of putting down bores to prove the 
Coal Seams on Reserves which it is proposed 
to utilise as State Coal Mines ... ... 850 0 0 

Additional Gratuity as an act of grace to 
Mr. W. E. O'Brien, late Clerk, Mines Depart- 
ment ... 50 0 0 

16,800 0 0 
74,381 0 0 

• 
XIII. DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE :—The sum of Two 

hundred and nineteen thousand one hundred and sixty-six pounds, 
to defray the Salaries, Contingencies, and other Expenses of the 
Establishments and Services following :- 

Agriculture ... ... £80,951 0 0 
• Forestry ... ... ... ... ... ... 37,683 0 0 

Stock Brands and Pastures Protection 38,514 0 0 
Botanic Gardens... ... ... ... 14,246 0 0 
Nursery Garden, Campbelltown 1,228 0 0 
Government Domain (Outer) ... ... 3,173 0 0 
Centennial Park... ... ... ... 6,560 0 0 
State Governor's Residences (" Cranbrook " and " Hillview ") 1,610 0 0 
Exports and Cold Storage ... ... ... 1,275 0 0 
Commercial Agents ... 3,000 0 0 

. Carried over. ... £188,240 0 0 

(Amount carried over 9 • £12,220,669 0 0) 



20 	 Act No. 50, 1912. 

Appropriation (No. 2). 

(Amount brought over 	 ... 	£12,220,669 0 0) 

CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND—continued. 

DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE—continued. 

Brought over ... 	.•• 	£188,240 .0 0 

Miscellaneous Services- 
To meet cost of subsidising Agricultural, Horti-

cultural, and Pastoral Societies receiving 
annual subscriptions (from not less than fifty 
members) amounting to not less than £50, 
the subsidy not to exceed 10s. on every £1 
awarded in prizes for Agriculture or other 
approved objects 	... 	... 	... 	£17,000 

To organise and subsidise an Agricultural 
Bureau and Branches, also Herd Testing 
Association ... 	... 	... 	... 	... 400 

Towards payment for land to be resumed by 
the Department of Lands for the purposes of 
an Agricultural Show Ground at Cooma ... 250 

Salary of Officer of Public Works Department 
temporarily employed 	... 	... 	... 	188 

Allowance to Officer for extra services as 
Secretary to the Honourable the Minister for 
Agriculture ... 	... 	 ... 	75 

Wentwui ill Irrigation Area—Maintenance, Sic. 1,435 
Do 	do Advances to Settlers (Revote) 1,000 

Examination of Stallions for soundness 	... 	400 
To reimburse certain Pastures Protection Boards 

part salaries of Inspectors for State Services 1,000 
To meet travelling expenses of Pastures Protec- 

tion Inspectors when employed on special 
work for the Department of Agriculture ... 200 

To meet salaries of Acting Inspectors when 
relieving Inspectors of Stock under the Pas-
tures Protection Act, on extended leave of 
absence 	 ... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	200 

To meet Incidental Expenses in connection 
with Experimental Investigations in Animal 
Diseases 	 ... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	400 

Control, Marking, Fencing, and improving 
Water, Travelling Stock, and Camping Re-
serves, removal of obstructions, and suppres- 
sion of trespass 	... 	... 	... 	... 	150 

To meet cost of experiments with Prickly Pear 300 
Gratuity to the widow of the late William 

Roberts, labourer, Botanic Gardens (L31 4s.) 	32 

Carried over ... 	 £23,030 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 
0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

Carried over 	 ... £188,240 0 0 

(Amount carried over ... 	••• 	£12,220,669 0 0) 



Act No. 50, 1912. 	 21 

Appropriation (No. 2). 

(Amount brought over 	 ....Z12,220,669 0 0) 

CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND—continued. 

DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE—continued. 

Brought over 	... 	... 

Miscellaneous Services—continued. 

Brought over 	 ....t23,030 

294. Gratuity to the family of the late W. Murray, 

0 

... £188,240 	0 	0 

0 

porter, Hawkesbury Agricultural College ... 
Honorarium to the Rev. W, W. Watts as 

Custodian of the 	Mosses in 	Herbarium, 
Botanic Gardens 	... 	... 	... 	... 

Honorarium to Mr. A. H. S. Lucas for services 
in Herbarium, Botanic Gardens 	... 	... 

Honorarium to Mr. J. Loomes, Clerk, District 
Works 	Office, 	Wentworth, 	for 	services 
rendered in connection with 	Wentworth 

40 

50 

25 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

Irrigation Area 	... 	... 	... 	... 
298. Bonus 	to 	Dr. H. I. Jensen, 	Assistant 	to 

Chemist, for preparation of a Text-book on 
" Agricultural Geology" 	... 	... 	... 

299. Hay Irrigation Area—Repairs and renewal of 

10 

30 

0 

0 

0 

0 

Plant, &c. (Re-voted) 	 ... 
300. To provide a Scholarship in memory of the late 

3,500 0 0 

Mr. W. Farrer 	... 	... 	... 	... 
301. To provide for " Farrer " Scholarship, Hawkes- 

bury Agricultural College 	... 	... 	... 
302. Contribution to Royal Agricultural Society for 

floor space in new Agricultural Hall 	... 
303. To meet cost of Lectures by Professor Warren 

on New South Wales Hardwood Timbers to 
be delivered in England and America 	... 

304. To meet claim for Rebate of Royalty by E. D. 

50 

11 

2,500 

100 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

	

Pike & Co., Ltd. 	... 	... 	... 	... 
305. Services 	of 	Police 	(including Forestry 	and 

595 0 0 

Stock Branch) 	... 	... 	... 	... 
306. To provide Grants for the Extermination of 

691 0 0 

Flying Foxes... 	... 	... 	... 	... 
307. To meet this State's proportion of Expenses in 

sending an Australian Representative 	to 
attend Conference of International Ento- 
mologists in England 	.. 	... 	... 

50 

244 

0 

0 

0 

0 
30,926 0 0 

219,166 0 0 

(TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED OUT OF THE CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND FOR THE 

SERVICE OF THE YEAR, FROM 1ST JULY, 1912, TO 30TH JUNE, 1913) ...£12,439,835 0 0 ) 
amm 	 



22 	 Act No. 50, 1912. 

Appropriation (No. 2). 

CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND—continued. 

FOR THE SERVICE OF THE PERIOD FROM lsr JULY, 1911, TO 30rn 
JUNE, 1912. 

XIV. IN ADJUSTMENT OF THE VOTE " ADVANCE TO TREASURER," 
1911-1912, ON ACCOUNT OF SERVICES OF THE YEAR 1911-1912 :—
The sum of Sixty-seven thousand two hundred and thirty-four 
pounds fourteen shillings and sixpence for Supplementary Charges 
made during the period from 1st July, 1911, to 30th June, 1912, for 
the Salaries, Contingencies, and other Expenses of the Establishments 
and Services following :— 

Supplement to Schedules— 
Military Pensions—Mrs. E. Hammond, widow of Lieutenant 

T. Hammond ... £16 13 4 
Other pensions and allowances—Mr. B. C. Levick (late Senior 

Clerk, Lands Department)—Allowance in lieu of pension 59 11 8 
£76 5 0 Executive and Legislative— 

Legislative Assembly—Salaries—Junior 	Clerk at £110 per 
annum, from 1st January, 1912 	... 55 0 0 

I4arliamentary Reporting Staff— 
Salaries—Principal Shorthand-writer at £865 per annum, 

from 19th February, 1912 ; Shorthand-writer at £400 
per annum, from 15th to 31st March, 1912; Clerk 
(Hansard) at £200 per annum, from 1st June, 1912 	... 367 5 9 

Contingencies—Mr. F. C. G. 	Tremlett, 	Clerk, Premier's 
Office—Bonus for services rendered in connection with 
the Royal Commission of Inquiry re the suspension from 
duty of Mr. Charles Robinson 	... 5 0 0 

£427 5 9 Premier— 
Contingencies— 

Allowance to Chief Clerk for assisting to 
bring decisions arrived at by Premier's 
Conferences to finality 	... 	 £54 13 	4 

Chief Clerk—To cover out-of-pocket expenses 
in excess of the regulation travelling allow-
ance in attending the Interstate Conference 
of Premiers at Melbourne 	 2 	9 	0 

Incidental and travelling expenses, &c. 	... 	391 	9 	5 
£448 11 9 

Agent-General—Salaries—Shortage in Salaries Vote ... 389 12 5 

Carried over £838 4 2 £503 10 9 



Act No. 50, 1912. 23 

Appropriation (No. 2). 

CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND—continued. 

IN ADJUSTMENT OF THE VOTE " ADVANCE TO TREASURER," 1911-1912, ON 
ACCOUNT OF SERVICES OF THE YEAR 1911-1912—con tin u e d. 

Brought over ... ... £838 4 2 £503 10 9 Premier—continued. 
Immigration and Tourist Bureau— 

Salaries—Half the difference between £350 as Chief Assistant 
and £750 per annum as Acting Director, from 17th 
January to 20th March, and from 9th May to 26th 
November, 1911 ; Caretaker, Yarrangobilly Caves, 
difference between £106 and £160 per annum, from 1st 
March, 1912 ... ... ... ... ... ... 149 8 8 

Contingencies—Purchase of motor-lorries to be used in 
connection with the traffic between Cooma Railway- 
station and the Mount Kosciusko region ... ... 1,111 6 0 Miscellaneous Services— 

Subsidy of £1 for £1 towards the representation 
of New South Wales at the Festival of 
Empire Sports, London, held during the 
Coronation Celebrations ... ... ... 

Contribution towards the expenses of the 
Australian Commonwealth Contingent of 
Coronation Cadets ... ... ... ... 

£32 

500 

10 

0 

0 

0 
Expenses incurred in connection with the visit 

of the Hon. J. S. McGowen, Premier, and 
Mr. J. W. Holliman, Under Secretary, 
Treasury, to England ,to attend the Coronation 
of His Majesty King George V ... ... 1,123 14 5 

Mr. E. B. Harkness, Chief Clerk—Allowance 
for extra services during the absence in 
England of the Under Secretary ... ... 20 0 0 

Mr. T. B. Cooper (Secretary to Public Works 
Tender Board and Board of Reference, and 
Special Clerk to Minister)—Bonus for services 
in connection with the Coronation Celebra- 
tions ... ... ... ... ... ... 25 0 0 

Allowance to Staffs of Hospitals for Insane in 
lieu of leave of absence during the Corona- 
tion Celebrations ... ... ... ... 331 15 10 

Expenses in connection with the launching of 
H.M.A.S. " Warrego " ... ... ... 1 15 0 

Expenses of visits of Mr. Percy Hunter, Director 
of the Immigration and Tourist Bureau, to 
America and England ... ... ... 476 1 3 

Subsidy towards the cost of representation of 
New South Wales at Olympic Games to be 
held at Stockholm, Sweden ... ... ... 500 0 0 

Purchase of luggage-cart for State Govern- 
ment House ... ... ... ... 52 0 0 

Carried over ... £3,062 16 6. 

Carried over ... £2,098 18 10 £503 10 9 



24 	 Act No. 50, 1912. 

Appropriation (No. 2). 

CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND—continued. 

IN ADJUSTMENT OF THE VOTE " ADVANCE TO TREASURER," 1911-1912, ON 
ACCOUNT OF SERVICES OF THE YEAR 1911-1912—continued. 

Brought over 	••• 	... 

Premier—continued. 

Miscellaneous Services—continued. 

	

Brought over ... 	 £3,062 16 	6 

Expenses of Inquiry into the Public Service 
Superannuation Scheme 	... 	... 	... 	1,118 11 10 

Expenses in connection with the funeral 	of 
the late Chief Secretary and Minister of 
Agriculture 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	144 	16 	9 

Expenses in connection with the funeral of the 
late State Treasurer ... 	... 	... 	... 	716 	8 	9 

Contribution by the State of New. South Wales 
towards the lend of distress in London 	... 	1,000 	0 	0 

Centennial Park Lands sewerage ext' nsioia— 

	

Special Grant to cover deficiency in Revenue 	.17 10 	.6 
Advance by the Agent-General, London, to 

a distressed Australian (irrecoverable) 	... 	2 	0 	0 
Passage Money to Sydney of distressed Austra- 

lians in London (irrecoverable) 	... 	... 	24 	0 	0 
Deportation of undesirable immigrants 	... 	41 	0 	0 

	

Royal Commission re Totalisator—Expenses ... 	1,118 	3 	6 
CoronationContingent Cadets —Railway Passe s 

on the occasion of the presentation' of medals 
by the Governor-General 	... 	... 	... 	0 	9 	3 

Expenses of visit to Chicago of Mr. N. Nieken, 
AI L.A., in connection with the National 
Irrigation Conference 	... 	... 	... 	270 	5 	7 

Expenses incurred by Mr. N. Nielsen, M.L.A., 
during 	his visit to America in order to 
inquire into trade prospects, Sc. 	... 	... 	1,506 10 	8 

£2,098 

9,022 

18 

13 

12 

13 

10 

4 

11 

5 

.E50 

11,121 

10 

12 

9 

2 
Colonial Secretary— 

Colonial Secretary— 
Salaries—Two Inspectors of Fisheries at £110 per annum 

(each), (one from 29th April, 1912, and one from 2nd May, 
1912); Junior Clerk, difference between 15s. per week and 
£50 per annum, from 15th, May to 30th June, 1911 ; 
Cleaner, difference between £64 and £66 per annum from 
1st November, 1910, to 30th June, 1911 	... 

Contingencies—Fisheries Department—Towards construction 
of Nurseries 	... 

39 

7 

Carried over 	••• £47 6 4 £11,626 2 11 



lot No. 50, 1912. 25 

Appropriation (No. 2). 

CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND—continued. 

IN ADJUSTMENT OF THE VOTE "ADVANCE TO TREASURER.," 1911-1912, ON 

4 ACCOUNT OF SERVICES OF THE YEAR 1911-1912—continued. 

Brought over... ••• £47 6 4 £11,625 2 11 

Colonial Secretary—continued. 
Auditor-General—Salaries—Clerk at £310 per annum from 1st 

December, 1911 ; Clerk at £160 per annum, from 1st 
July, 1911 ... ... ... ... ... ... ... 340 16 8 

Police—Contingencies—Expenses Lithgow and Newnes Strikes 2,421 9 6 
Master in Lunacy—Salaries— 

Clerical Relieving Staff ... ... £9 0 0 
Salaries—Increase on regrading by Board... 1 5 0 

10 5 0 
Department of Public Health—Salaries—Three Inspectors 

under the Pure Foods Act at £200 per annum each (one 
from 26th February, 1912, one from 11th March, 1912, 
and one from 21st March, 1912) ; Second Attendant, 
Female, Lazaret, at £60 per annum from 1st February, 
1912 ; Laundry Attendant, Coast Hospital, difference 
between £66 and £70 per annum from 1st March to 31st 
May, 1912 ; Seventh Laundress, Coast Hospital, at £45 
per annum, from 9th March, 1912... ... ... ... 225 19 2 

Bureau of Statistics and Registry of Friendly Societies and 
Trades Unions—Salaries—Clerk at £180 per annum, from 
2nd March, 1912 ; Cleaner, difference between £52 and £66 
per annum, from 1st July, 1911 ... ... ... ... 73 10 4 

Bureau of Microbiology — Salaries—Two Caretakers and 
Cleaners, difference between £110 and £125 per annum 
(each), from 8th November, 1911, to 31st May, 1912 ... 16 18 4 

Endowment to Hospitals, Szc., and other Charitable Services—
Special Grants-- 

New South Wales Bush Nursing Scheme ... £100 0 0 
Special Grants to Hospitals, &c. ... ... 625 0 .0 
Establishment of Tuberculin Dispensaries ... 500 0 0 

• Other Services— 
Survey of site for Civil Ambulance Brigade, 

Observatory Hill ... ... ... ... 6 6 0 
Sydney Hospital Centenary Festival—Cost of 

Decorating Quadrangle ... 14 6 1 
20 12 1 

 

Miscellaneous Services— 
Amount required to provide for subventions to 

Friendly Societies (Act No. 6, of 1908) ... 3,000 0 0 
Royal Commission of Inquiry into the death of 

W. A. Bosworth, at Bathurst 63 9 2 

Carried over ... £3,063 9 2 

1,225 0 0 

Carried over ... £4,381 17 5 £11,625 2 11 



26 Act No. 50, 1912. 

Appropriation (No, 2). 

CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND—continued. 

IN ADJUSTMENT OF THE VOTE " ADVANCE TO TREASURER," 1911-1912, ON 
ACCOUNT OF SERVICES OF THE YEAR 1911-1912—continued. 

Brought over ... ... 

Colonial Secretary—continued. 
Miscellaneous Services—continued. 

Brought over.. ... £3,063 9 2 
Royal Commission of Inquiry into the Admini-

stration of the law by the Police at New- 
castle ... 12 5 7 

Royal Commission of Inquiry into Food Supply 
of Sydney—Expenses ... 1,563 8 0 

Royal Commission on Uniform standards for 
Foods and Drugs—Expenses 181 11 6 

Royal Commission appointed to inquire into the 
control of the Kentia Palm Seed Industry, 
Lord Howe Island ... 24 12 4 

Allowances to Widows and Dependents of 
Officers of the Colonial Secretary's Depart- 
ment of a sum equivalent to value of extended 
leave of absence due at the time of death ... 295 2 8 

Mr. Osborne Wilshire—Gratuity on retirement 
from office of Assistant Inspector of Fisheries 64 11 8 

Mr. F. W. Goldsmith—Compassionate allow- 
ance on retirement, through ill-health as 
Attendant, Government Asylums for Infirm 13 6 8 

Resumption of land at Taylor's Bay, Mosman, 
for Military purposes (with interest from 
the date of resumption, 30th April, 1872) ... 74 9 8 

Ashford v. Perry—Taxed costs and refund to 
Mr. W. G. Ashford of expenses incurred in 
connection with the Elections and Qualifica- 
tions Petition... 114 8 11 

£4,381 

5,407 

17 

6 

5 

2 

5 

2 

8 

£11,625 

9,789 

2 

3 

11 

7 
Treasurer and Secretary for Finance and Trade— 

Stamp Duties—Salaries—Caretaker and Cleaner, difference 
between £100 and £110 per annum, from 8th November, 
1911 ... ... ... ... ... ... 

Land and Income Tax— 
Salaries—To meet salaries of temporary officers in connection 

with the assessment and collection of the Income Tax... 
Contingencies— 

Additional office accommodation for Taxation 
Department ... ... ... ..... £770 15 3 

Travelling and Legal expenses (inclumng 
expenses of Courts of Review, dtc.) ... 190 9 5 

6 

3,428 

961 

9 

13 

4 

Carried over •••• ... £4,396 7 3 £21,414 6 6 



Act No. 50, 1912. 

Appropriation (No. 2). 

CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND—continued. 

IN ADJUSTMENT OF THE VOTE "ADVANCE TO TREASURER," 1911-1912, ON 
ACCOUNT OF SERVICES OF THE YEAR 1911-1912—continued. 

Brought over 	... 	..• £4,396 7 3 L21,414 6 6 

Treasurer and Secretary for Finance and Trade—continued. 
Government Printer— 

Salaries—Lithographic Draftsman, at £165 per annnm, from 
1st July, 1911 ; Junior Clerk, at £50 per annum, from 
1st December, 1911 (less 2s. 8d. on account of lost time) 194 0 8 

Contingencies— 
Mr. H. G. Brettell, Sub-Overseer, Composing 

Branch—Bonus for extra Services 	... 	£40 	0 	0 
Mr. J. W. Pollock, Assistant Sub-Overseer, 

Composing Branch—Bonus for extra ser- 
vices 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	25 	0 	0 

Mr. T. W. Plummer, late Temporary Com-
positor, Government Printing Office—Com-
passionate allowance on account of ill- 
health 	 46 	0 	0 ... 	... 	... 	... 

111 0 0 
Explosives 	Department—Salaries—Master, steamer " Kate," 

difference between £168 and £174 per annum, from 1st 
July, 1910, to 30th June, 1911 	... 6 0 0 

Shipping Masters—Salaries—Half the difference between £300 
as Deputy Shipping Master, and £470 per annum as 
Acting Shipping Master, from 5th September to 30th 
November, 1911 20 6 1 

Navigation 	Department—Salaries—Senior 	Harbour 	Pilot, 
Sydney, difference between £375 and £475 per annum, 
from 1st July, 1911 ; three Assistant Harbour Pilots, Syd-
ney, difference between £350 and £450 per annum (each), 
from 1st July, 1911 ; Master "Captain Cook," difference 
between £450 and £500 per annum, from 1st July, 191 ; 
six Sea Pilots, Sydney, difference between £400 and £450 
per annum (each), from 1st July, 1911 ; Sea Pilot, Sydney, 
difference between £350 and £425 per annum, from 1st 
July to 30th September, 1911 ; Sea Pilot, Sydney, differ-
ence between £400 and £450 per annum, from 1st 
October, 1911 ; Second Assistant Harbour Master, 
Shipping Inspector, and Senior Pilot, Newcastle, 
difference between £350 and £450 per annum, from 1st to 
31st May, 1912 ; Second Assistant Harbour Master, 
Shipping Inspector, and Senior Pilot, Newcastle, 
difference between £380 and £450 per annum, from 1st 
June, 1912 ; Assistant Harbour Master and Shipping 
Inspector, Newcastle, difference between £400 and £475 
per annum, from 1st July, 1911 ; Pilot, Newcastle, 

Carried over 	••• 	... £4,727 14 0 	£21,414 6 6 



28' 	 Act No. 50, 1912. 

Appropriation (No. 2). 

CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND—continued. 

IN ADJUSTMENT OF THE VOTE " ADVANCE TO TREASURER," 1911-1912, ON 
ACCOUNT OF SERVICES OF THE YEAR 1911-1912—continued. 

Brought over ... 	••• 	... £4,727 14 0 	£21,414 6 6 

Treasurer and Secretary for Finance and Trade—continued. 
Navigation Department—continued. 

Salaries—continued. 
difference between £400 and £500 per annum, from 1st 
July, 1911, to 30th April, 1912 ; Pilot, Newcastle, 
difference between £350 and £425 per annum, from 1st 
July, 1911 ; Pilot, Newcastle, difference between £375 and 
and £450 per annum, from 1st July, to 31st December, 
1911; Pilot, Newcastle, difference between £400 and £475 
per annum, from 1st January, 1912 ; three Pilots, New-
castle, difference between £350 and £425 per annum (each) 
from 1st July, 1911 ; Pilot, Newcastle, difference between 
£325 and £400 per annum, from 1st July, 1911, to 18th 
February, 1912 ; Pilot, Newcastle; difference between £350 
and £425 per annum, from 19th February, 1912 ; Pilot, 
Newcastle, difference between £300 and £375 per annum, 
from 1st July, to 6th October, 1911 ; Pilot, Newcastle, 
difference between £325 and £400 per annum, from 7th 
October, 1911 ; Pilot, Newcastle, difference between £300 
and £375 per annum, from 27th October, 1911 ; Pilot, New-
castle, difference between £300 and £375 per annum (from 
1st December, 1911, to 1st March, full salary—from .2nd 
to 31st March, ball salary-1st April, full pay; 2nd April 
to 22nd April, half-pay) ; Pilot, Newcastle, difference 
between £300 and £375 per annum, from 1st February, 
1912 ; two Pilots (one at Manning River and one at 
Macleay River), difference between £250 and £275 per 
annum (each), from 1st July, 1911 ; Pilot, Nambucca River, 
difference between £225 and £250 per annum, from 1st 
July, to 31st December, 1911 ; Pilot, Clarence River, 
difference between £250 and £275 per annum, from 1st 
July to 26th October, 1911 ; Pilot, Clarence River, difference 
between £250 and £275 per annum, from 1st January, 
1912 ; two Pilots (one at Richmond River and one at 
Port Macquarie), difference between £250 and £275 
per annum (each), from 1st July, 1911 ; Pilot, Moruya, 
difference between £205 and £230 per annum, from 
1st July to 11th September, 1911 ; Pilot, Moruya, 
difference between £225 and £250 per annum, from 
12th September, 1911, to 28th June, 1912 ; Pilot, Bellinger 
River, difference between £225 and £250 per annum, from 
1st July, 1911 ; Pilot, Tweed Heads, difference between 

Carried over ... 	 £4,727 14 0 £21,414 6 6 



Act No. 50, 1912. 	 29 

Appropriation (No. 2). 

CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND—continued. 

IN ADJUSTMENT OF THE VOTE " ADVANCE TO TREASURER," 1911-1912, ON 
ACCOUNT OF SERVICES OF THE YEAR 1911-1912—continued. 

Brought over ... 	... £4,727 14 0 	£21,414 6 6 

Treasurer and Secretary for Finance and Trade—continued. 
Navigation Department—continued. 

Salaries—continued. 
£250 and £275 per annum, from 1st July, 1911 ' • Pilot, 
Camden Haven, difference between £250 and £275 per 
annum, from 1st July to 30th November, 1911 ; Pilot, 
Camden Haven, difference between £225 and £250 per 
annum, from 1st July, 1911, to 8th January,,1912; Pilot, 
Crookhaven, difference between £250 and £275 per annum, 
from 9th January, 1912 ; Pilot, Cape Hawke, difference 
between £225 and £250 per annum, from 1st July, 1911 ; 
Pilot, Wollongong, difference between £300 and £325 per 
annum, from 1st July, 1911 ; Pilot, Kiama, difference 
between £245 and £270 per annum, from 1st July, 1911 ; 
Pilot, Twofold Bay, difference between £250 and £275 
per annum, from 1st July, 1911 ; Officer in charge of Pilot 
Station, Watson's Bay, difference between £450 and £500 
per annum, from 1st July,. 1911 ; Assistant Wharfinger, 
Newcastle (difference between £132 and £142 per annum, 
from 1st to 15th October, 1911 ; difference between £132 
and £160 per annum, from 16th to 31st October, 1911, 
and at £160 per annum from 1st November, 1911) ; 
Assistant Cook, pilot steamer " Ajax," difference between 
£54 and £110 per annum, from 20th May to 30th June, 
1911 ; Assistant Cook and Steward, " Captain Cook," 
difference between £54 and £110 per annum, from 29th 
May to 30th June, 1911 (less £1 deducted on account of 
victualling allowance) 2,123 10 

Contingencies— 
Repairs to outstation buildings and quarters, 

c., &c. 	••• 	••• 	 £296 	9 	1 
Bonus 	to A. 	Rolfe 	(messenger) 	for extra 

services 	 5 	0 	0 
Bonus to Mr. W. Ribble, Sydney Harbour 

Trust, for assisting in the preparation of an 
Amended Wharfage and Tonnage Rates Bill 
and Regulations 	 ...• 	30 	0 	0 

331 9 1 
Resumed Properties.—Contingencies—Mr. Roy Lindsay—Com-

pensation for forfeiting Lease No. 75 George-street 20 0 0 

Carried over 	•!? 	 •,• £7,202 13 9 £21,414 6 6 



30 Act No. 50, 1912. 

Appropriation (No. 2). 

CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND—continued. 

IN ADJUSTMENT OF THE VOTE " ADVANCE TO TREASURER," 1911-1912, ON 
ACCOUNT OF SERVICES OF THE YEAR 1911-1912—continued. 

Brought over ... ... £7,202 13 9 £21,414 6 

Treasurer and Secretary for Finance and Trade—continued. 

Sydney Harbour Trust— 
Salaries—Assistant Engineer at £400 per annum, from 

1st March,,1912 ; Draftsman at £117 per annum, from 
5th February, 1912 ... ... ... ... ... 180 14 9 

Contingencies—Dredge Service—Wages of Masters, Engi- 
neers, Firemen, Deck-hands, and Labourers ; and all 
stores,coal, and material required for repairs, &c., &c. ; 
and harbours, &c. ; maintenance and working of bonded 
warehouses, &c. ... ... ... ... 1,240 10 1 

Stores Supply Department— 
Salaries—Assistant Inspector of Furniture and Timber at 

£180 per annum, from 1st November, 1911 ; Presser, 
difference between £2 15s. and £3 per week, from 31st 
January, 1912; half the difference between £420 as 
Accountant and £650 as Acting-Secretary, from 13th 
March, 1912 ... ... ... ... ... ... 160 0 6 

Contingencies—Passage money of Secretary and Executive 
Member of Stores Supply Department to London and 
return ... ... 128 4 0 

Miscellaneous Services— 

6 

Allowances to the following Officers of the 
Treasury for extra services during the absence 
in England of the Under Secretary, viz. :—
Mr. C. G. L. Boyce, Comptroller of Accounts, 
£50 ; Mr. J. Burt, Chief Clerk, £40 ; Mr. 
A. P. Pearson, Assistant Comptroller of 
Accounts, £77 18s 10d. ; Mr. A. Lynch, 
Examiner, £20 ... ... ... ... £187 18 10 

Military Contingents to South Africa—To meet 
claims of Returned Soldiers ... ... ... 11 5 2 

Invalidity and Accident Pensions Act of 1907 
—Medical fees, &c. ... ... ... ... 3 0 8 

Re-valuation in the Estate of the late Mrs. H. 
M. Neale ... ... ... ... ... 147 0 0 

Re-valuation in the Estate of the late Hon. 
John Macintosh ... ... ... ... 52 10 0 

Re-valuation in the Estate of the late Mr. W. 
91 17 6 

Interest on Refund of Probate Duties in the 
Estate of the late Mr. E. C. C. Campbell ... 5 0 8 

Carried over ... £498 12 10 

Carried over .... £8,912 3 1 £21,414 6 6 



4- 

Act No. 50, 1912. 	 31 

Appropriation (No. 2). 

CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND—continued. 

IN ADJUSTMENT OF THE VOTE " ADVANCE TO TREASURER," 1911-1912, ON 
ACCOUNT OF SERVICES OF THE YEAR 1911-1912—continued. 

Brought over 	... 

Treasurer and Secretary for Finance and Trade—continued. 
Miscellaneous Services—continued. 

... 	£8,912 	3 	1 	£21,414 	6 	6 

	

Brought over 	 ... 
Commissioner for Stamp Duties v. Broken Hill 

South ExteDded—Appeal to the Privy Coun- 
cil—Expenses 	... 	... 	... 	... 

Williams v. Evans—Appellant's costs in appeal 
to the Privy Council in regard to salary 
of Mr. J. W. Evans, Inspector, Weights and 

£498 

436 

12 

12 

10 

6 

Measures 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 
Mrs. Mary Walsh—Refund of proportionate 

part of license fee paid 	for lease of hotel, 
Miller's Point, resumed by Sydney Harbour 

73 0 8 

Trust 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 12 10 0 
Observatory Hill Advisory Board—Expenses 
Board of Inquiry into Pilots' Grievances— 

62 18 3 

Expenses 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 45 5 0 
Refund of Fees on Pilots' Licenses 	... 	... 
To cover Shortage in the Accounts of the late 

3 0 0 

Warden's Clerk, Stuart Town 	... 	... 
Allowances to Widows and Dependents 	of 

Officers of the Treasury of a sum equivalent 
to value of extended leave of absence due at 
at the time of death ... 	... 	... 	... 

Postage Stamps for the use of Members of the 

3 

493 

5 

18 

11 

5 

Legislative Assembly 	... 	... 	... 
Adjustment of Salaries of Officers under Public 

647 8 2 

Service Act Regulations 	... 	... 	... 
To provide for Extension of Annual Increments 

to Officers under Public Service Regulations 
up to £200 per annum 	... 	... 	... 

Insurance, Shipping Charges, &c., on English 

5,680 

1,268 

12 

7 

9 

1 

Shipments 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 360 6 7 

	

Gratuities to Officers on Retirement ... 	... 
Sewerage and Water Rates—City, Municipal, 

and Shire Rates, &c., on Government Proper-
ties, and Costs in connection with appeals ... 

Report by Professor C. E. Fawsitt, Sydney 
University, on the Gas Supply of the City 
of Sydney 	... 	... 	... 	... 

148 

344 

78 

8 

14 

15 

5 

6 

0 

Carried over, ... 	...L1Q,157 16 1 

Carried over 	••• 	 ... 	 £8,912 3 1 	£21,414 6 6 



32 	 Act No. 50, 1912. 

Appropriation (No. 2). 

CONSOLIDATED RE VENUE FUND—continued. 

IN ADJUSTMENT OF THE VOTE ADVANCE TO TREASURER," 1911-1912, ON 
ACCOUNT OF SERVICES OF THE YEAR 1911-1912—continued. 

Brought over ... 	 £8,912 3 1 £21,414 6 6 

Treasurer and Secretary for Finance and Trade—continued. 

Miscellaneous Services—continued. 
Brought over ... 	£10,157 16 	1 • 

Fee (Mr. R. W. Richards) for Report and 
Valuation of the Australian Gaslight Com- 
pany's Works in Kent-street 	 ... 	£105 	0 	0 

Royal 	Commission into - the 	Congestion of 
Traffic, Darling Harbour and Darling Island 
—Expenses 	... 	 296 	1 	4 

Royal Commission into Railway Goods Traffic 
Congestion—Expenses 	 777 17 11 

11,336 15 4 
::0,248 18 5 

Attorney-General and Justice— 
Attorney-General and Justice Department— 

Salaries—Crown Prosecutor, difference between £790 and 
£900 per annum, from 2nd April, 1912 	... 	... 27 3 11 

Contingencies— 
Mr. A. C. Jones (clerk)—Bonus for special 

services rendered 	... 	... 	... 	... 	£25 	0 	0 
Mr. W. J. Kessell (clerk)—Bonus for special 

services rendered 	... 	... 	... 	... 	26 	3 	7 
----- 51 3 7 

Judges.—Salaries—Tipstaff to Acting-Justice Rich at £150 per 
annum, from 19th December, 1911 	... 80 4 10 

Petty Sessions— 
Salaries—Chief Industrial Magistrate at £900 

per annum, from 1st May, 1912 ; Prosecuting 
Police Officer at Newtown Police Court— 
Allowance at £15 per annum, from 1st July, 
1911 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	£165 	0 	0 

Salaries—Clerical Relieving Staff 	... 	... 	224 	8 	9 
Increase on regrading by Board 	... 	19 10 	4 

408 19 1 
Registrar-General— 

Salaries—Acting Examiner of Titles, at £700 
per annum, from 17th February to 19th June, 
1912 ; Acting Examiner of Titles, at £600 
per annum, from 17th February, 1912 	£460 10 	2 

Salaries—Clerical RWicving Staff 	... 	5 11 	3 
466 1 5 

Carried over 	 ••• 	 ... £1,033 12 10 £41,663 4 11 



Act No. 50, 1912. 	 33 

Appropriation (No. 2). 

CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND—continued. 

IN ADJUSTMENT OF THE VOTE " ADVANCE TO TREASURER," 1911-1912, ON 
ACCOUNT OF SERVICES OF THE YEAR 1911-1912—continued. 

Brought over ... 	... £1,033 12 10 	£41,663 4 11 

Department of the Attorney-General and Justice—continued. 
Public Service Board— 

Salaries—Deputy Member, at £1,000 per annum from 1st 
March, 1912 ; Inspector and Investigating Officer, differ-
ence between £530 and £550 per annum, from 1st April, 
1912 ; Temporary Typist, at £1 10s. per week, from 1st 
July, 1911, to 29th February, 1912 ; Temporary Typist, 
at £110 per annum, from 1st March to 30th April, 1912 	408 18 4 

Contingencies— 
Allowances to Messrs. T. S. Champion (Regis-

trar), H. S. Rishworth (Chief Clerk), and 
F. A. Bland (Clerk), for extra duties 	... £72 15 8 

Allowance to Mr. J. M. Taylor, Acting 
Member of the Board of Examiners, for 
extra services rendered 	... 33 6 8 

Mr. H. Bevan (Shorthand Writer)— Bonus 
for special services rendered as Secretary 
to the Departmental Conference dealing 
with the privileges of casual employees ... 15 0 0 

Mr. T. 8. Champion, Registrar--Bonus for 
extra duties 50 0 0 

171 2 4 
Miscellaneous Services— 

Expenses incurred in connection with the re-
moval of the body of the late Mr. W. R. M. 
Dove (S.M., Broken Hill), from Broken Hill 
to Sydney 	... 75 19 4 

Compensation to 	Sidney 	H. 	Ormiston (or 
Arthur Rogers) for injuries alleged to have 
been caused to him while in gaol 	... 50 0 0 

Refund of fees, fines, and forfeitures remitted 48 6 6 
Allowances to Widows and Dependents of 

Officers of the Justice Department of a sum 
equivalent to value of extended leave of 
absence due at the time of death 	... 475 5 4 

649 11 2 
£2,263 4 8 

Carried over ... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	£43,926 9 7 

t 



34 Act No. 50, 1912. 

Appropriation (No. 2). 

CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND—continued. 

IN ADJUSTMENT OF THE VOTE " ADVANCE TO TREASURER," 1911-1912, ON 
ACCOUNT OF THE SERVICES OF THE YEAR 1911-1912—continued. 

Brought over ••• ••• ... £43,926 9 7 

Secretary for Lands :— 

Department of Lands— 

Salaries—Acting Accountant, at £750 per annum, from 1st 
July, 1911; Acting Member of Land Appeal Court, at 
£1,000 per annum, from •1st January, 1912 ; Tnspector 
and Officer in Charge of Legal Matters, difference be-
tween £500 and £600 per annum, from 1st May to 30th 
June, 1911 ; Clerk, Head Office (Closer Settlement 
Branch), difference between £190 and £200 per annum, 
from 17th May to 30th June, 1911 ; Clerk, Head Office, 
difference between £160 and £165 per annum, from 1st 
to 30th June, 1911 ; Clerk, difference between lls. per 
diem and £175 per annum, from 1st January to 30th 
June, 1911 ; Clerk, at £175 per annum, from 1st July, 
1911 ; Draftsman, Head Office, £150 per annum, from 
1st July to 31st December, 1911 ; Cadet Draftsmen, at 
£75 per annum, from 5th September to 31st December, 
1911 ; Junior Machine Assistant, Lithographic Branch, 
at £39 per annum, from 13th February, 1912 ; Cadet 
Draftsman, at £75 per annum, from 17th January to 
29th February, 1912 ,.• ... 

Contingencies— 

1,568 17 8 

Mr. J. R. Yorke tClerk in charge, Sales 
Division)—Allowance for services in con-
nection with the preparation of Bills and 
legal matters, and the compilation of Land 
Appeal Court's decisions ... £8 6 8 

Mr. C. J. M. Hade (Clerk, Local Land Board 
Office, Forbes)—Bonus for acting as Chief 
Clerk and Crown Lands Agent, Forbes ... 20 0 0 

28 6 8 
Closer Settlement Advisory Board—Salaries—Chairman No. 2 

Board, at £800 per annum, from 26th October, 1911 ; Two 
members No. 2 Board, at £600 per annum (each), from 
26th October, 1911 ; Temporary Clerk,. at 10s. per diem, 
from 26th October, 1911 • Surveyor, at £74 per month, 
from 1st July, 1911 (No. Board) ... 2,356 11 11 

Carried over .„ , , £3,953 16 3 £43,926 9 7 



Act No. 50, 1912. 	 35 

Appropriation (No. 2). 

CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND—continued. 

IN ADJUSTMENT OF THE VOTE " ADVANCE TO TREASURER," 1911-1912, ON 
ACCOUNT OF SERVICES OF THE YEAR 1911-1912—continued. 

Brought over 	 ... £3,953 16 3 	£43,926 9 7 

Secretary for Lands—continued. 
Closer Settlement Advisory Board—continued. 

Contingencies— 
Witnesses, travelling and other expenses ... £2,393 19 3 
Bonuses for special services in connection with 

the Warrah Closer Settlement Appeal 
Case— 

Mr. E. J. Sievers (Land Valuer, 
Public Works Department) 	... 	£50 

Mr. S. 	R. Beatty (District Sur- 
veyor, Tamworth) 	... 	... 	25 

75 0 0 
2,468 19 3 

Western Land Boat d— 
Salaries—Field Assistant, at £75 per annum, 

from 14th February, 	1912 (less allowance 
at £25 per annum to Mr. A. Mullen, Sur-
veyor and Inspector, for tuition, from 1st 
May, 1912) 24 5 7 

Mr. A. Mullen (Surveyor and Inspector)— 
Allowance for tuition of Field Assistant, 
from 1st May, 1912 ... 4 3 4 

28 8 11 
Contingencies— 

Special Allowances to Surveyors and Inspectors ... 300 0 0 

Miscellaneous Services— 
Maintenance and improvement of Captain Cook's 

Landing-place, Kurnell 	... 	... 	... 200 0 0 
Mr. Charles :Mule—Compensation for loss of 

time, legal and travelling expenses, &c., and 
value of improvements on C.P. 06.78 and 
C.L. 06.75, Tenterfield 	... 	... 	... 398 10 7 

Mr. James Joseph Costigan—Compensation for 
the surrender by him of 30 acres of land, 
parish of Lampton, County of King, ori-
ginally granted to Alexander Turner, but 
subsequently (in 1872) selected under C.P. 
No. 1,406, and now held by A. C. Gillespie. 45 0 0 

643 10 7 
£7,394 15 0 

Carried over ... 	 ... 	£51,321 4 7 



25 

36 	 Act No. 50, 1912. 

Appropriation (No. 2). 

CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND—continued. 

IN ADJUSTMENT OF THE VOTE " ADVANCE, 110 TREASURER,!' 1911-1912, ON 
ACCOUNT OF SERVICES OF THE YEAR 1911-1912—continued. 

Brought over 

Minister for Public Works— 
Public Works Department— 

Salaries—Half the differehce bet4feen X370.as 
Designing Engineer and £530 per annum as 
Acting Principal Designing Engineer, from 
18th January to 17th May, 1912 ; Half the 
difference between £280 per annum as Clerk 
and £340 per annum as Clerk-in-Charge of 
Record Room, from 10th April to 30th 
November, 1911 45 18 4 

Salaries—Clerical Relieving Staff 	... •• 	• 88 11 1 
Increase on regrading by Board 14 14 4 

Miscellaneous Services— 
Expenses in connection with the Tramways 

Proposals Committee... 	... 
Mr. H. H. Dare (First-class A ssistarit,En-

gineer)—Bonus for Acting as Principal As-
sistant Engineer for Irrigationand Drainage . 

Mr. W. Selkirk (First Clerk)—Bonus for extra 
services while acting as Assistant -Under 
Secretary during the absence of Mr. Hanna 

Artesian Waters 	... 	••• 	... 
Mr. R. G. Allman (Officer-in-Charge, Bends 

and Contracts)—Bonus for extra services as 
Secretary to the Royal_ Commission an the 
Iron and Steel Industry 	... 	 30 0 0 

Expenses of•Further Reports on the Iron and 
Steel Industry 	... 	... 	... 	... 1;095 10 0 

Mr. F. W. Paul—Fee for Report on the Blythe 
River Iron Ore Deposit 	... 	... 	... 	449 3 0 

Mr. John Delargy—(Clerk, Government Dock= 
yard, Biloela)—Bonus for overtime services 	25 0 0 

Carried over ... 	 £1,773 1 0 

(Under Secretary) in England' 	.... - 	... 
Mr. E. Winch (Clerk)—Bonus for special ser- 

vices in connection with the State Brickworks 
Mr. James Elder (Engineering Praft5mall)— 

Bonus for acting for Mr. Bradfield, Principal 
Desiging Engineer ... 	... 	... 	... 

Mr. J. E. Slade (Survey Draftsman)_-Bonus 
as Secretary to the Interstate Conference on .  

, 	£51,321 4 7 

149 3 9 

50 0 0 

25 0 0 

15 0 0 :,;.1 r.  

    

carried over £149 3 9 £51,321 4 7 



Act No. 50, 1912. 	 37 

Appropriation (No. 2). 

CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND—continued. 

IN ADJUSTMENT OF THE VOTE "ADVANCE TO TREASURER," '1911-1912, ON 
ACCOUNT OF SERVICES OF THE YEAR 1911-1912—continued. 

Brought over 	 ... 	£149 3 9 	£51,321 4 7 
1-• Minister for Public Works—continued. 

Miscellaneous Services—continued. 
Brought over ... 	- ,£1,773 1 0 

Mr. C. 0. Bayer—Hydraulic Engineer (Public 
Works Department, Adelaide) —Fee , board, 
lodging, &c., in connection with the Sewerage 
Investigation ... 	 137 5 0 

Bonuses for services in connection with 
inquiries into the provisions for facilities 
for sea-bathing, &c.:— 

Mr. E. M. Allman—Metropolitan 
District Engineer 	... 	... £25 0 0 

Mr. John Garlick — Officer-in- 
Charge, Local Government ... 25 0 0 

Mr, C. D. Paterson—Tourist 
Officer, Tourist Bureau 	... 25 0 0 

75 . 0 0 
Mr. W. D. Loveridge (Inspector of Public 

Accounts)—Bonus for services in connection 
with the Royal Commission of Inquiry into 
the Public Works Department 	... 	... 	50 0 0 

Mr. Christopher McClure—Compensation for 
expenditure of time, labour, and money in 
preparing, at the invitation of the Minister 
for Public Works, a tender for the construc- 
tion of a railway from Moree to Mungindi... 	.50 0 0 

Special grant towards cost of public well at 
Mungindi ... 	..., .:. 	... 	... 100 0 0 

Mr. H. K. Carpenter—Advance on account of 
compensation recommended by the Parlia- 
mentary Select Committee ... 	... 	... 	100 0 

Expenses incurred in the removal of the wreck 
(scow) " Paris " 	... 	... 	... 	... 	67 14 11 

Broken Hill Water Supply—Erection of Union 
Hall ... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	12 10 0 

Botany 'Road Quarry, Randwick—Regumption 
of land for road of access 	... 	... 	... 	4 4 0 

Expenses of Report of Expert on the Traffic 
Problem in the Metropolis ... 	... 	... 	229 15 8 

Carried over ... 	... £2,599 10 7 

0 

Carried over 	... 	 £149 3 9 £51,321 4 7 



38 Act No. 50, 1912. 

Appropriation (No. 2). 

CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND—continued. 

IN ADJUSTMENT OF THE VOTE " ADVANCE TO TREASURER, 1911-1912," ON 
ACCOUNT OF SERVICES OF THE YEAR 1911-1912—continued. 

Brought over ... ... £149 3 9 £51,321 4 7 

Minister for Public Works—continued. 

Miscellaneous Services—continued. 

Brought over... ... 

Compassionate allowance to Albert 0. Geo.rge, 
whose son was killed in the lift accident, 
including cost of funeral ... ... ... 

Proposed Central Meat Markets—Survey of 

£2,599 

26 

10 

8 

7 

0 

Site, &c. ... ... ... ... ... 
Expenses in connection with the Investigation 

of the Murray River Waters ... ... 
Mr. F. Oakden—Fee for inspection of pro-

perties suggested as sites suitable for cement 
works, and report thereon, with data as to 
cost of manufacture of cement and tests ... 

25 

114 

105 

0 

5 

0 

0 

2 

0 
2,870 3 9 

3,019 7 6 
Public Instruction— 

Public Instruction— 
Salaries—Clerk at £180 per annum, from 1st July, 1911 180 0 0 

Contingencies— 
Mr. Thomas Kinninmont (Clerk)—Bonus for 

extra services while acting for Mr. J. H. 
Strong (First Clerk) ... £50 0 0 

Mr. G. Nash (Clerk)—Bonus for services as 
Editor of the Public Instruction Gazette... 20 0 0 

70 0 0.  
Technical Education Branch—Contingencies—Mr. C. Toms, 

Sydney Technical College—Bonus for carrying on 
Decoration and Decorative Designs Classes ... 75 0 0 

State Children's Relief Department—Salaries—Officer-in- 
charge, New Children's Shelter, Albion-street, at £200 
per annum, from 16th August, 1911 ; Lady Inspector, 
at £150 per annum, from 15th to 30th June, 1911 ; 
Lady Inspector, at £150 per annum, from 1st July, 
1911 ; Clerk, at £150 per annum, from 1st January, to 
31st May, 1911 ; Clerk, at £80 per annum, from 1st 
January to 31st May, 1911; Teacher at the Cottage 
Homes for Feeble-minded Children at Parramatta, dif-
ference between £126 and £150 per annum, from 15th 
April, 1912 ; Cleaner, at £66 per annum, from 9th 
to 15th January, 1912 ; Assistant Superintendent, 
Metropolitan Shelter for Boys, Albion-street, at £200 
per annum, from 12th April, 1912 477.19 3 

Carried over ,.. • • ••• £802 19 3 £54,340 12 1 



4 

Act No. 50, 1912. 39 

Appropriation (No. 2). 

CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND—continued. 

IN ADJUSTMENT OF THE VOTE "ADVANCE TO TREASURER," 1911-1912, ON 
ACCOUNT OF SERVICES OF THE YEAR 1911-1912—continued. 

Brought over ... ... £802 19 3 £54,340 12 1 
Public Instruction—continued. 

Nautical School Ship " Sobraon "—Salaries—Superintendent 
at £450 per annum, from 1st October to 30th November, 
1911 ; Lieutenant at £260 per annum, from 1st' October, 
1911, to 31st March, 1912 ; Storekeeper; at £120 per 
annum, from 1st to 15th October, 1911 ; Engineer, at 
£190 per annum, from 1st to 5th October, 1911 ; 
Seaman, at £130 per annum, from 1st to 8th October, 
1911 ; Seaman, at £124 per annum, from 1st to 21st 
October, 1911 ; Seaman, at £123 per annnm, from 1st to 
19th October, 1911 ; Steward, at £105 per annum, from 
1st to 12th October, 1911 ; Visiting Surgeon, at £75 per 
annum, from 1st October, to 5th December, 1911 ; 
Captain, H.M.S. " Dart " (at £250 per annum, from 1st 
October to 31st December, 1911 ; half salary from 1st 
January to 17th February, 1912) ; Engineer, at £200 
per annum, from 1st to 15th October, 1911 ... 

Industrial School for Girls, Parramatta—Salaries—Clerk 
and Storekeeper, difference between £82 10s. and £100 
per annum, from 1st March, 1912 

Grants in aid of Public Institutions— 

332 

5 

8 

16 

7 

8 

Plattsburg Mechanics' Institute—Special 
grant towards cost of alteration to hall, &c. £30 0 0 

International Art Congress at Dresden— 
Travelling expenses of Assistant to Super- 
intendent of Drawing .. 200 0 0 

230 0 0 
Public Library of New South Wales—Salaries—Acting 

Printer, at £170 per annum, from 7th March, 1912 ; 
Temporary Watchman and Cleaner, difference between 
£120 and £130 per annum, from 1st January, 1912 58 18 6 

Miscellaneous Services— 
Compassionate allowance to Mrs. Florence 

Fahey for injuries sustained by her 
daughter, Phcebe Fahey, while attending 
the Superior Public School, Kogarah 15 0 0 

Allowance to Widows and Dependents of 
Officers of the Public Instruction Depart-
ment of a sum equivalent to value of 
extended leave of absence due at the time 
of death ... ... 1,158 8 10 

Royal Commission of Inquiry into the case 
of Mr. A. H. Denman, formerly Teacher 
of the Public School at Kyamba 75 4 8 

1,248 13 6 
2,678 16 6 

Carried over £57,019 8 7 



40) 	 Act No.- 50, 1912. 

.4ppropriation (No. 2). 

CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND—ContilZU:'d: 

IN ADJUSTMENT. OF THE VOTE " ADVANCE TO TREASURER," 1911-12, ON 
ACCOUNT OF SERVICES OP THE YEAR 1911-12—continued. 

Brought over 	 £57,119 8 7 
Labour and Industry— 

Labour and Industry Branch— 
Salaries—Chief Clerk (Industrial Arbitration 

Act), difference between £300 and £400 
per annum, from 18th April, 1912 ; 
Early Closing Inspector, difference betyieen 
£255 and £270 per annum, from 1st July, 
1911 ; Early Closing .Inspector, difference 
between £230 and £245 per annum, from 
1st July, 1911 ' • Three Early Closing Inspec-
tors, difference between £215 and £230 per 
annum (each), from 1st July, 1911 ; Early 
Closino•

'' 
 Inspector at .E175 per annum, from 

6th May, 1912 ; Professional Clerk at £300, 
per annum, from 1st April, 1912 ; Five In-
spectors under the Industrial Arbitration 
Act at £225 per annum (each) (one from 12th 
April, 1912, one from 22nd April, 1912, one,  
from 23rd April, 1912, one from 6th Mav, 
1912, and one from 10th June, 1912) ; Clerk, 
at £140 per annum, from ht March, 1912 £426 7 1 

	

Salaries—Clerical Relieving Staff 	... 	•• • 	58 2 3 

	

Increase on regrading by Board 	 7 15 8 
492._5 . 0 

Labour Bureau—Salaries—Assistant Manager, Pitt Town 
Farm, at £100 per anrihm;`frotn:"20th November, 1-911, to 
30th April, and from 19th May to 5th June, 1912 ; Assis-
tant Manager, Pitt Town Farm, at '.E100 per annum, from 
6th May, 1912; Manager of the Labour Depot, Randwiek, 
difference between £142 and £156 per annum, from 1st 
January, 1912 ; Junior Clerk, diffeeeitiee betiveerr £1 15k=. 
per week and £110 per annum, from 1st January to 30th 
June, 1911 ; Cleaner, at £20 per annuni, from let July, 
1911 	... 

Miscellaneous Services— 
Royal Commission into the alleged shortage of labour, Sze.-- 

Clerical and incidental expenses 	 £2,652 8 4 
Mr. N. L. Salmon (Clerk, Department of 

Public Instruction) — Bonus for extra 
services 	 50 0 0 

Mr. T. A. Reynolds (Clerk, Crown Soli- 
citor's Office)—Bonus for services as 
Secretary 	 25 0 0 

101 8 6 

3,321 1 10 

Carried over 	 £60,340 10 5 

2,727 8 4 



Act No. 50, 1912. 	 41 

Appropriation (No. 2). 

CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND—continued. 

IN ADJUSTMENT OF THE VOTE " ADVANCE TO TREASURER," 1911-1912, ON 
ACCOUNT OF SERVICES OF THE YEAR 1911-1912—continued. 

Brought over 	 £60,340 10 5 
Secretary for Mines— 

Mines Department—Salaries—Three Inspectors, difference be-
tween £325 and £350 per annum (each), from 1st July, 
1911 ; Attendant, Mining Museum, difference between 
£100 and £120 per annum from 1st November 1910, to 
30th June, 1911 ; Cleaner and attendant, difference be-
£110 and £120 per annum, from 8th November, 1911 ... 

Miscellaneous Services— 
Inquiry into the cause of the explosions at 

Killingworth Colliery 	 ... £294 5 7 
Royal Commission to inquire into the working 

of thick Coal Seams, and matters connected 
therewith ... 	 102 8 4 

Garland v. Williams—In settlement of an 
action against the Crown by Mr. C. L. Garland 
for loss occasioned by the delay in dealing 
with application for certain Dredging Leases 
held under the Gold Dredging Modification 
Act, 1902 	... 	 310 11 0 

To cover cost of putting down bores to prove the 
Coal-seams on Reserves, which it is proposed 
to utilise as State Coal-mines 	 720 8 4 

4 16 1 

1,427 13 3 

   

1,522 9 4 
Department of Agriculture— 

Department of Agriculture— 
Salaries—Half the difference between £280 as 

Sub-Accountant, and £500 per annum as 
Acting-Accountant, from 18th April to 30th 
June, 1911; Half the difference between £310 
as Sub-Accountant, and £520 per annum as 
Acting-Accountant, from 1st July, 1911, to 
23rd January, 1912 ; Typist, Correspondence 
Branch, at £105 per annum, from let 
November, 1911 ; Dairy Expert, Yanco 
Experiment Farm, at £100 per annum, from 
15th May, 1912 (less one day without pay in 
May) ; Manager, Glen Innes Experiment 
Farm, difference between £250 and £280 per 

	

annum, from 1st January, 1912 ... 	... 	178 18 7 
Salaries—Clerical Relieving Staff 	... 	19 7 9 

	

Increase on regrading by Board ... 	3 15 0 
202 1 4 

Carried over 	 £202 1 4 £61,862 19 9 



42 
	

Act No. 50, 1912. 

Appropriation (No. 2). 

CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND—continued. 

IN ADJUSTMENT OF TAE' VOTE " ADVANCE TO TREASURER," 1911-1912, ON 
ACCOUNT OF S3ARVICES OF THE YEAR 1911-1912—continued. 

£202 1 4 £61,862 19 9 

76 5 6 

739 2 10 

224 0 0' 

3,484 1 8 

Brought over ... 

Department of Agriculture—continued. 

Forestry Department— 
Salaries—District Forester, Nowra, at £200 per annum, from 

18th May to 30th June, 1911 ; Overseer, Tuncurry 
Nursery and Plantation, at £125 per annum, from 1st 
February, 1912 

Contingencies— 
Salaries and Wages of Assistant Foresters, 

Acting Foresters, Forest Guards, Timber 
Inspectors, and other persons temporarily 
employed 	... 	 ... £103 6 8 

Equipment and Inspection Allowances 635 16 2 

Stock and Brands— 
Salaries—Clerk, at £220 per annum, from 13th 

December, 1911 ; Engineer, launch "Golden 
Fleece," difference between £138 and £150 
per annum, from 1st March, 1912 ... 125 4 9 

Salaries—Clerical Relieving Staff 	... 98 15 3 

Contingencies—Introduced Stock—Wages, travelling, and 
incidental expenses of Border Inspectors, Assistant Inspec-
tors, and Gatekeepers ; Erection and maintenance of 
border fences, yards, approaches, for inspection &c., of 
cattle; repairs and erection of cattle dips; Experiments in 
inoculation ; Rent, living allowances, and sundries, 
postage, telegrams ... 

Miscellaneous Services— 
Legal expenses in connection with the cost of 

prosecution in 	London of Coopmans 	re 
Australian Butter Frauds 	... 63 13 0 

Royal Commission re Tick Administration 	... 229 6 1 
Royal Commission to inquire into and report 

upon the methods adopted by the Govern-
ment of the United States of America for 
the suppression and the eradication of the 
Cattle Tick 	... 237 0 0 

Rebate of Royalty on Timber used in contracts 1 13 4 
Allowance to Widows and Dependents of 

Officers of the Agricultural Department of a 
sum equivalent to value of extended leave of 
absence due at time of death 114 11 0 

646 	3 	5 
5,371 14 9 

TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED OUT OF THE CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND IN ADJUSTMENT 
OF THE VOTE "ADVANCE TO TREASIIRER," 1911-1912 	... £67,234 14 6 



Act No. 50, 1912. '48 

Appropriation (No. 2). 

J91 
CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND—continued. 

XV. PAYMENTS "UNAUTHORISED IN SUSPENSE" :—The sum of 
Three hundred and forty-five thousand nine hundred and fifty-one 
pounds fifteen shillings and sixpence to cover payments " Unauthorised 
in Suspense" to 30th June, 1912, for Urgent Claims on account of 
Services of the year 1911-12 made in anticipation of the sanction of 
Parliament, as follows :— 

SERVICES OF THE YEAR 1911-12 :— 

Treasurer and Secretary for Finance and Trade— 
Miscellaneous Services— 

To pay increases of salaries approved by Departmental 
Boards under the Public Service (Amendment) Act, 1910 £28,280 6 6 

Railways— 
Railways—Working Expenses ... £192,134 13 1 
Tramways—Working Expenses ... 107,919 16 9 

300,054 9 10 
Minister for Public Works— 

Public Works and Services— 
Dredge Service ••• ••• 17,616 19 2 

TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED OUT OF THE CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND 
FOR PAYMENTS "UNAUTHORISED IN SUSPENSE" FOR SERVICES OF THE YEAR 
1911-12 ... £345,951 15 6 

$ 

APPROPRIATIONS our OF PUBLIC WORKS FUND- 

2. Out of the Public Works Fund there are hereby appro-
priated, and may be issued and applied for or towards the several uses 
and purposes hereinafter expressed for Works and other Services :—
The sum of Three hundred and twenty-eight thousand two hundred 
pounds, for Public Works and other Services :— 

Colonial Secretary— 
Hospitals— 

Metropolitan, Suburban, and Country Hospitals—Grants 
under the provisions of the Public Works and Closer 

0 
0 
0 
0 

0 
0 
0 

Settlement Funds Act, 1906 ... £25,000 0 
Royal Prince Alfred Hospital—Nurses' Home 6,000 0 
Coast Hospital—Additions 2,500 0 
Institutions for the Insane Generally ... 8,000 0 
Benevolent Asylums— 

Waterfall—Erection 2,500 0 
Newington—Additions 1,000 0 
Rookwood—Additions 1,000 0 

46,000 0 0 

Carried over ... ... ... ... ... £46,000 0 0 



44 	 Act No. 50, 1912. 

Appropriation (No.' 2). 

PUBLIC WORKS FUND—continued. 

Brought over 

Treasurer and Secretary for Finance and Trade— 
Treasury—Renovations and Remodelling Lavatories ... 	... 
Government.Printer—Purchase of Machinery and Plant 
Explosives—Railway Siding Extension for loading Explosives 

... 

	

£620' cir 	0 
10,000 	0 	0 

£46,000 

.. 

0 0 

at Newcastle ... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 725 0 0  
Navigation—Erection of Boat Shed and Slip at Camden Haven 

Pilot Station—further sum ... 	... 	... 	... 	... '165 0 d 
Sydney Harbour Trust—Renewals and Replacement of Wharfs, 

Jetties and Plant, and Buildings under Reconstruction 
Schemes 	... 	... 	 ... 	... 30,000 0 0 

Miscellaneous—Church of England Immigrants' Rome, Cumber-
land-street—Improvements to Sanitary arrangements and 
Gas Fittings 	... 	• • • 350 0 0 

41,860 0 0 
Attorney General and Justide— 

Miscellaneous— 
Penitentiary and Prison for Females ... 16,000 0 0 
Wellington Court House—Erection 1,200 0 0 
Children's Court—Completion 200 0 0 
Cessnock Court House—Erection 2,600 0 0 

20,000 0 0 
Minister for Public Works. 

For Construction of Works generally— 
Works, Buildings, and Services 	... 	... 	... 	... 40,140 0 0 
For Expenditure on Main Roads of the State, under a Board 

constituted for the purpose 	... 	... 	... 	... 125,000 0 0 
Metropolitan Board of Water Supply and Sewerage—Renewal 

of Water Mains, Sewers, Plant, Buildings, '5=:for Renewal 
Works Generally ; also recoup to Loan Votes for Machinery 
and Plant worn out or dismantled ... 	... 	... 	... 20,000 0 0 

Hunter District Water Supply and Sewerage Board—Renewal 
of Water Mains 	... 	... 	... 	'... 	... 	... 1,200 0 0 

186,340 0 0 
Public Instruction— 

Public Instruction—Equipment and Renewals of Schools and 
other Buildings, Teachers' Residences, and Training College 20,000 0 0 

Department of Agriculture— 
Agriculture—For the promotion of Agriculture, Agricultural 

Colleges, and Experiment and Demonstration Farms— 
further sum 	... 	... 	... 	••• 	••• 	... 	... 10,000 0 0 

Forestry—Clearing, fencing, and preparing land for Afforestation, 
providing Nurseries and Buildings, and. Wages for Planting 
Operations—further sum 	... 	... 	... 	... 	 ... 3,000 0 0 

To 	meet expenses 	in connection with 	Re-afforestation— 
further sum 	... 	... 	... 1,000 0 0 

£14,000 0 0 

TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED OUT OF THE PUBLIC WORKS FUND FOR WORKS 
AND SERVICES... ... £328,200 0 0 



Act No. 50, 1912. 	 45 

Appropriation (No. 2). 

APPROPRIATIONS OUT OF CLOSER SETTLEMENT FUND- 

3. Out of the Closer Settlement Fund there are hereby appro-
priated, and may be issued and applied for or towards the several 
uses and purposes hereinafter expressed :—The sum of One hundred 
and thirty-eight thousand pounds :— 

Secretary for Lands— 
Closer Settlement Act—To provide for the Acquisition of Land for the purposes 

of Closer Settlement and Contingent Expenses—further sum 	... 	£138,000 6 0 

TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED OUT OF THE CLOSER SETTLEMENT FUND 	... £138,000 0
.

2 

The Colonial Treasurer shall issue and pay the said several Treasurer shall pay 
sums for the purposes hereinbefore mentioned in such manner and by warrant or order.  
in such proportions as the Governor by any warrant or order in 
writing under his hand and directed to the said Treasurer may 
from time to time order and direct, and the payments so to be 
made shall be charged upon and payable out of the said funds 
respectively ; but the said Treasurer shall not be held liable for any 
claims which may arise in connection with any of the State Depart-
ments transferred to the Commonwealth on or after the date of such 
transfer. 

The said Treasurer shall in his Accounts from time to time Treasurer shall be 
w
e
edcc

c
i
iitby fo him. be allowed credit for any sum or sums of money paid by him in am

ll
o
o 
n ya 

 pz  
pursuance of such warrant or order in writing as aforesaid, and the 
receipts of the respective persons to whom the same are so paid 
shall be a full and valid discharge to the said Treasurer in passing 
his said Accounts for any such sums as may be therein mentioned, and 
he shall receive credit for the same accordingly. 

This Act may be cited as the " Appropriation Act, 1912."  Short title. 

In the nam; and on behalf of His _Majesty I assent to this Act. 

CHELMSFORD, 
Slate Government House, 	 Governor. 

Sydney, 30th November, 1912. 



i 

4. 



I 

I 





This Punmc Bin, originated in the LEGISLAI1Vb ASSEMBLY, and, having this day 
passed, is now ready for presentation to the LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL for its concurrence. 

Legislative Assembly Chamber, 	 RICHD. A. ARNOLD, 
Sydney, 27 November, 19123 	Clerk of the Legislative Assembly. 

Dtiu .$crutb 

ANNO TERTIO 

GEORGII V REGIS. 
### ***aaa a a ;:": 	Y,t• * a a 	* * $,S aa*aa $iS * * * * * 

Act No. , 1912. 
An Act to appropriate and apply out of the Consolidated Revenue 

Fund of New South Wales certain Sums to make good the 
Supplies granted for the Service of the year from the 1st 
day of July, 1912, to the 30th day of June, 1913 (inclusive 
of both dates) ; to adjust the vote " Advance to Treasurer," 
1911-12, Consolidated Revenue Fund, for supplementary 
charges during the period from the 1st day of July, 1911, 
to the 30th day of June, 1912 (inclusive of both dates) ; 
to cover payments " Unauthorised in Suspense," Con-
solidated Revenue Fund, for urgent claims on account of 
services of the year 1911-12 ; to provide for Public 
Works and other Services out of the Public Works 
Fund ; and to provide for services out of the Closer 
Settlement Fund ; and for purposes connected with and 
incidental to the above objects. 

4O1 	 277—A 	 'WHEREAS 



Act No. , 1912. 2 

Appropriation (No. 2). 

WHEREAS we Your Majesty's most dutiful and loyal subjects, 
the members of the Legislative Assembly of New South Wales 

in Parliament assembled, have granted to Your Majesty the several 
sums hereinafter mentioned for the service of the year from the first 
day of July, one thousand nine hundred and twelve, to the thirtieth 
day of June, one thousand nine hundred and thirteen, (inclusive of 
both dates), and for supplementing the grants made by the present 
Parliament, in its Third Session, in adjustment of the vote " Advance 
to Treasurer,'.  ' 1911-12, Consolidated Revenue Fund, for supplementary 
charges during the period from the first day of July, one thousand nine 
hundred and eleven, to the thirtieth day of June, one thousand nine 
hundred and twelve (inclusive of both dates) ; to cover payments 
" Unauthorised in Suspense," for urgent claims on account of services 
of the year 1911-12 to be provided for out of the Consolidated 
Revenue Fund ; and on account of Public Works and other services 
to be provided for out of the Public Works Fund ; and for services to 
be provided for out of the Closer Settlement Fund : And whereas 
we desire to make good out of the said funds the several sums granted 
to Your Majesty as aforesaid : Be it therefore enacted by the King's 
Most Excellent Majesty, by and with the advice and consent of the 
Legislative Council and Legislative Assembly of the State of New 
South Wales in Parliament assembled, and by the authority of the 
same, as follows :— 

Preamble. 

APPROPRIATIONS OUT OF CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND- 

1. Out of the Consolidated Revenue Fund there are hereby 
appropriated, and may be issued and applied for or towards the 
several uses and purposes hereinafter expressed, the following 
sums :— 

FOR THE SERVICE OF THE YEAR FROM FIRST JULY, 1912, TO 
THIRTIETH JUNE, 1913. 

I. SCHEDULES :—The sum of One thousand two hundred and twenty pounds 
for supplement to Schedules, as follows :- 

1. Pensions to Widows of Pilots £50 0 0 

*z. Military Pensions 583 0 0 

Pensions to Stock Inspectors 51 0 0 
Other Pensions and Allowances 536 0 0 

1,220 0 0 

(Amount carried Quer £1,220 0 0) 

• 



Act No. , 1912. 	 3 

Appropriation (No. 2). 

• 

(Amount brought over 	••• 
	 ••• 	 ••• 

CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND—continued. 

II. EXECUTIVE AND LEGISLATIVE :—The sum of Thirty-four 
thousand one hundred and sixty-three pounds, to defray the Salaries 
and Contingencies of the Executive and Legislative Establishments 
following :- 

Executive Council 	... £285 0 0 
Vice-President of the Executive Council and Representative 

of the Government in the Legislative Council 	... 400 0 0 
Legislative Council 	... 5,145 0 0 
Legislative Assembly 	... 6,193 0 0 
Legislative Council and Assembly 10,019 0 0 
Parliamentary Library ... 2,182 0 0 
Parliamentary Reporting Staff... 	... 	. . 7,813 0 0 
Parliamentary Standing Committee on Public Works 2,126 0 0 

III. PREMIER : The sum of Ninety-nine thousand six hundred 
and ninety-six pounds, to defray the Salaries, Contingencies, and 
other Expenses of the Establishments and Services following :- 

Premier's Office ... 	... 	... 
Agent-General for New South Wales ... 
Immigration and Tourist Bureau 	... 

Miscellaneous Services- 
Towards promoting Immigration and Advertis- 

ing the State ... 	... 	... 	... 	£60,000 
Norfolk Island—Expenses in connection with 

Administration of, and for General Improve- 

0 

	

£5,839 	0 	0 

	

9,892 	0 	0 

	

11,703 	0 	0 

0 

ments, &c. 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 
Rent of Premises for the Secretary to His 

800 0 0 

Excellency the Admiral and Staff ... 	... 
Ground rent of " Tresco," the residence of the 

Officer in Charge Of Naval Establishments, 
Sydney 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 

Royal Commission on Food Supply—Expenses 
in connection with 	... 	... 	... 	... 

Royal Commission on Uniform Standards for 
Foods and Drugs—Contribution of New 

300 

33 

1,200 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

South Wales Government towards Expenses of 
Salary, travelling and incidental Expenses of 

Mr. A. B. Spence, despatched to London in 
connection with the selection of immigrant 

400 

500 

0 

0 

0 

0 artisans 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 
Presentation of Medals to Members of the New 

South Wales 	Coronation 	Contingent 	of 
Cadets—Cost of railway passes 	... 	... 63 0 0 

Caves House, J enolan—Additions to... 	... 
To recoup Police Department for cost of certain 

services rendered 	... 	... 

7,500 

1,466 

0 

0 

0 

0 
£72,262 0 0 

£1,220 0 0) 

£34,163 0 0 

£99,696 0 0 

(Amount carried over 	... 	... 	... £135,079 0 0) 



Act No. , 1912. 4 

Appropriation (No. 2). 

(Amount brought over ... • •• •• • £ 135,079 0 0) 

CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND—continued. 

IV. COLONIAL SECRETARY :—The sum of One million two 
hundred and seventeen thousand two hundred and thirty-one pounds, 
to defray the Salaries, Contingencies, and other Expenses of the 
Establishments and Services following :- 

Colonial Secretary ... ... £16,534 0 0 
Auditor-General ... ... ... 20,311 0 0 
Aborigines Protection Board ... 16,905 0 0 
Police ... ... ... 518,641 0 0 
Lunacy ... ... ... ... 234,829 0 0 
Master in Lunacy ... 6,715 0 0 
Medical Board ... ... ... ... 200 0 0 
Department of Public Health ... ... ... ... ... 68,404 0 0 
Bureau of Statistics and Registry of Friendly Societies and 

Trade Unions ... ... ... 9,605 0 0 
State Hospitals and Government Asylums for the Infirm ... 80,619 0 0 
Bureau of Microbiology... ... ... ... 6,505 0 0 
Dental Board ... ... ... ... 667 0 0 

Endowment to Hospitals, &c., and other Charitable Services— 
Sydney Hospital- 

Aid, on condition that an equal amount 
be raised by private annual contribu-
tions, and also that the Government, 
through Police Magistrates or other 
approved Officers, have the right of 
recommending the admission of Patients 4,750 

Bed Subsidy ... ... ... ... 11,700 
Grant in aid of annual cost of Regent street 

0 
0 

0 
0 

Dispensary ... ... ... ... 700 0 0 
Special Grant ... ... ... ... 14,000 0 0 
Rent of " Moorcliff " Eye Hospital ... 370 0 0 

Royal Prince Alfred Hospital- 
Aid, on condition that an equal amount 

being raised by private annual contri-
butions, and also that the Government, 
through Police Magistrates or other 
approved officers, have the right of 
recommending the admission of Patients 4,750 0 0 

Bed Subsidy ... ••• see ... 11,700 0 0 
Special Grant .. ... ... ... 15,000 0 0 

Carried over ... ... £62,970 0 0 

Carried over ... ... ...Z979,935 0 0 

(Amount carried over ... ... — £135,079 0 0 



Act No. , 1912. 5 

Appropriation (No. 2). 

(Amount brought over . • . ... £135,079 0 0) 
CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND—continued. 

COLONIAL SECRETARY—conUnued. 

a 

Brought over ... • .. 
Endowment to Hospitals, (Sze., and other Charitable 

Services—continued— 
Brought over ... ... £62,970 

Carrington Centennial Hospital Home for Con-
valescents- 

Aid on condition that an equal amount 
be raised by private annual contribu-
tions, and also that the Government, 
through Police Magistrates or other 
approved Officers, have the right of 
recommending the admission of Patients 1,000 

Bed Subsidy 1,488 
Hospitals and other Charitable Services-- 

Subsidies—Hospitals and other Benevolent 
Institutions- 

Aid, on condition that an equal amount 
be raised by private annual contributions, 
and also that the Government, through 
Police Magistrates or other approved 
officers, have the right of recommending 
the admission of Patients ... 65,000 

Royal Alexandra Hospital for Children— 
Do do do ... 4,500 

Infants' Home, Ashfield—Do do do... 750 
Queen Victoria Home for Consumptives— 

Do do do ... ... 2,500 
Benevolent Society of New South Wales, 

Sydney—Aid, on condition of an equal 
amount being raised by private contribu- 
tions ... 3,250 

Deaf and Dumb and Blind Institution— 
Do do do do... 450 

Dental Hospital—Do do do... 100 
Sydney Homeopathic Hospital—Do do... 400 
District Nursing Association—Do do... 250 
Sydney Day Nursery Association—Do ... 250 
Sydney Industrial Blind Institution—Do... 2,600 
Broken Hill and District Nursing Associa-

tion—Do do do do... 200 
New South Wales Public Disaster Relief 

Fund—Subsidy in connection with the 
West Wyalong Mining Disaster Relief 
Fund ... ... 1,500 

£979,935 0 0 

0 0 

0 0 
0 0 

0 0 

0 0 
0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

1 

Carried over ... ... £147,208 

Carried over ... £979,935 0 0 

(Amount carried over ... ... £135,079 0 0) 



Act No. , 1912. 	 6 

Appropriation (No. 2). 

(Amount brought over 	••• 
	 ... £135,079 0 0) 

CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND—continued. 

COLONIAL SECRETARY—continued. 

Brought over... 	... 	£979,935 

Hospitals 	and 	other 	Charitable Services — con- 
tinued— 

Brought over... 	... 	£147,208 	0 	0 
Special Grants- 

Newcastle and Northumberland Benevolent 

0 0 

Society—Special grant (£1,000 Revote) 	2,000 0 0 
Queen's 	Jubilee 	Fund—Grant 	towards 

travelling expenses of Inspector 	25 0 0 
Special grants to Hospitals 	 3,000 0 0 
Surgical Appliance Aid Society 	• •• 	• • • 	50 0 0 
Newcastle Hospital—Grant on account of 

seafaring and other claims 	 300 0 0 
Alice Rawson Schools for Mothers—Special 

grant 	... 	 250 0 0 
St. John's Ambulance Association—Grant 

0 0 towards sending Squad to England 	... 	200 

Other Services- 
Benevolent Society of New South Wales, 

Sydney, and kindred Institutions—For 
support of Women and Children 	... 	4,400 0 0 

Burial of Destitute Persons in cases where 
Inquests are not held 	... 	 400 0 0 

Maintenance and Transmission of Deserted 
Persons, Charitable Relief, &c. 	... 	4,250 0 0 

Portion of cost of repairs to rorid leading 
to David Berry Hospital (Revote) 	30 0 0 

162;113 0 0 
Miscellaneous Services- 

Rewards for apprehension of Offenders 	500 0 0 

Animals Protection Society—Aid, on con-
dition of an equal amount being raised 
by private contributions 	 250 0 0 

Lord Howe Island—Expenses in connection 
with administration of and for general 
improvements, &c. 	 300 0 0 

Carried over ... 	••• 	... £1,050 0 0 

Carried over ... £1,142,048 0 0 

(Amount carried over ... 	... 	... £135,079 0 0) 



Act No. , 1912. 7 

Appropriation (No. 2). 

(Amount brought over ... ... £135,079 0 0) 

CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND—continued. 

COLONIAL SECRETARY—Continued. 
. . 

Brought over ... ... £1,142,048 0 0 

Miscellaneous Services—continued. 

Brought over... ... ... £1,050 
Incidental, unforeseen, and petty expenses, 

freight, insurance, extra clerical assis-
tance, fuel, light, postages, travelling 
expenses, telephones, hire of boats, Sze., 
of Department, including State Fisheries 4,500 

To meetpayments to the Chief Commissioner 
for Railways for Railway claims for trans- 
mission of destitute persons and others 2,000 

Board of International Exchange—Ex- 
penses in connection with ... ... 100 

Additional sum for religious attendance on 
inmates of Asylums and other Govern- 
ment Institutions ... ... ... 720 

Royal Naval House—Special Grant in aid 
of, including rates and taxes ... 330 

Special grants to Water Brigades... 100 
Relief to Sufferers by Flood ... 150 
Royal Life Saving Society—Grant ... 150 
To pay officers of the Department of 

Colonial Secretary who may be granted 
extended leave of absence prior to 
retirement ... . ... ... ... 360 

Amount required to provide for subven-
tions to Friendly Societies (Act No. 6 
of 1908) ... ... ... ... ... 14,000 

Board of Fire Commissioners—Subsidy ... 30,335 
Allowance to Board of Fire Commissioners 

for care of Fire Extinguishing Appli- 
ances in Government Buildings ... 500 

Refund of expenses incurred by Mr. J. 
Perry, in connection with Liverpool 
Plains Bye-election, 16th August, 1911 100 

Towards payment of legal expenses incurred 
by Dr. Beattie in connection with 
Inquiry regarding Liverpool Asylum ... 50 

Gratuity to Widow of Slaughterhouse 
Inspector Firman ... ... 105 

Carried over ... £54,550 

Carried over ... 

(Amdunt carried over ... ... £135,079 0 0) 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 

0 0 

0 0 
0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

£1,142,048 0 0 



Act No. , 1912. 	 8 

Appropriation (No. 2). 

(Amount brought over 	• • • 	 • •• 	 • •• 	£135,079 0 0) 

CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND—continued. 

COLONIAL SECRETARY—continued. 

Brought over 	IP. • 	 ». 	 £1,142,048 	0 	0 

Miscellaneous Services—continued. 

	

Brought over... 	 £54,550 
Gratuity to Widow of E. Ford, Labourer, 

	

Glebe Island Abattoirs ... 	... 	125 
Salary of Dr. R. U. Russell, Port Health 

0 

0 

0 

0 

Officer, Newcastle 	 ... 	226 
To recoup Police Department for services 

rendered for Chief Secretary's Depart- 
ment 	. 	 14,887 

Trustees 	Zoological 	Gardens—Towards 
establishing new Gardens 	and 	other 
expenses 	 4,000 

To meet cost of establishing and maintain- 
ing Throat and Chest Dispensaries 	... 	1,000 

Tuberculosis Advisory Board—Temporary 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

Clerical Assistance and other expenses 	300 
Gratuities to Fisheries Inspectors, retired 

in 1893 	... 	 95 

0 

0 

0 

0 
75,183 0 0 

£1,217,231 0 0 

V. TREASURER AND SECRETARY FOR FINANCE AND TRADE :—
The sum of One million four hundred and ninety-two thousand nine 
hundred and ninety-one pounds, to defray the Salaries, Contingencies, 
and other Expenses of the Establishments and Services following :- 

Treasury ... £29,626 0 0 
Stamp Duties 	... 5,858 0 0 
Land and Income Tax 21,007 0 0 
Gold Receivers 	... 65 0 0 
Gold and Escort ... 150 0 0 
Government Printer 98,292 0 0 
Explosives 	... 9,780 0 0 
Shipping Masters 3,221 0 0 
Navigation 	... 90,293 0 0 
Australian Coast Light-houses 800 0 0 
Life-boats, &c. 1,760 0 0 
Resumed Properties 	... 11,608 0 0 
Sydney Harbour Trust ... 118,956 0 0 
Stores Supply Department 154,999 0 0 

Carried over 	... 	... £546,415 0 0 

(Amount carried over 	 £1,352,310 0 0) 



• 

Act No. , 1912. 	 9 

Appropriation (No. 2). 

(Amount brought over 	• •• 	 • •• 	 ...£1,352,310 0 0) 

CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND—continued. 

TREASURER AND SECRETARY FOR FINANCE AND TRADE—continued. 

0 

	

Brought over ... 	... 
Miscellaneous Services- 

111 Insurance, Shipping Charges, &c., on English 
Shipments 	... 	... 	... 	... 	...£1,000 

Exchange on Remittances within and beyond 
the State 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 2,500 

Commission on Payments in England by the 
Government Financial Agents 	... 	... 2,000 

Commission on payments in Sydney by the 
Government Banking Institutions 	... 1,500 

Relief and conveyance of distressed Seamen 
belonging to the State from Foreign Ports, 
or from Wrecked Vessels, &c. 	... 	... 	100 

Sailors' Home, Sydney—In aid of 	... 	... 	350 
Sailors' Home, Newcastle—In aid of ... 	... 	350 
Railway Department—For conveyance, without 

charge, of Members of Parliament, Dis-
tinguished Visitors, School Children, and 
others... 	 ... 17,500 ... 	... 	... 	... 

Sewerage and Water Rates, &c., City, Municipal, 
and Shire Rates, &c., on Government Pro- 
perties, and Costs in connection with Appeals 58,000 

Interest on uninvested funds and cash balances at 
the credit of various Accounts in the tempo- 

	

rary possession of the Government... 	155,000 
Interest on Advances by Banks in London ... 1,000 
Darling Harbour Resumptions — Interest on 

Compensation Money 	... 	... 	... 1,500 
Unforeseen Expenses to be hereafter accounted 

for ... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 2,000 
Refund of Pilotage, Harbour and Light Rates, 

in certain cases 	... 	... 	... 	... 	200 
Refund of Survey Fees on Vessels of 15 tons 

and under 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	50 
Rental of House for Lady Parkes 	... 	... 	75 
Bubonic Plague—Expenses 	... 	... 	... 1,000 
Adjustment of Salaries of Officers, as approved 

by the Public Service Board and Depart-
mental Boards ; to meet Increments granted 
under the Public Service Act Regulations. 
i ncluding Minimum Wage to male and female 
employees in the Service 	... 	... 12,500 

Carried over ... 	£256,625 

£546,415 	0 	0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 
0 0 
0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 
0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 
0 0 
0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

Carried over 	 £546,415 0 0 

(Amount carried over ... 	... 	....£1,352,310 0 0) 



Act No. , 1912. 10 

Appropriation (No. 2). 

(Amount brought over ...£1,352,310 0 0) 

CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND—continued. 

TREASURER AND SECRETARY FOR FINANCE AND TRADE—continued. 

Brought over ... ...£546,415 0 0 
Miscellaneous Services—continued. 

Brought over... • • • £256,625 0 0 
Gratuities to Officers on retirement ... ... 12,000 0 0 
Gratuities and Provisional Allowances to Mem-

bers, and Relatives of Members, of Imperial 
and State Contingents to South Africa and 
Naval Contingent to China ... ... ... 750 0 0 

Postage Stamps for the use of Members of the 
Legislative Assembly ... ... ... 2,000 0 0 

Cab Fares to Members of the Legislative 
Assembly on the occasion of late sittings of 
the House when Trams are not running ... 50 0 0 

Sydney Branch of the Royal Mint—Further 
grant... ... ... ... ... ... 2,000 0 0 

Subsidy for Monthly Steamship Service between 
Sydney, Java ports, and Singapore... ... 2,000 0 0 

Subsidy for Monthly Steamship Service between 
the ports of Sydney and Shanghai ... ... 2,925 0 0 

To pay Officers of the Treasury Department who 
may be granted extended leave of absence 
prior to retirement ... ... ... ... 700 0 0 

Parramatta Municipal Council—Contribution 
by the Government equal to one-third of the 
annual cost of maintaining the Sewerage 
Works, in lieu of payment of Sewerage 
Rates on Government Institutions within the 
Municipal Area of Parramatta ... ... 1,310 0 0 

Compassionate allowance to widow and children 
of the late Walter Graham Eyles, late ganger, 
Railway Department ... . ... 100 0 0 

Recoup to Railway Departments  for extra 
amount involved in payment of Staff for 
additional Coronation Holidays ... ... 21,081 0 0 

Refund of Stamp Duty on the settlement by 
Mrs. Eliza Rowden Hall (widow of the late 
Walter Russell Hall) of £1,000,000 for 
charitable purposes (£4,761 10s. Od.) ... 4,762 0 0 

Mrs. Janet Irvin—Amount equivalent to the 
sum paid into Treasury by the Curator of 
Intestate Estates in the Estate of John 
Robertson, deceased, less costs and charges 
assessed by the Crown Solicitor ... ... 208 0 0 

Carried over ... £852,926 0 0 

(Amount carried over ... ...£1,352,310 0 0) 

306,611 .0 0 



Act No. , 1912. 11 

Appropriation (No. 2). 

(Amount brought over ... ...£1,352,310 0 0) 

CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND—Continued. 

TREASURER AND SECRETARY FOR FINANCE AND TRADE—contiglied. 

Brought over ... 

Advance to Treasurer—To enable the Treasurer to make 
Advances to Public Officers, and on account of other 
Governments, and to pay expenses of an unforeseen nature 
which will afterwards be submitted for Parliamentary 
appropriation. The whole amount to be adjusted not later 
than the 30th June, 1914 . 

Public Works Fund—Amount in aid 

£852,926 0 0 

150,000 0 0 
490,065 0 0 

1,492,991 0 0 

RAILWAYS :—The sum of Five millions eight hundred 
and sixty-four thousand nine hundred and fifty pounds, to defray the 
Salaries, Contingencies, and other Expenses of the Establishments 
and Services following :— 

Railways and Tramways- 
144. Existing Lines—Working Expenses £5,864,950 0 0 

DEPARTMENT OF THE ATTORNEY-GENERAL AND OF 

JUSTICE :—The sum of Three hundred and ninety-one thousand three 
hundred and ninety-one pounds, to defray the Salaries, Contingencies, 
and other Expenses of the Establishments and Services following:- 

Department of the Attorney-General and of Justice... ... £45,965 0 0 
Court Reporters ... • • • ... 4,447 0 0 
The Judges ... 8,582 0 0 
Prothonotary and Registrar in Divorce 4,258 0 0 
Master in Equity 3,960 0 0 
Registrar in Bankruptcy 3,604 0 0 
Probate and Intestate Estates Office 5,170 0 0 
Sheriff ... 25,703 0 0 
District Courts 3,680 0 0 
Coroners ... 3,830 0 0 
Petty Sessions 98,716 0 0 
Prisons ... 88,750 0 0 
Registrar-General ... ... 67,131 0 0 
Public Service Board ••• 

10,085 0 0 

Carried over ... ...£373,881 0 0 

(Amount carried over ... ... ....Z8,710,251 0 0) 



Act No. , 1912. 12 

Appropriation (No. 2). 

(Amount brought over ... ... ... £8,710,251 0 0) 

CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND—continued. 

DEPARTMENT OF THE ATTORNEY—GENERAL AND OF JUSTICE—continued. 

Brought over ... ... £373,881 0 0 
Miscellaneous Services- 

Allowances to Inspectors and Sub-Inspectors 
under Liquor (Amendment) Act of 1905 ... £760 0 0 For purchase of samples of liquor by Licensing 
Inspectors for purpose of analysis ... ... 200 0 0 For expenses of Inquiries under Royal Com-
missions Evidence Act, No. 23, 1901, and 
Inquiries under Crimes Act, 1900, sec. 475 ... 150 0 0 Refund of fees paid for Licenses issued on 
Certificates granted by Magistrates... ... 300 0 0 Purchase of Law Books, dm, for Courts of Petty 
Sessions and Department of the Attorney- 
General and of Justice ... ... ... 1,100 0 0 To pay officers of the Department of the 
Attorney-General and of Justice who may 
be granted extended leave of absence prior to 
retirement ... ... • •• • .• ... 750 0 0 To provide for new positions which may be 
created after Estimates have been passed by 
Parliament ... ... ... ago ... 750 0 0 To provide for the payment to dependent rela-
tives of gratuities equal to the monetary 
value of extended leave due to Officers of 
the Department of the Attorney-General and 
of Justice at date of their death ... ••• 400 0 0 To meet the Legal Expenses (with the exception 
of verdicts in cases against the Crown and 
costs in connection therewith) of all Depart-
ments of the State in matters placed in the 
hands of the Crown Solicitor ... ... 7,000 0 0 

 Refunds of half fines inflicted under Deserted 
Wives and Children's Act ... ... ... 100 0 0 For Law Revision and Consolidation of Statutes 400 0 0 For purchase of residences for use of Police 
Magistrates ... ... ... ... ... 100 0 0 

.% Bonus equal to one year's salary approved to be 
paid to Mr. G. F. Taylor on his retirement 
from the position of Sheriff's Officer, Braid- 
wood ... ... ••• ... ••• ... 100 0 0 Insurances oil Law Libraries and Buildings 
under the control of the Department of the 
Attorney-General and of Justice ... ... 1,400 0 0 Additions, Repairs, &c., to existing buildings ... 4,000 0.. 0 

391,391 0 0 

(Amount carried over ... ... ...£9,101,642 0 0) 

17,510 0 0 



Act No. 	, 1912. 	 13 

Appropriation (No. 2). 

(Amount brought over 	... 	...£9,101,642 0 0) 

CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND—continued. 

VIII. SECRETARY FOR LANDS :—The sum of Three hundred 
and eighty-nine thousand nine hundred and three pounds, to defray 
the Salaries, Contingencies, and other Expenses of the Establish-
ments and Services following :- 

Department of Lands 	 ...£313,187 0 0 
Western Land Board 	 ... 10,227 0 0 

Miscellaneous Services- 
Towards the maintenance, improvement, or 

compensation for improvements, fencing, 
clearing, inspection, and other expenses, of 
Public Parks, Recreation Grounds, Reserves, 
Bathing-places, and Cemeteries, &c.... 	£16,000 0 0 

Maintenance and improvement of Wentworth 
300 0 0 

1,500 0 0 
250 0 0 

500 0 0 
500 0 0 

500 0 0 
1,000 0 0 

General Improvements, National Park 	... 4,000 0 0 
To meet cost of postage and railway freight 

stamps ; transmission of telegraphic messages; 
and also for private letter-boxes for the 
Department .. 	... 	... 	... 	... 6,000 0 0 

To meet remission of rents, survey fees, &c., to 
Conditional, Settlement, and other Lessees 
and Selectors who, through conflicting appli-
cations, or other causes, &c., cannot be given 
possession from date of application ... 	... 	400 0 0 

For payment of Officers who may be granted 
extended leave of absence prior to retirement 2,000 0 0 

Carried over .„ 	£32,950 0 0 

Carried over 	... 	...£353,414 0 0 

(Amount carried over 	.•• 	...£9,101,642 Q 0) 

Park • • 	•• • 	• • • 
 Do do 	Kuring-gai Chase 
 Do Victoria Park, Newtown-road ... 
 Do Captain's Cook's Landing Place, 

Kurnell 	... 	... 	... 
 Do Ashton Park, Bradley's Head ... 
 Do Land 	at 	Vaucluse, for Public 

Recreation Purposes 	... 
 Do Nielsen Park 	... 	... 	... 



Act No. , 1912. 	 14 

Appropriation (No. 2). 

(Amount brought over 	 ...£9,101,642 0 0) 

CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND—continued. 

SECRETARY FOR LANDS—continued. 

Brought over 	 ...Z353,414 0 0 

Miscellaneous Services—continued. 
Brought over ... 	£32,950 0 0 

To meet payment to legal representatives of 
deceased officers of the money value of 
extended leave accrued to such officers, but 
not taken up to time of decease 	... 	... 1,000 0 0 

Mrs. Laura G. Rose—Gratuity in connection 
with the death of her husband, the late Mr. 
A. G. Rose, Clerk, Conditional Sales Branch 
(£320 15s. Id.) 	 321 0 0 

Trustees of Brewarrina Show Ground—Cost of 
removal of improvements from Show Ground 
(to be resumed) to Recreation Ground, which 
is to be re-dedicated as a Show Ground, 
Racecourse, and Sports Ground 	... 	100 0 0 

Trustees of Lismore Show Ground—Balance of 
amount realised from Sales of Allotments 
comprised in the old Show Ground ... 	15 0 0 

Trustees of Molong Racecour:e and Show 
Ground—To meet cost of removing to, and 
re-erecting Racecourse improvements on, the 
new Show Ground, and also erecting a new 
Show Pavilion thereon 	 250 0 0 

Trustees of Quirindi new Show Ground—Sum 
equal to amount estimated to be realised 
from sale of portion of the present Show 
Ground, to defray cost of removal of im-
provements and re-erection of same on the 
new site 	 400 0 0 

Contribution for Services rendered by the New 
South Wales Police for the Department ... 596 0 0 

Trustees Guyra Racecourse—Compensation for 
improvements on the old Racecourse 	110 0 0 

Trustees Guyra Temporary Common—Com- 
pensation for loss of fencing 	 20 0 0 

Sarah J. Reeves—Amount equal to the sum 
payable by her to Revenue in connection 
with additional C,P, 11-32—Inverell 	... 727 0 0 

36,489 0 0 
389,903 0 0 

(Amount carried over ,.- 	... 	—.L9,491,545 0 0) 



• 

Att No. , 1912. 15 

Appropriation (No. 2). 

(Amount brought over ...£9,491,545 0 0) 

CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND—continued. 

IX. MINISTER FOR PUBLIC WORKS :—The sum of On6 million 
and fifty-three thousand eight hundred and. forty-eight pounds, to 
defray the Salaries?  Contingencies, and other Expenses of the 

Public Works And Services- 
Roads ... ... £15,000 

Maintenance- 
Bridges 17,000 
Punts, Ferries, and Launches 23,000 
Public Watering Places, Artesian Bores, 

Water Conservation, and Drainage 10,000 
Harbours and Rivers ... ••• 9,000 
Dredge Service ••• ••• 130,000 
Public Buildings ... 40,000 
Sewerage and Stormwater Channels ••• 1,500 
Miscellaneous ... 13,000 
Compensations and Gratuities to Officers, 

Employees, and others ; for accident pay 
and payments under the Workmen's Com-
pensation Act ' • for Loss or Injury to Stock 
or Materials • for refund of deposits ; for 
settlement of claims ; payment as Acts of 
Grace, and Contingencies generally ... 4,000 

Equipment, Travelling, Transfer, Removal, 
and other Allowances and Pay for Tem- 
porary Services ... ... 40,000 

Rents, Cleaning, Caretaking, Insurance and 
Shipping Charges, Letter-boxes, Postage, 
Telegrams, Fares, Freights, Stamps, and 
Departmental Contingencies generally, in-
cluding minor services for other Depart- 
ments 12,000 

t) 0 

0 0 
£119,555 0 0 

0 0 

0 0 
0 0 

0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

Establishments and Services following :- 
198. Department of Public Works—Establishment £149,555 

Less chargeable to Loan 
Votes ... ...L15,000 0 0 

Less chargeable to Public 
Works Fund ... 15,000 0 0 

30,000 

0 0 314,500 

Carried over £434,055 0 0 

(Amount carried over ••• ••• £9,491,545 0 0) 



Act No. , 1912. 16 

Appropriation (No. 2). 

(Amount brought over ... —.X9,491,545 0 0) 

CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND—continued. 

MINISTER FOR PUBLIC WORKS—continued. 

Brought over 1.0 ... ... £434,055 0 0 

Local Government ••• ... ... ... 300,000 0 0 
State Blue Metal Quarries and Steamer—Working Expenses 18,175 0 0 
State Brickworks, Homebush Bay—Working and Delivery 

Expenses ... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	24,250 0 0 
State Brickworks, Botany—Working and Delivery Expenses 12,500 0 0 
State Limeworks—Working Expenses... ... ... ... 2,500 0 0 
State Quarry, Maroubra—Working Expenses ... ... 2,000 0 0 
Government Dockyard, Biloela ... ... ... 30,000 0 0 
Murrumbidgee Irrigation Trust ... 3,868 0 0 
Metropolitan Board of Water Supply and Sewerage... 200,000 0 0 
Hunter District Water Supply and Sewerage Board... 26,500 0 0 

1,053,848 0 0 

X. PUBLIC INSTRUCTION :—The sum of One million five 
hundred and sixty-four thousand seven hundred and forty-eight 
pounds, to defray the Salaries, Contingencies, and other Expenses of 
the Establishments and Services following :- 

Public Instruction ... ... ... £1,370,533 0 0 
State Children Relief Department ... ... 103,383 0 0 
To recoup of amount paid out of Consolidated Revenue Fund 

during previous financial year, under State Children's 
Relief Act, No. 61, 1901 ... ... ... 4,506 0 0 

Industrial Schools- 
Industrial School for Girls, Parramatta 3,966 0 0 
Brush Farm Home for Boys... ... ... 4,820 0 0 

8,786 0 0 
Observatory ••• ••• ••• ••• ••• ••• 3,956 0 0 
Australian Museum ••• ••• 9,845 0 0 
National Art Gallery ••• ••• ••• • Ore 5,002 0 0 
Public Library of IsTPW South Wales ... ••• 600 ••• 8,877 0 0 

CArried over FPO £1,514,888 0 0 

(Amount carried over ....Z10,545,393 0 0) 



Act No. , 1912. 	 17 

Appropriation (No. 2). 

(Amount brought over .,. 	11.• 	 £10,545,393 0 0) 

CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND—continued. 

PUBLIC INSTRUCTION—continued. 

Brought over ... 	 • £1,514,888 0 0 

Grants in aid of Public Institutions— 
Sydney University- 

For Additions, Repairs, and Furniture ... 2,000 0 0 
Scientific Apparatus... 	 ... 2,500 0 0 
To provide for the establishment of Evening 

Lectures (including University Exten- 
sion Lectures, and Lectures in Law) 	2,500 0 0 

To provide for establishment of Chair of 
Agriculture 	... 	... 	... 	... 2,500 0 0 

To provide for establishment of Chair of 

	

Veterinary Science 	... •• • 	• •• 3,500 0 0 
To meet (in part) loss of revenue, conse- 

quent upon reduction of Students' Fees 2,500 0 0 
Special Assistance—Geological Branch ... 500 0 0 
Extension of Existing Departments 	... 1,500 0 0 
Chair of Botany 	... ... 1,000 0 0 
Chair of Economics and Commerce... 	... 2,000 0 0 
Library 	... ... 	 ... 1,000 0 0 
Scientific Research Scholarships ... ... 1,000 0 0 
Astronomy ... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	200 0 0 
Retiring Allowances 	... 	 1,800 0 0 
Organic and Applied Chemistry ... ... 1,500 0 0 
Apparatus for Department of Engineering 1,500 0 0 

Linnean Society... 	... 	 ... 	 ... 	100 0 0 
Australian Historical Society ... 	... 	50 0 0 
Royal Society—Amount in proportion of £1 to 

	

every £1 raised by private contributions ... 	400 0 0 
Special Grant in aid of Kindergarten Classes... 1,000 0 0 
The Royal Geographical Society of Australasia—

Amount in proportion of £1 to every £2 

	

raised by private contributions 	... ... 50 0 0 
In aid of Educational Institutions, for main- 

tenance purposes 	... ... 9,000 0 0 

Carried over... 	IN,. 	..£38,100 0 0 

Carried over 	... ... £1,514,888 0 0 

277-B 
(Amount carried over ... ... £10,545,393 0 0) 



Act No. , 1912.- 18 

Appropriation (No. 2). 

(Amount brought over ...• -•• 

CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND—continued. 

PUBLIC INSTRUCTION—continued. 

Brought,over - 	••• £1,514,888 

Grants in aid of Public Institutions—continued. 

Brought over ... 	 £38,100 0 0 

In aid of the " Women's Branch of the Royal 
Society for the Prevention of Cruelty to 
Animals," to assist it in its work in connec- 
tion with Public Schools 	... ... 50 0 0 

Royal Art Society of New South Wales— 
Special Grant 	 400 0 0 

For encouragement of Art and Music ... 	4,000 0 0 
42,550 

0 

0 

0 

£10,545,393 

0 

0 

0 

0 0; 

Miscellaneous Services- 
For survey of Sites for Schools and Schools of 

Arts, &c. 	 300 	0 	0 
Postal and Telegraphic Services for the Depart-

ments and Services under the control of the 
Minister of Public Instruction and the Public 
Schools Amateur Athletic Association S and 
Teachers' Associations 	 6,000 0 0 ... ... 

Police Department—For Services rendered by 
the Police for Department of Public Instruc- 
tion and Sub-Departments 	. . 	,1;010 	0 	0 

7,310 
£1,564,748 

XI. LABOUR AND INDUSTRY :—The sum of Thirty-six 
thousand one hundred and forty-seven pounds, to defray the Salaries, 
Contingencies, and other Expenses of the Establishment and Services 
following :- 

Labour and Industry Branch ... 	£12,768 0 0 
Court of Industrial Arbitration ... 	17,372 0 0 
Labour Bureau 	... , 	6,007 0 0 

£36,147 0 0 

(Amount carried over ... ...L12,146,288 0 0) 



Act No. , 1912. 19 

Appropriation (No, 2). 

(Amount brought over ••• £12,146,288 0 0) 

CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND—continued. 

XII. SECRETARY FOR MINES :—The sum of Seventy-four 
thousand. three hundred and eighty-one pounds, to defray the 
Salaries, Contingencies, and other Expenses of the Establishments 
and Services following :- 

Department of Mines ... •.• 
Geological Survey Laboratory .. 
Miners' Accident Relief Board... 

Miscellaneous Services- 
Administration of the Act for the Regulation of 

Coal Mines and Collieries ... 
Ambulance Classes ... ... 
To promote prospecting for Gold and other 

••• 

.4 . 

£750 
150 

• 

0 
0 

£56,061 0 0 
200 0 0 

1,320 0 0 

0 
0 

Minerals, and to encourage the opening of 
New Fields. The amounts advanced in aid 
to be refunded to the Consolidated Revenue 
Fund, if, in the opinion of the Prospecting 
Board, Minerals are won in payable quan-
tities, or the Mine otherwise prove profitable 
to the Prospectors ... ... 15,000 0 0 

To cover cost of putting down bores to prove the 
Coal Seams on Reserves which it is proposed 
to utilise as State Coal Mines ... ... 850 0 0 

Additional Gratuity as an act of grace to 
Mr. W. E. O'Brien, late Clerk, Mines Depart. 

50 0 0 
16,800 0 0 

74,381 0 0 

XIII. DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE :—The sum of Two 
hundred and nineteen thousand one hundred and sixty-six pounds, 
to defray the Salaries, Contingencies, and other Expenses of the 
Establishments and Services following :- 

Agriculture £80,951 0 0 
Forestry ... ... ... ... ... — `.4 37,683 0 0 
Stock Brands and Pastures Protection 38,514 0 0 
Botanic Gardens... ... ... ... ... 14,246 0 0 
Nursery Garden, Campbelltown ... 1,2280 0 
Government Domain (Outer) ... ••• 3,173 0 0 
Centennial Park... ... ... ... ,.. 6,560 0 0 
State Governor's Residences ("Cranbrook " and " Hillview ") 1,610 0 0 
Exports and Cold Storage ... ... ••• ••• ••• 1,275 0 0 
Commercial Agents ... ... ••• ... 3,000 0 0 

Carried over ... ••• ••• £188,240 0 0 

(Amount carried over ... ••? £12,220,669 0 0) 



Act No. 	, 1912. 	 20 

Appropriation (No. 2). 

(Amount brought over 	... 	... 	£12,220,669 0 0) 

CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND—continued. 

DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE—continued. 

Brought over 	 £188,210 0 0 

Miscellaneous Services- 
To meet cost of subsidising Agricultural, Horti-

cultural, and Pastoral Societies receiving 
annual subscriptions (from not less than fifty 
members) amounting to not less than £50, 
the subsidy not to exceed 10s. on every £1 
awarded in prizes for Agriculture or other 
approved objects 	... 	... 	... 	£17,000 0 0 

To organise and subsidise an Agricultural 
Bureau and Branches, also Herd Testing 
Association ... 	... 	... 	... 	... 400 0 0 

Towards payment for land to be resumed by 
the Department of Lands for the purposes of 
an Agricultural Show Ground at Cooma ... 250 0 0 

Salary of Officer of Public Works Department 
temporarily employed 	... 	... 	... 	188 0 0 

Allowance to Officer for extra services as 
Secretary to the Honourable the Minister for 
Agriculture ... 	, .. 	... 	... 	... 	75 0 0 

Wentworth Irrigation Area—Maintenance, (Ire. 1,435 0 0 
Do 	do Advances to Settlers (Revote) 1,000 0 0 

Examination of Stallions for soundness 	... 	400 0 0 
To reimburse certain Pastures Protection Boards 

part salaries of Inspectors for State Services 1,000 0 0 
To meet travelling expenses of Pastures Protec-

tion Inspectors when employed on special 
work for the Department of Agriculture ... 	200 0 0 

To meet salaries of Acting Inspectors when 
relieving Inspectors of Stock under the Pas-
tures Protection Act, on extended leave of 
absence 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 200 0 0 

To meet Incidental Expenses in connection 
with Experimental Investigations in Animal 
Diseases 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 400 0 0 

Control, Marking, Fencing, and improving 
Water, Travelling Stock, and Camping Re-
serves, removal of obstructions, and suppres- 
sion of trespass 	... 	... 	... 	... 	150 0 0 

To meet cost of experiments with Prickly Pear 300 0 0 
Gratuity to the widow of the late William 

Roberts, labourer, Botanic Gardens (£31 4s.) 	32 0 0 

Carried over ... 	... 	£23,030 0 0 

Carried over 	• •• 	 • •• 	 ....C188,240 0 0 

(Amount carried over ... 	*4 9 k12?20,669 0 0) 



Act No. , 1912. 21 

Appropriation (No. 2). 

(Amount brought over ... ..• ...£12,220,669 0 0) 

CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND—continued. 

DEPARTMENT OP AGRICULTURE—continued. 

Brought over 	... ••• 

Miscellaneous Services—continued. 

Brought over 	••• 	...£23,030 
294. Gratuity to the family of the late W. Murray, 

0 

... £188,240 0 0 

0 

porter, Hawkesbury Agricultural College ... 
Honorarium to the Rev. W. W. Watts as 

Custodian of the 	Mosses 	in 	Herbarium, 
Botanic Gardens 	... 	... 	... 	... 

Honorarium to Mr. A. H. S. Lucas for services 
in Herbarium,Botanic Gardens 	... 	... 

Honorarium to Mr. J. Loomes, Clerk, District 
Works 	Office, 	Wentworth, 	for 	services 
rendered in connection 	with 	Wentworth 

40 

50 

25 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

Irrigation Area 	... ... ... ... 
298. Bonus 	to 	Dr. H. I. Jensen, 	Assistant 	to 

Chemist, for preparation of a Text-book on 
" Agricultural Geology " 	... 	••• 	... 

299. Hay Irrigation Area—Repairs and renewal of 

10 

30 

0 

0 

0 

0 
Plant, &c. (Re-voted) 	... 	... 	... 300. To provide a Scholarship in memory of the late 

3,500 0 0 
Mr. W. Farrer 	... ... ... ... 

301. To provide for " Farrer " Scholarship, Hawkes- 
bury Agricultural College 	... ... ... 

302. Contribution to Royal Agricultural Society for 
floor space in new Agricultural Hall 	... 303. To meet cost of Lectures by Professor Warren 
on New South Wales Hardwood Timbers to 
be delivered in England and America 	... 

304. To meet claim for Rebate of Royalty by E. D. 

50 

11 

2,500 

100 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

	

Pike & Co., Ltd. 	... ... ... ... 305. Services 	of 	Police 	(including Forestry 	and 
595 0 0 

Stock Branch) 	... 	... 	... 	... 
306. To provide Grants for the Extermination of 

691 0 0 
Flying 	Foxes... 	... 	... 	... 	... 

307. To meet this State's proportion of Expenses in 
sending an Australian Representative 	to 
attend Conference of International Ento-
mologists in England 

50 

244 

0 

0 

0 

0 
30,926 0 0 

219,166 0 0 
(TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED OUT OF THE CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND FOR THE 

SERVICE OF THE YEAR, FROM 1ST JULY, 1912, TO 30TH JUNE, 1913) ...£12,439,835 0 0 ) 



Act No. , 1912. 	 22 

Appropriation (No. 2). 

CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND—continued. 

FOR THE SERVICE OF THE PERIOD FROM 1sT JULY, 1911, TO 30TH 
JUNE, 1912. 

XIV. IN ADJUSTMENT OF THE VOTE "ADVANCE TO TREASURER," 
1911-1912, ON ACCOUNT OF SERVICES OF THE YEAR 1911-1912 :—
The sum of Sixty-seven thousand two hundred and thirty-four 
pounds fourteen shillings and sixpence for Supplementary Charges 
made during the period from 1st July, 1911, to 30th June, 1912, for 
the Salaries, Contingencies, and other Expenses .of the Establishments 
and Services following :— 

Supplement to Schedules— 

Military Pensions—Mrs. E. Hammond, widow of Lieutenant 
£16 13 4 

Other pensions and allowances—Mr. B. C. Levick (late Senior 
Clerk, Lands Department)—Allowance in lieu of pension 59 11 8 

£76 5 0 
Executive and Legislative— 

Legislative Assembly—Salaries—Junior 	Clerk at £110 per 
annum, from 1st January, 1912 	... 	••• 	••• 55 0 0 

Parliamentary Reporting Staff— 
Salaries—Principal Shorthand-writer at £865 per annum, 

from 19th February, 1912 ; Shorthand-writer at £400 
per annum, from 15th to 31st March, 	1912 ; Clerk 
(Hansard) at £200 per annum, from 1st June, 1912 	... 367 5 9 

Contingencies—Mr. F. C. G. 	Tremlett, 	Clerk, Premier's 
Office—Bonus for services rendered in connection with 
the Royal Commission of Inquiry re the suspension from 
duty of Mr. Charles Robinson 	•• • 	 • • • 

5 0 0 
£427 5 9 

Premier— 
Contingencies— 

Allowance to Chief Clerk for assisting to 
bring decisions arrived at by Premier's 
Conferences to finality 	... 	„. 	X54 13 	4 

Chief Clerk—To cover out-of-pocket expenses 
in excess of the regulation travelling allow-
ance in attending the Interstate Conference 
of Premiere at Melbourne 	 2 	9 	0 

Incidental and travelling expenses, &c. 	... 	391 	9 	5 
£448 11 9 

Agent-General—Salaries—Shortage in Salaries Vote ... 389 12 5 

Carried over 	... 	,.. £838 4 2 £503 10 9 



• 

• 

Act No. 	, 1912. 	 23 
Appropriation (No. 2). 

CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND—continued. 

IN ADJUSTMENT OF THE VOTE " ADVANCE TO TREASURER," 1911-1912, ON ACCOUNT OF SERVICES OF THE YEAR 1911-1912—continued. 
Brought over ... 	••• 	... 	£838 4 2 	£503 10 9 Premier—continued. 

Immigration and Tourist Bureau— 
Salaries—Half the difference betWeen £350 as Chief Assistant and £750 per annum as Acting Director, from 17th January to 20th March, and from 9th May to 26th November, 1911 ; Caretaker, Yarrangobilly Caves, difference between £106 and £160 per annum, from 1st March, 1912 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... Contingencies—Purchase of motor-lorries to be used in connection with the traffic between Cooma Railway- station and the Mount Kosciusko region 	... Miscellaneous Services— 
Subsidy of .E1 for £1 towards the representation of New South Wales at the Festival of Empire Sports, London, held during the Coronation Celebrations 	... 	... 	... £32 10 0 Contribution towards the expenses of the Australian Commonwealth Contingent of Coronation Cadets ... 	 ... 	500 0 0 Expenses incurred in connection with the visit of the Hon. J. S. McGowen, Premier, and Mr. J. W. Holliman, Under Secretary, Treasury, to England ,to attend the Coronation of His Majesty King George V 	... ' ... 1,123 14 5 Mr. E. B. Harkness, Chief Clerk—Allowance for extra services during the absence in England of the Under Secretary ... 	• • • 	20 0 0 Mr. T. B. Cooper (Secretary to Public Works Tender Board and Board of Reference, and Special Clerk to Minister)—Bonus for services in connection with the Coronation Celebra- tions ... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	25 0 0 Allowance to Staffs of Hospitals for Insane in lieu of leave of absence during the Corona- tion Celebrations 	... 	... 	... 	... 	331 15 10 Expenses in connection with the launching of H.M.A.S. " Warrego " 	... 	 ... 	... 	1 15 0 Expenses of visits of Mr. Percy Hunter, Director of the Immigration and Tourist Bureau, to America and England 	... 	... 	... 	476 1 3 Subsidy towards the cost of representation of New South Wales at Olympic Games to be held at Stockholm, Sweden ... 	... 	... 	500 0 0 Purchase of luggage-cart for State Govern- ment House ... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	52 0 0 

Carried over 	... 	... £3,062 16 6 

Carried over 	 ... £2,098 18 10 	£503 10 9 

149 8 8 

1,111 6 0 



Act No. , 1912. 	 24 

Appropriation (No. 2). 

CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND—continued. 

IN ADJUSTMENT OF THE VOTE " ADVANCE TO TREASURER," 1911-1912, ON 

ACCOUNT OF SERVICES OF THE YEAR 1911-1912—continued. 

Brought over 	 ... 

Premier—continued. 

Miscellaneous Services—continued. 

	

Brought over... 	... 	£3,062 16 	6 

Expenses of Inquiry into the Public Service 
Superannuation Scheme 	... 	... 	... 	1,118 11 	10 

Expenses in connection with the funeral 	of 
the late Chief Secretary and Minister of 
Agriculture 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	144 	16 	9 

Expenses in connection with the funeral of the 
late State Treasurer ... 	... 	... 	... 	716 	8 	9 

Contribution by the State of New South Wales 
towards the relief of distress in London 	... 	1,000 	0 	0 

Centennial Park Lands sewerage extension— 

	

Special Grant to cover deficiency in Revenue 	17 10 	6 
Advance by the Agent-General, London, to 

a distressed Australian (irrecoverable) 	... 	2 	0 	0 
Passage Money to Sydney of distressed Austra- 

lians in London (irrecoverable) 	 .. 	24 	0 	0 
Deportation of undesirable immigrants 	... 	41 	0 	0 

	

Royal Commission re Totalisator—Expenses ... 	1,118 	3 	6 
Coronation Contingent Cadets—Railway Passes 

on the occasion of the presentation of medals 
by the Governor-General 	... 	... 	... 	0 	9 	3 

Expenses of visit to Chicago of Mr. N. Nielsen, 
M.L.A., in connection with the National 
Irrigation Conference 	... 	... 	... 	270 	5 	7 

Expenses incurred by Mr. N. Nielsen, M.L.A., 
during 	his visit to America in order to 
inquire into trade prospects, &c. 	... 	... 	1,506 10 	8 

£2,098 

9,022 

18 

13 

12 

13 

10 

4 

11 

5 

£50 

11,121 

10 

12 

9 

2 

Colonial Secretary— 
Colonial Secretary— 

Salaries—Two Inspectors of Fisheries at £110 per annum 
(each), (one from 29th April, 1912, and one from 2nd May, 
1912); Junior Clerk, difference between 15s. per week and 
£50 per annum, from 15th May to 30th June, 1911 ; 
Cleaner, difference between £64 and £66 per annum from 
1st November, 1910, to 30th June, 1911 	... 

Contingencies—Fisheries Department—Towards construction 
of Nurseries 	... 	 ... 

39 

7 

Carried over 	... 	 ••• 	 ... £47 6 4 £11,625 2 11 



Act No. , 1912. 25 

Appropriation (No. 2). 

CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND—continued. 

IN ADJUSTMENT OF THE VOTE "ADVANCE TO TREASURER," 1911-1912, ON 

ACCOUNT OF SERVICES OF THE YEAR 1911-1912—continued. 

Brought over... SOO £47 6 4 £11,625 2 11 

Colonial Secretary—continued. 
Auditor-General—SalariesClerk at £310 per annum from 1st 

December, 1911; Clerk at £160 per annum, from 1st 
July, 1911 ... ... ... ... ... ... ... 340 16' 8 

Police—Contingencies—Expenses Lithgow and Newnes Strikes 2,421 9 6 

Master in Lunacy—Salaries— 
Clerical Relieving Staff ... ... £9 0 0 ... 
Salaries—Increase on regrading by Board ... 1 5 0 

10 5 0 

Department of Public Health—Salaries—Three Inspectors 
under the Pure Foods Act at £200 per annum each (one 
from 26th February, 1912, one from 11th March, 1912, 
and one from 21st March, 1912) ; Second Attendant, 
Female, Lazaret, at £60 per annum from 1st February, 
1912 ; Laundry Attendant, Coast Hospital, difference 
between £66 and £70 per annum from 1st March to 31st 
May, 1912 ; Seventh Laundress, Coast Hospital, at £45 
per annum, from 9th March, 1912... ... ... ... 225 19 2 

Bureau of Statistics and Registry of Friendly Societies and 
Trades Unions—Salaries—Clerk at £180 per annum, from 
2nd March, 1912 ; Cleaner, difference between £52 and £66 
per annum, from 1st July, 1911 ... ... ... ... 73 10 4 

Bureau of Microbiology — Salaries—Two Caretakers and 
Cleaners, difference between £110 and £125 per annum 
(each), from 8th November, 1911, to 31st May, 1912 ... 16 18 4 

Endowment to Hospitals, &c., and other Charitable Services— 
Special Grants-- 

New South Wales Bush Nursing Scheme ... £100 0 0 
Special Grants to Hospitals, &c. ... ... 625 0 0 
Establishment of Tuberculin Dispensaries ... 500 0 0 

1,225 0 u 

Other Services— 
Survey of site for Civil Ambulance Brigade, 

Observatory Hill ... ... ••• ... 6 6 0 
Sydney Hospital Centenary Festival—Cost of 

Decorating Quadrangle ••• ••• ••• 14 6 1 
20 12 1 

Miscellaneous Services— 
Amount required to provide for subventions to 

Friendly Societies (Act No. 6, of 1908) ... 3,000 0 0 
Royal Commission of Inquiry into the death of 

W. A. Bosworth, at Bathurst 63 9 2 

Carried over ... ••• £3,063 9 2 

Carried over ••• ••• ... £4,381 17 5 £11,625 2 11 



Act No. , 1912. 26 

Appropriation (No, 2). 

CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND—continued. 

IN ADJUSTMENT OF THE VOTE " ADVANCE TO TREASURER," 1911-1912, ON 
ACCOUNT OF SERVICES OF THE YEAR 1911-1912—continued. 

Brought over... ••• ••• £4,381 17 5 £11,625 2 11 
Colonial Secretary—continued. 

Miscellaneous Services—continued. 
Brought over.. ... £3,063 9 2 

Royal Commission of Inquiry into the Admini-
stration of the law by the Police at New- 
castle ... ... ... ... ... ... 12 5 7 Royal Commission of Inquiry into Food Supply 
of Sydney—Expenses ... ... .., 1,563 8 0 Royal Commission on Uniform standards for 
Foods and Drugs—Expenses ... ... 181 11 6 

Royal Commission appointed to inquire into the 
control of the Kentia Palm Seed Industry, 
Lord Howe Island ... ... ... ... 24 12 4 Allowances to Widows and Dependents of 
Officers of the Colonial Secretary's Depart-
ment of a sum equivalent to value of extended 
leave of absence due at the time of death ... 295 2 8 Mr. Osborne Wilshire—Gratuity on retirement 
from office of Assistant Inspector of Fisheries 64 11 8 Mr. F. W. Goldsmith—Compassionate allow-
ance on retirement, through ill-health as 
Attendant, Government Asylums for Infirm 13 6 8 

Resumption of land at Taylor's Bay, Mosman, 
for Military purposes (with interest from 
the date of resumption, 30th Apri .1872) ... 74 9 8 

Ashford v. Perry—Taxed costs and refund to 
Mr. W. G. Ashford of expenses incurred in 
connection with the Elections and Qualifica- 
tions Petition... ... ... ... ... 114 8 11 

5,407 6 2 
9,789 3 7 Treasurer and Secretary for Finance and Trade— 

Stamp Duties—Salaries—Caretaker and Cleaner, difference between £100 and £110 per annum, from 8th November, 
1911 ... ... ... ,.. ... ... ... ... 6 9 5 Land and Income Tax— 

Salaries—To meet salaries of temporary officers in connection 
with the assessment and collection of the Income Tax... 3,428 13 2 Contingencies— 

Additional office accommodation for Taxation 
Department ... ... ... £770 15 3 ..... 

Travelling and Legal expenses (nu:liming 
expenses of Courts of Review, &c.) ... 190 9 5 

961 4 8 

Carried over ... £4,396 7 3 £21,414 6 6 



• 

Act No. , 1912. 	 27 

Appropriation (No. 2). 

CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND—contimied. 

IN ADJUSTMENT OF THE VOTE "ADVANCE TO TREASURER" 1911-1912, ON 
ACCOUNT OF SERVICES OF THE YEAR 1911-1912—continued. 

'Brought over 	... 	.. 

Treasurer and Secretary for Finance and Trade—continued. 

Government Printer— 
Salaries—Lithographic Draftsman, at £165 per annnm, from 

1st July, 1911 ; Junior Clerk, at £50 per annum, from 
1st December, 1911 (less 2s. 8d. on account of lost time) 

Contingencies— 
Mr. H. G. Brettell, Sub-Overseer, Composing 

Branch—Bonus for extra Services 	... £40 0 0 
Mr. J. W. Pollock, Assistant Sub-Overseer, 

Composing Branch—Bonus for extra ser- 
vices 	 25 0 0 

Mr. T. W. Plummer, late Temporary Com- 
positor, Government Printing Office—Com- 
passionate allowance on account of ill- 
health 	 46 0 0 

£4,396 7 3 £21,414 6 6 

194 0 8 

111 0 0 

6 0 0 

20 6 1 

Explosives Department—Salaries—Master, steamer " Kate," 
difference between £168 and £174 per annum, from 1st 
July, 1910, to 30th June, 1911 	... 

Shipping Masters—Salaries—Half the difference between £300 
as Deputy Shipping Master, and X470 per annum as 
Acting Shipping Master, from 5th September to 30th 
November, 1911 	... 	..„.. 	.„ 

Navigation Department—Salaries—Senior Harbour Pilot, 
Sydney, difference between £375 and £475 per annum, 
from 1st July, 1911 ; three Assistant Harbour Pilots, Syd-
ney, difference between £350 and £450 per annum (each), 
from 1st July, 1911 ; Master " Captain Cook," difference 
between £450 and £500 per annum, from 1st July, 1911 ; 
six Sea Pilots, Sydney, difference between £400 and £450 
per annum (each), from 1st July, 1911 ; Sea Pilot, Sydney, 
difference between £350 and £425 per annum, from let 
July to 30th September, 1911 ; Sea Pilot, Sydney, differ-
ence between £400 and £450 per annum, from 1st 
October, 1911 ; Second Assistant Harbour Master, 
Shipping Inspector, and Senior Pilot, Newcastle, 
difference between £350 and £450 per annum, from 1st to 
31st May, 1912 ; Second Assistant Harbour Master, 
Shipping Inspector, and Senior Pilot, Newcastle, 
difference between £380 and £450 per annum, from 1st 
June, 1912 ; Assistant Harbour Master and Shipping 
Inspector, Newcastle, difference between £400 and £475 
per annum, from 1st July, 1911 ; Pilot, Newcastle, 

Carried over 	.., 
	 .„ £4,727 14 0 	£21,414 6 6 



Act No. , 1912. 28 

Appropriation (No. 2). 

CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND—continued. 

IN ADJUSTMENT OF THE VOTE " ADVANCE TO TREASURER," 1911-1912, ON 
ACCOUNT OF SERVICES OF THE YEAR 1911-1912—continued. 

Brought over .... £4,727 14 0 £21,414 6 6 

Treasurer and Secretary for Finance and Trade—continued. 
Navigation Department—continued. 

Salaries—continued. 
difference between £400 and £500 per annum, from 1st July, 1911, to 30th April, 1912 ; Pilot, Newcastle, difference between £350 and £425 per annum, from 1st July, 1911 ; Pilot, Newcastle, difference between £375 and and £450 per annum, from 1st July, to 31st December, 1911; Pilot, Newcastle, difference between £400 and £475 
per annum, from 1st January, 1912 ; three Pilots, New-castle, difference between £350 and £425 per annum (each) from 1st July, 1911; Pilot, Newcastle, difference between £325 and £400 per annum, from 1st July, 1911, to 18th February, 1912 ; Pilot, Newcastle, difference between £350 and £425 per annum, from 19th February, 1912 ; Pilot, Newcastle, difference between £300 and £375 per annum, from 1st July, to 6th October, 1911 ; Pilot, Newcastle, difference between £325 and £400 per annum, from 7th October, 1911 ; Pilot, Newcastle, difference between £300 and £375 per annum, from 27th October, 1911 ; Pilot, New-castle, difference between £300 and £375 per annum (from 1st December, 1911, to 1st March, full salary—from 2nd to 31st March, half salary-1st April, full pay; 2nd April to 22nd April, half-pay) ; Pilot, Newcastle, difference between £300 and £375 per annum, from 1st February, 1912 ; two Pilots (one at Manning River and one at Macleay River), difference between £250 and £275 per annum (each), from 1st July, 1911 ; Pilot, Nambucca River, difference between £225 and £250 per annum, from 1st July, to 31st December, 1911; Pilot, Clarence River, difference between £250 and £275 per annum, from 1st July to 26th October, 1911 ; Pilot, Clarence River, difference between £250 and £275 per annum, from 1st January, 1912 ; two Pilots (one at Richmond River and one at Port Macquarie), difference between £250 and £275 per annum (each), from 1st July, 1911 ; Pilot, Moruya, difference between £205 and £230 per annum, from 1st July to 11th September, 1911 ; Pilot, Moruya, difference between £225 and £250 per annum, from 12th September, 1911, to 28th June, 1912 ; Pilot, Bellinger River, difference between £225 and £250 per annum, from 1st July, 1911 ; Pilot, Tweed Heads, difference between 

Carried over ... .••• •••• £4,727 14 0 £21,414 6 6 



Act No. , 1912. 	 29 

Appropriation (No. 2). 

CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND—continued. 

IN ADJUSTMENT OF THE VOTE " ADVANCE TO TREASURER," 1911-1912, ON 
ACCOUNT OF ►SERVICES OF THE YEAR 1911-1912—continued. 

Brought over ... 	... 	... £4,727 14 0 	£21,414 6 6 

Treasurer and Secretary for Finance and Trade—continued. 
Navigation Department—continued. 

Salaries—continued. 
£250 and £275 per annum, from 1st July, 1911 ; Pilot, 
Camden Haven, difference between £250 and £275 per 
annum, from 1st July to 30th November, 1911 ; Pilot, 
Camden Haven, difference between £225 and £250 per 
annum, from 1st July, 1911, to 8th January, 1912; Pilot, 
Crookhaven, difference between £250 and £275 per annum, 
from 9th January, 1912 ; Pilot, Cape Hawke, difference 
between £225 and £250 per annum, from 1st July, 1911 ; 
Pilot, Wollongong, difference between £300 and £325 per 
annum, from 1st July, 1911 ; Pilot, Kiama, difference 
between £245 and £270 per annum, from 1st July, 1911 ; 
Pilot, Twofold Bay, difference between £250 and £275 
per annum, from 1st July, 1911 ; Officer in charge of Pilot 
Station, Watson's Bay, difference between £450 and £500 
per annum, from let July, 1911 ; Assistant Wharfinger, 
Newcastle (difference between £132 and £142 per annum, 
from let to 15th October, 1911 ; difference between £132 
and £160 per annum, from 16th to 31st October, 1911, 
and at £160 per annum from 1st November, 1911) ; 
Assistant Cook, pilot steamer " Ajax," difference between 
£54 and £110 per annum, from 20th May to 30th June, 
1911 ; Assistant Cook and Steward, " Captain Cook," 
difference between £54 and £110 per annum, from 29th 
May to 30th June, 1911 (less £1 deducted on account of 
victualling allowance) 	 ... 	... ... ... 2,12$ 10 8 

Contingencies— 
Repairs to outstation buildings and quarters, 

Ste., dc. £296 9 1 
Bonus 	to A. 	Rolfe 	(messenger) for extra 

services 5 0 0 
Bonus to Mr. W. Hibble, Sydney Harbour 

Trust, for assisting in the preparation of an 
Amended Wharfage and Tonnage Rates Bill 
and Regulations 	... 	... 	... 	•• • 30 0 0 

331 9 1 
Resumed Properties.—Contingencies—Mr. Roy Lindsay—Com- 

pensation for forfeiting Lease No. 75 George-street 	... 	20 0 0 

Carried over 	... 	... 	£7,202 13 9 	£21,414 6 6 



Act No. , 1912. 	 30 

Appropriation (No. 2). 

CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND—continued. 

IN ADJUSTMENT OF THE VOTE " ADVANCE TO TREASURER," 1911-1912, ON 
ACCOUNT OF SERVICES OF THE YEAR 1911-1912—continued. 

Brought over 	—. 	••• 	—. £7,202 13 9 £21,414 6 6 

Treasurer and Secretary for Finance and Trade—continued. 

Sydney Harbour Trust— 
Salaries—Assistant Engineer at £400 per annum, from 

1st March, 1912; Draftsman at £117 per annum, from 
5th February, 1912 	 ... 	... 	... 	... 180 14 9 

Contingencies—Dredge Service—Wages of Masters, Engi- 
neers, Firemen, Deck-hands, and Labourers ; 	and all 
stores, coal, and material required for repairs, &c., &c. ; 
and harbours, &c. ; maintenance and working of bonded 
warehouses, &c. 	... 	... 	... 	... 1,240 10 1 

Stores Supply Department— 
Salaries—Assistant Inspector of Furniture and Timber at 

£180 per annum, from 1st November, 1911 ; Presser, 
difference between £2 15s. and £3 per week, from 31st 
January, 1912 ; 	half the difference between £420 as 
Accountant and £650 as Acting-Secretary, from 13th 
March, 1912 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 160 0 6 

Contingencies—Passage money of Secretary and Executive 
Member of Stores Supply Department to London and 
return 	... 	... 	... 	••• 	... 	••• 	••• 128 4 0 

Miscellaneous Services— 
Allowances to the following Officers of the 

Treasury for extra services during the absence 
in England of the Under Secre.tary, viz.:— 
Mr. C. G. L. Boyce, Comptroller of Accounts, 
£50 ; Mr. J. Burt, Chief Clerk, £40 ; Mr. 
A. P. Pearson, Assistant Comptroller 	of 
Accounts, £77 18s 10d. ; Mr. A. Lynch, .., Examiner, £20 	... 	.. 	... - ' 

Military Contingents to South Africa—To meet 
claims of Returned Soldiers ... 	... 	... 

Invalidity and Accident Pensions Act of 1907 
--Medical fees, &c. 	... 	... 	... 	... 

Re-valuation in the Estate of the late Mrs. H. 

£187 • 

11 

3 

18 

5 

0 

10 

2 

8 

M. Neale 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 
Re-valuation in the Estate of the late Hon. 

147 0 0 

John Macintosh 	... 	... 	... 	... 
Re-valuation in the Estate of the late Mr. W. 

52 10 0 

R. Hall 	... 	••• 	... 	... 	... 
Interest on Refund of Probate Duties in the 

91 17 6 

Estate of the late Mr. E. C. C. Campbell ... 5 0 8 

Carried over 	 ... £498 12 10 

Carried over 	 £8,912 3 1 	£21,414 6 6 



Act NQ. , 1912. 	 31 

Appropriation (No. 2). 

CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND—continued. 

IN ADJUSTMENT OF THE VOTE " ADVANCE TO TREASURER," 1911-1912, ON 
ACCOUNT OF SERVICES OF THE YEAR 1911-1912—continued. 

	

Brought over 	.... 	saw 

-- 	., 
Treasurer and Secretary for Finance and Trade—continued. 

Miscellaneous Services—continued. 

• • 	£8,912 	3 	1 	£21,414 	6 	6 

	

Broug' t over 	... 	... 
Commissioner for Stamp Duties v. Broken Hill 

South Extended—Appeal to the Privy Coun- 
cil—Expenses 	••• 	 ••• 	 •• • 	 • • • 

Williams v. Evans—Appellant's costs in appeal 
to the Privy Council in regard to salary 
of Mr. J. W. Evans, Inspector, Weights and 

£498 

436 

12 

12 

10 

6 

Measures 	••• 	••• 	••• 	••• 	••• 
Mrs. Mary Walsh—Refund of proportionate 

part of license fee paid for lease of hotel, 
Miller's Point, resumed by Sydney Harbour 

73 0 8 

Trust 	... 	• • • 	... 	••• 	••• 	... 12 10 0 
Observatory Hill Advisory Board—Expenses 
Board of Inquiry into Pilots' Grievances— 

62 18 3 

Expenses 	a• • 	 • •• 	 ••• 	 ••• 	 ••• 45 5 0 
Refund of Fees on Pilots' Licenses 	... 	... 
To cover Shortage in the Accounts of the late 

3 0 0 

Warden's Clerk, Stuart Town 	•.• 	••• 
Allowances to Widows and Dependents of 

Officers of the Treasury of a sum equivalent 
to value of extended leave of absence due at 
at the time of death ... 	• • • 	••• 	••• 

Postage Stamps for the use of Members of the 

3 

493 

5 

18 

11 

5 

Legislative Assembly 	••• 	, 	••• 	••• 
Adjustment of Salaries of Officers under Public 

647 8 2 

Service Act Regulations 	... 	••• 	 ..• 

To provide for Extension of Annual Increments 
to Officers under Public Service Regulations 
up to £200 per annum 	••• 	••• 	 ... 

Insurance, Shipping Charges, &c., on English 

5,680 

1,268 

12 

7 

9 

1 

Shipments 	... 	• • • 	••• 	• • • 360 6 7 

	

Gratuities to Officers on Retirement ... 	••• 
Sewerage and Water Rates—City, Municipal, 

and Shire Rates, &c., on Government Proper-
ties, and Costs in connection with appeals ... 

Report by Professor C. E. Fawsitt, Sydney 
University, on the Gas Supply of the City 
of Sydney 	... 	 ... 	••• 

148 

344 

78 

8 

14 

15 

5 

6 

0 

Carried over 	... 	••• 	...£10,157 16 1 

Carried over 	*t. 
	 £8,912 3 1 	£21,414 6 6 



Act No. , 1912. 	 32 

Appropriation (No. 2). 

CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND—continued. 

IN ADJUSTMENT OF THE VOTE "ADVANCE TO TREASURER," 1911-1912, ON 
ACCOUNT OF SERVICES OF THE YEAR 1911-1912—continued. 

Brought over 	 £8,912 3 1 £21,414 6 6 

Treasurer and Secretary for Finance and Trade—continued, 

Miscellaneous Services—continued. 
Brought over ... 	£10,157 16 	1 

Fee (Mr. R. W. Richards) for Report and 
Valuation of the Australian Gaslight Com- 
pany's Works in Kent-street 	... 	... 	£105 	0 	0 

Royal Commission into the Congestion of 
Traffic, Darling Harbour and Darling Island 
—Expenses 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	296 	1 	4 

Royal Commission into Railway Goods Traffic 
Congestion—Expenses 	... 	... 	... 	777 17 11 

11,336 15 4 
20,248 18 5 

Attorney-General and Justice— 
Attorney-General and Justice Department— 

Salaries—Crown Prosecutor, difference between £790 •and 
£900 per annum, from 2nd April, 1912 	... 	... 27 3 11 

Contingencies— 
Mr. A. C. Jones (clerk)—Bonus for special 

services rendered 	... 	 ... 	£25 	0 	0 
Mr. W. J. Kessell (clerk)—Bonus for special 

services rendered 	... 	• .. 	... 	26 	3 	7 
51 3 7 

Judges.—Salaries—Tipstaff to Acting-Justice Rich at £150 per 
annum, from 19th December, 1911 	... 	 ... 80 4 10 

Petty Sessions— 
Salaries—Chief Industrial Magistrate at £900 

per annum, from 1st May, 1912 ; Prosecuting 
Police Officer at Newtown Police Court— 
Allowance at £15 per annum, from 1st July, 
1911 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	£165 	0 	0 

Salaries—Clerical Relieving Staff 	... 	... 	224 	8 	9 
Increase on regrading by Board 	... 	19 10 	4 

408 19 1 
Registrar-General— 

Salaries—Acting Examiner of Titles, at £700 
per annum, from 17th February to 19th June, 
1912 ; Acting Examiner of Titles, at £600 
per annum, from 17th February, 1912 	... £460 10 	2 

Salaries—Clerical Relieving Staff 	... 	... 	5 11 	3 
466 1 5 

Carried over 	... 	... 	... £1,033 12 10 £41,663 4 11 



Act No. , 1912. 	 33 

Appropriation (No. 2). 

CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND—continued. 

IN ADJUSTMENT OF THE VOTE " ADVANCE TO TREASURER," 1911-1912, ON 

ACCOUNT OF SERVICES OF THE YEAR 1911-1912—continued. 

Brought over ... 	... 	... £1,033 12 10 	£41,663 4 11 

Department of the Attorney-General and Justice—continued. 

Public Service Board— 
Salaries—Deputy Member, at £1,000 per annum from 1st 

March, 1912 ; Inspector and Investigating Officer, differ-
ence between £530 and £550 per annum, from 1st April, 
1912 ; Temporary Typist, at £1 10s. per week, from 1st 
July, 1911, to 29th February, 1912 ; Temporary Typist, 
at £110 per annum, from 1st March to 30th April, 1912 

Contingencies— 
Allowances to Messrs. T. S. Champion (Regis-

trar), H. S. Rishworth (Chief Clerk), and 

408 18 4 

F. A. Bland (Clerk), for extra duties 	... £72 15 8 
Allowance to Mr. J. M. Taylor, Acting 

Member of the Board of Examiners, for 
extra services rendered 	... 33 6 8 

Mr. H. Bevan (Shorthand Writer)—Bonus 
for special services rendered as Secretary 
to the Departmental Conference dealing 
with the privileges of casual employees ... 15 0 0 

Mr. T. S. Champion, Registrar—Bonus for 
extra duties 	 ••• • 50 0 0 

171 2 4 
Miscellaneous Services— 

Expenses incurred in connection with the re-
moval of the body of the late Mr. W. R. M. 
Dove (S.M., Broken Hill), from Broken Hill 
to Sydney 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 75 19 4 

Compensation 	to 	Sidney 	H. 	Ormiston (or 
Arthur Rogers) for injuries alleged to have 
been caused to him while in gaol 	... 	... 50 0 0 

Refund of fees, fines, and forfeitures remitted 48 6 6 
Allowances to Widows and 	Dependents of 

Officers of the Justice Department of a sum 
equivalent to value of extended leave of 
absence due at the time of death 	... 	... 475 5 4 

649 11 2 
£2,263 4 8 

277—q 
	itrried over 	.,• •H •.. • • •£431926 9 7 



Act No. , 1912. 	 84 

Appropriation (No. 2). 

CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND—continued. 

IN ADJUSTMENT OF THE VOTE " ADVANCE TO TREASURER," 1911-1912, ON 
ACCOUNT OF THE SERVICES OF THE YEAR 1911-1912—continued. 

Brought over 	••• 	 ••• 	 ••• 
	 £43,926 9 7 

Secretary for Lands :— 

Department of Lands— 

Salaries—Acting Accountant, at £750 per annum, from 1st 
July, 1911 ; Acting Member of Land Appeal Court, at 
£1,000 per annum, from 1st January, 1912 ; Inspector 
and Officer in Charge of Legal Matters, difference be-
tween £500 and £600, per annum, from 1st May to 30th 
June, 1911 ; Clerk, Head Office (Closer Settlement 
Branch), difference between £190 and £200 per annum, 
from 17th May to 30th June, 1911 ; Clerk, Head Office, 
difference between £160 and £165 per annum, from 1st 
to 30th June, 1911 ; Clerk, difference between 11s. per 
diem and £175 per annum, from 1st January to 30th 
June, 1911 ; Clerk, at £175 per annum, from 1st July, 
1911 ; Draftsman, Head Office, £150 per annum, from 
1st July to 31st December, 1911 ; Cadet Draftsmen, at 
£75 per annum, from 5th September to 31st December, 
1911 ; Junior Machine Assistant, Lithographic Branch, 
at £39 per annum, from 13th February, 1912 ; Cadet 
Draftsman, at £75 per annum, from 17th January to 
29th February, 1912 	 ... 

Contingencies— 

1,568 17 8 

Mr. J. R. Yorke (Clerk in charge, Sales 
Division)—Allowance for services in con-
nection with the preparation of Bills and 
legal matters, and the compilation of Land 
Appeal Court's decisions ... 	 £8 	6 	8 

Mr. C. J. M. Hade (Clerk, Local Land Board 
Office, Forbes)—Bonus for acting as Chief 
Clerk and Crown Lands Agent, Forbes ... 	20 	0 	0 

28 6 8 
Closer Settlement Advisory Board—Salaries—Chairman No. 2 

Board, at £800 per annum, from 26th October, 1911 ; Two 
members No. 2 Board, at £600 per annum (each), from 
26th October, 1911; Temporary Clerk, at 10s. per diem, 
from 26th October, 1911 ; Surveyor, at £74 per month, 
from 1st July, 1911 (No. 1 Board) ... 2,356 11 11 

Carried over £3,953 16 3 £43,926 9 7 



Act No. , 1912. 	 35 

Appropriation (No. 2). 

CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND—Continued. 

IN ADJUSTMENT OF THE VOTE "ADVANCE TO TREASURER," 1911-1912, ON 
ACCOUNT OF SERVICES OF THE YEAR 1911-1912—continued. 

Brought over 	•••• 

Secretary for Lands—continued. 
Closer Settlement Advisory Board—continued. 

Contingencies— 

... £3,953 16 3 	£43,926 	9 	7 

Witnesses, travelling and other expenses ... £2,393 19 3 
Bonuses for special services in connection with 

the Warrah Closer Settlement Appeal 
Case— 

Mr. E. J. Sievers (Land Valuer, 
Public Works Department) 	... 	£50 

Mr. S. R. Beatty (District Sur- 
veyor, Tamworth) 	... 	25 

— 75 0 0 
2,468 19 3 

Western Land Boat d— 
Salaries—Field Assistant, at £75 per annum, 

from 14th February, 1912 (less allowance 
at £25 per annum to Mr. A. Mullen, Sur-
veyor and Inspector, for tuition, from 1st 
May, 1912) 24 5 7 

Mr. A. Mullen (Surveyor and Inspector)— 
Allowance for tuition of Field Assistant, 
from 1st May, 1912 4 3 4 

28 8 11 
Contingencies— 

Special Allowances to Surveyors and Inspectors ... 300 0 0 

Miscellaneous Services— 
Maintenance and improvement of Captain Cook's 

Landing-place, Kurnell 	... 	_4 	... 200 0 0 
Mr. Charles Moule—Compensation for loss of 

time, legal and travelling expenses, (ke., and 
value of improvements on C.P. 06.78 and 
C.L. 06.75, Tenterfield 	... 	... 	... 398 10 7 

Mr. James Joseph Costigan—Compensation for 
the surrender by him of 30 acres of land, 
parish of Lampton, County of King, ori-
ginally granted to Alexander Turner, but 
subsequently (in 1872) selected under C.P. 
No. 1,406, and now held by A. C. Gillespie. 45 0 0 

643 10 7 
£7,39415 0 

Carried over 	 ... £51,321 4 7 

• 



Act No. , 1912. 	 36 

Appropriation (No. 2). 

CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND—Continued. 

IN ADJUSTMENT OF THE VOTE " ADVANCE TO TREASURER," 1911-1912 ON 
ACCOUNT OF SIIRVICES OF THE YEAR 1911-1912—continued. 

Brought over 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	£51,321 4 7 

Minister for Public Works— 
Public Works Department— 

Salaries—Half the difference between £370 as 
Designing Engineer and £530 per annum as 
Acting Principal Designing Engineer, from 
18th January to 17th May, 1912 ; Half the 
difference between £280 per annum as Clerk 
and £340 per annum as Clerk-in-Charge of 
Record Room, from 10th April to 30th 
November, 1911 	 45 18 4 

Salaries—Clerical Relieving Staff 	... 	88 11 1 
Increase on regrading by Board 	14 14 4 

149 3 9 
Miscellaneous Services— 

Expenses in connection with the Tramways 
Proposals Committee... 	... 	... 	... 	8 8 0 

Mr. H. H. Dare (First-class Assistant En- 
gineer)--Bonus for Acting as Principal As- 
sistant Engineer for Irligation and Drainage 	54 0 0 

Mr. W. Selkirk (First Clerk)—Bonus for extra 
services while acting as Assistant Under 
Secretary during the absence of Mr. Hanna , 
(Under Secretary) in England• 	... 	... 	50  0 0 

Mr. E. Winch (Clerk)—Bonus for special ser- 
vices in connection with the State Brickworks 	25 0 0 

Mr. James Elder (Engineering Draftsman)— 
Bonus for acting for Mr. Bradfield, Principal 
Desiging Engineer 	... 	... 	... 	... 	15 0 0 

Mr. J. E. Slade (Survey Draftsman)—Bonus 
as Secretary to the Interstate Conference on. 
Artesian Waters 	... 	... 	... 	... 	25 0 0 

Mr. R. 0. Allman (Officer-in-Charge, Bonds 
and Contracts)—Bonus for extra services as 
Secretary to the Royal Commission on the 
Iron and Steel Industry 	... 	 30 0 0 

Expenses of Further Reports on the Iron and 
Steel Industry 	... 	... 	... 	... 	1,095 10 0 

Mr. F. W. Paul—Fee for Report on the Blythe 
River Iron Ore Deposit 	... 	... 	... 	449 3 0 

Mr. John Delargy—(Clerk, Government Dock- 
yard, Biloela)—Bonus for overtime services 	25 0 0 

Carried over ... 	... 	£1,773 1 0 

Carried over 	4,11 I' • • £149 3 9 	£51,321 4 7 



Act No. , 1912. 37 

Appropriation (No. 2). 

CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND—continued. 

IN ADJUSTMENT OF THE VOTE " ADVANCE TO TREASURER," 1911-1912, ON 
ACCOUNT OF SERVICES OF THE YEAR 1911-1912—continued. 

Brought over ••• ••• ••• £149 3 9 £51,321 4 7 
Minister for Public Works—continued. 

Miscellaneous Services—continued. 
Brought over ... ... £1,773 1 0 

Mr. C. 0. Bayer—Hydraulic Engineer (Public 
Works Department, Adelaide)—Fee, board, 
lodging, &c., in connection with the Sewerage 
Investigation ... 137 5 0 

Bonuses for services in connection with 
inquiries into the provisions for facilities 
for sea-bathing, &c.:— 

Mr. E. M. Allman—Metropolitan 
District Engineer ... ... £25 0 0 

Mr. John Garlick — Officer-in- 
Charge, Local Government ... 25 0 0 

Mr. C. D. Paterson—Tourist 
Officer, Tourist Bureau ... 25 0 0 

75 0 0 
Mr. W. D. Loveridge (Inspector of Public 

Accounts)—Bonus for services in connection 
with the Royal Commission of Inquiry into 
the Public Works Department ... ... 50 0 0 

Mr. Christopher McClure—Compensation for 
expenditure of time, labour, and money in 
preparing, at the invitation of the Minister 
for Public Works, a tender for the construc- 
tion of a railway from Mores to Mungindi... 50 0 0 

Special grant towards cost of public well at 
Mungindi ... ... ... ... ... 100 0 0 

Mr. H. K. Carpenter—Advance on account of 
compensation recommended by the Parlia- 
mentary Select Committee ... ... ... 100 0 0 

Expenses incurred in the removal of the wreck 
(scow) " Paris " 67 ... ... ... ... 14 11 

Broken Hill Water Supply—Erection of Union 
Hall ... ... ... ... .... ... 12 10 0 

Botany Road Quarry, Randwick—Resumption 
of land for road of access ... ... ... 4 4 0 

Expenses of Report of Expert on the Traffic 
Problem in the Metropolis ... ••• .• • 229 15 8 

Carried over ... ••• ... £2,599 10 7 

Carried over ••• £149 3 9 £51,321 4 7 



Act No. , 1912. 	 38 

Appropriation (No. 2). 

CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND—continued. 

IN ADJUSTMENT OF THE VOTE " ADVANCE TO TREASURER, 1911-1912," ON 

ACCOUNT OF SERVICES OF THE YEAR 1911-1912—continued. 

Brought over ... 	••• 	 ... 	£149 3 9 	£51,321 4 7 

Minister for Public Works—continued. 

Miscellaneous Services—continued. 

	

Brought over... 	... 	... 

Compassionate allowance to Albert 0. George, 
whose son was killed in the lift accident, 
including cost of funeral 	... 	... 	... 

Proposed Central Meat Markets—Survey of 

£2,599 

26 

10 

8 

7 

0 

Site, &c. 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 
Expenses in connection with the Investigation 

of the Murray River Waters 	... 	... 
Mr. F. Oakden—Fee for inspection of pro-

perties suggested as sites suitable for cement 
works, and report thereon, with data as to 
cost of manufacture of cement and tests 	... 

25 

114 

105 

0 

5 

0 

0 

2 

0 
2,870 3 9 

3,019 7 6 

Public Instruction— 
Public Instruction— 

Salaries—Clerk at £180 per annum, from 1st July, 1911 	... 180 0 0 
Contingencies— 

Mr. Thomas Kinninmont (Clerk)—Bonus for 
extra services while acting for Mr. 3. H. 
Strong (First Clerk) 	• •• 	 ... 	 ... 	£50 	0 	0 

Mr. G. Nash (Clerk)—Bonus for services as 
Editor of the Public Instruction Gazette... 	20 	0 	0 

70 0 0 
Technical Education Branch—Contingencies—Mr. C. Toms, 

Sydney Technical College—Bonus 	for carrying 	on 
Decoration and Decorative Designs Classes 75 0 0 

State 	Children's 	Relief 	Department—Salaries—Officer-in- 
charge, New Children's Shelter, Albion-street, at £200 
per annum, from 16th August, 1911 ; Lady Inspector, 
at £150 per annum, from 15th to 30th June, 1911 ; 
Lady Inspector, at £150 per annum, from 1st July, 
1911 ; Clerk, at £150 per annum, from 1st January, to 
31st May, 1911 ; Clerk, at £80 per annum, from 1st 
January to 31st May, 1911 ; Teacher at the Cottage 
Homes for Feeble-minded Children at Parramatta, dif-
ference between £126 and £150 per annum, from 15th 
April, 1912 ; Cleaner, at £66 per annum, from 9th 
to 	15th 	January, 	1912 ; 	Assistant Superintendent, 
Metropolitan Shelter for Boys, Albion-street, at £200 
per annum, from 12th April, 1912 	... 	... 477 19 3 

Carried over ... 	... 	... 	... £802 19 3 £54,340 12 1 



t 

Act No. , 1912. 	 39 
Appwriation (No. 2). 

CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND—continued. 

IN ADJUSTMENT OF THE VOTE ADVANCE TO TREASURER," 1911-1912, ON 
ACCOUNT OF SERVICES OF THE YEAR 1911-1912—continued. 

• - 	Brought over 	••• 
Public Instruction—continued. 

Nautical School Ship " Sobraon "—Salaries—Superintendent 
at £450 per annum, from 1st October to 30th November, 
1911 ; Lieutenant at £260 per annum, from 1st October, 
1911, to 31st March, 1912 ; Storekeeper, at £120 per 
annum, from 1st to 15th October, 1911 • Engineer, at 
£190 per annum, from 	1st to 5th 	October, 	1911 ; 
Seaman, at £130 per annum, from 1st to 8th October, 
1911 ; Seaman, at £124 per annum, from 1st to 21st 

£802 19 3 	£54,340 12 	1 

October, 1911 ' • Seaman, at £123 per annnm, from 1st to 
19th October, 1911 ; Steward, at £105 per annum, from 
1st to 12th October,1911 ; Visiting Surgeon, at £75 per 
annum, from 1st 	October, to 5th 	December, 1911 ; 
Captain, H.M.S. "Dart " (at £250 per annum, from 1st 
October to 31st December, 1911; half salary from 1st 
January to 17th February, 1912) ; Engineer, at £200 
per annum, from 1st to 15th October, 1911 	... 332 8 7 

Industrial School for Girls, Parramatta—Salaries—Clerk 
and Storekeeper, difference between £82 10s. and £100 
per annum, from 1st March, 1912 5 16 8 

Grants in aid of Public Institutions— 
Plattsburg 	Mechanics' 	Institute—Special 

	

grant towards cost of alteration to hall, &c. 	£30 	0 	0 
International Art Congress at Dresden— 

Travelling expenses of Assistant to Super- 
intendent of Drawing 	... 	... 	200 	0 	0 

230 0 0 
Public Library of 	New South Wales--Salaries-:-Acting 

Printer, at £170 per annum, from 7th March, 1912 
Temporary Watchman and Cleaner, difference between 
£120 and £130 per annum, from 1st January, 1912 58 18 6 

Miscellaneous Services— 
Compassionate allowance to Mrs. Florence 

Fahey 	for 	injuries 	sustained 	by 	her 
daughter, Phoebe Fahey, while attending 
the Superior Public School, Kogarah 	15 	0 	0 

Allowance to Widows and Dependents of 
Officers of the Public Instruction Depart-
ment of a sum equivalent to value of 
extended leave of absence due at the time 
of death 	... 	 ... 	1,158 	8 1Q 

Royal Commission of Inquiry into the case 
of Mr. A. H. Denman, formerly Teacher 
of the Public School at Kyamba 	 75 	4 	8 

1,248 13 6 
2,678 16 6 

Carried over 	••• 	 ••• 	•.• 	£57,019 8 7 



Act No. , 1912. 	 40 

Appropriation (No. 2). 

CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND—continued. 

IN ADJUSTMENT OF THE VOTE " ADVANCE TO TREASURER," 1911-12, ON 

ACCOUNT OF SERVICES OF THE YEAR 1911-12—continued. 

Brought over 	••• 	 • •• 	 ••• 	 ••• 	 ••• 	£57,019 8 7 

Labour and Industry— 
Labour and Industry Branch— 

Salaries—Chief Clerk (Industrial Arbitration 
Act), difference between £300 and £400 
per annum, from 18th April, 1912 ; 
Early Closing Inspector, difference between 
£255 and £270 per annum, from 1st July, 
1911; Early Closing Inspector, difference 
between £230 and £245 per annum, from 
1st July, 1911 ; Three Early Closing Inspec-
tors, difference between £215 and £230 per 
annum (each), from 1st July, 1911 ; Early 
Closing Inspector at £175 per annum, from 
6th May, 1912 ; Professional Clerk at £300 
per annum, from 1st April, 1912 ; Five In-
spectors under the Industrial Arbitration 
Act,at £225 per annum (each) (one from 12th 
April, 1912,,one from 22nd April, 1912, one 
from 23rd April, 1912, one from 6th May, 
1912, and one from 10th June, 1912) ; Clerk, 
at £140 per annum, from 1st March, 1912 £426 7 1 

Salaries—Clerical Relieving Staff 	... 	••• 	58 2 3 

	

Increase on regrading by Board ... 	 7 15 8 

Labour Bureau—Salaries—Assistant Manager, Pitt Town 
Farm, at £100 per annum, from 20th November, 1911, to 
30th April, and from 19th May to 5th June, 1912 ; Assis-
tant Manager, Pitt Town Farm, at £100 per annum, from 
6th May, 1912 ; Manager of the Labour Depot, Randwick, 
difference between £142 and £156 per annum, from 1st 
January, 1912 ; Junior Clerk, difference between £1 15s. 
per week and £110 per annum, from 1st January to 30th 
June, 1911 ; Cleaner, at £20 per annum, from 1st July, 
1911 	... 	• • • 	 • • 	 • • • 	 ••• 	 • • • 

Miscellaneous Services— 
Royal Commission into the alleged shortage of labour, Sze.— 

Clerical and incidental expenses 	••• 	£2,652 	8 	4 
Mr. N. L. Salmon (Clerk, Department of 

Public 	Instruction) — Bonus for extra 
services 	... 	••• 	••• 50 0 0 

Mr. T. A. Reynolds (Clerk, Crown Soli- 
citor's 	Office)—Bonus 	for 	services 	as 
Secretary 	••• 	••• 	..• 25 0 0 

Carried over 	••• ••• 

492 5 0 

101 8 6 

2,727 8 4 
3,321 1 10 

••• ••• £60,340 10 5 



Act No. , 1912. 	 41 

Appropriation (No. 2). 

CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND—continued. 

IN ADJUSTMENT OF THE VOTE " ADVANCE TO TREASURER," 1911-1912, ON 

ACCOUNT OF SERVICES OF THE YEAR 1911-1912—continued. 

Brought over 

 

£60,340 10 5 

Secretary for Mines— 
Mines Department—Salaries—Three Inspectors, difference be-

tween £325 and £350 per annum (each), from 1st July, 
1911 ; Attendant, Mining Museum, difference between 
£100 and £120 per annum from 1st November 1910, to 
30th June, 1911 ; Cleaner and attendant, difference be-
£110 and £120 per annum, from 8th November, 1911 

Miscellaneous Services— 
Inquiry into the cause of the explosions at 

Killingworth Colliery 	 £294 5 
Royal Commission to inquire into the working 

of thick Coal Seams; and matters connected 
therewith ... 	 102 8 4 

Garland v. Williams—In settlement of an 
action against the Crown by Mr. C. L. Garland 
for loss occasioned by the delay in dealing 
with application for certain Dredging Leases 
held under the Gold Dredging Modification 
Act, 1902 	... 	 310 11 0 

To cover cost of putting down bores to prove the 
Coal-seams on Reserves, which it is proposed 
to utilise as State Coal-mines 	 720 8 4 

94 16 1 

 

1,427 13 3 
1,522 9 4 

Department of Agriculture— 
Department of Agriculture— 

Salaries—Half the difference between £280 as 
Sub-Accountant, and £500 per annum as 
Acting-Accountant, from 18th April to 30th 
June, 1911; Half the difference between £310 
as Sub-Accountant, and £520 per annum as 
Acting-Accountant, from 1st July, 1911, to 
23rd January, 1912 ; Typist, Correspondence 
Branch, at £105 per annum, from 1st 
November, 1911 ; Dairy Expert, Yanco 
Experiment Farm, at £100 per annum, from 
15th May, 1912 (less one day without pay in 
May) ; Manager, Glen Innes Experiment 
Farm, difference between £250 and £280 per 

	

annum, from 1st January, 1912 ... 	178 18 7 
Salaries—Clerical Relieving Staff 	... 	19 7 9 

Increase on regrading by Board ... 	3 15 0 
202 1 4 

 

 
 

Carried over 	... 	... 	... 	£202 1 4 	£61,862 19 9 



Act No. , 1912. 42 

Appropriation (No. 2). 

CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND —COntinfie4. 

IN A-MTUSTNENT OF THE VOTE " ADVANCE TO TREASURER," 1911-1912, ON 
ACCOUNT OF SERVICES OF THE YEAR 1911-1912—contin ued. 

£202 1 4 £61,862 19 9 

76 5 6 

739 2 10 

224 0 0 

3,484 1 8 

Brought over ... ••• 
Department of Agriculthre—Feintimiiii. 

Forestry Department— 
Salaries—District Forester, Nowra, at £200 per annum, from 

18th May to 30th June, 1911 ; Overseer, Tuncurry 
Nursery and Plantation, at £125 per annum, from 1st 
February, 1912 ... ... .. ... ••• ... 

Contingencies— 
Salaries and Wages of Assistant Foresters, 

Acting Foresters, Forest Guards, Timber 
Inspectors, and other persons temporarily 
employed ... ... ... ... £103 6 8 

Equipment and Inspection Allowances 635 16 2 

Stock and Brands— 
Salaries—Clerk, at £220 per annum, from 13th 

December, 1911 ; Engineer, launch " Golden 
Fleece," difference between £138 and £150 
per annum, from 1st March, 1912 ... 125 4 9 

Salaries—Clerical Relieving Staff ... 98 15 3 

Contingencies—Introduced Stock—Wages, travelling, and 
incidental expenses of Border Inspectors, Assistant Inspec-
tors, and Gatekeepers ; Erection and maintenance of 
border fences, yards, approaches, for inspection &c., of 
cattle; repairs and erection of cattle dips; Experiments in 
inoculation ; Rent, living allowances, and sundries, 
postage, telegrams ... 

Miscellaneous Services— 
Legal expenses in connection with the cost of 

prosecution in London of Coopmans re 
Australian Butter Frauds ... 63 13 0 

Royal Commission re Tick Administration ... 229 6 1 
Royal Commission to inquire into and report 

upon the methods adopted by the Govern-
ment of the United States of America for 
the suppression and the eradication of the 
Cattle Tick ... 237 0 0 

Rebate of Royalty on Timber used in contracts 1 13 4 
Allowance to Widows and Dependents of 

Officers of the Agricultural Department of a 
sum equivalent to value of extended leave of 
absence due at time of death 114 11 0 

646 3 5 
5,371 14 9 

TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED OUT OF THE CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND IN ADJUSTMENT 
OT THE VO4`13 " ADVANCE TO.TREASIIIIER," 191171912 ••• ••• ••• £67,234 14 6 



Act No, , 1912. 43 

Appropriation (No. 2), 

CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND—continued. 

XV. PAYMENTS "UNAUTHORISED IN SUSPENSE" :—The sum of 
Three hundred and forty-five thousand nine hundred and fifty-one 
pounds fifteen shillings and sixpence to cover pa' meats" Unauthorised 
in Suspense" to 30th June, 1912, for Urgent Claims on account of 
Services of the year 1911-12 made in anticipation of the sanction of 
Parliament, as follows :— 

SERVICES OF THE YEAR 1911-12 :— 

Treasurer and Secretary for Finance and Trade— 
Miscellaneous Ser vices— 

To pay increases of salaries approved by Departmental 
Boards under the Public Service (Amendment) Act, 1910 £28,280 6 6 

Railways— 
Railways—Working Expenses ... £192,134 13 1 
Tramways—Working Expenses ... 107,919 16 9 

300,054 9 10 

Minister for Public Works— 
Public Works and Services— 

Dredge Service 17,616 19 2 

TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED OUT OF THE CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND 

FOR PAYMENTS "UNAUTHORISED IN SUSPENSE" FOR SERVICES OF THE YEAR 

1911-12 ..• ... ... ... ... ... ... £345,951 15 6 

APPROPRIATIONS OUT OF PUBLIC WORKS FUND- 

2. Out of the Public Works Fund there are hereby appro-
priated, and may be issued and applied for or towards the several uses 
and purposes hereinafter expressed for Works and other Services :—
The sum of Three hundred and twenty-eight thousand two hundred 
pounds, for Public Works and other Services :— 

Colonial Secretary— 
Hospitals— 

Metropolitan, Suburban, and Country Hospitals—Grants 
under the provisions of the Public Works and Closer 
Settlement Funds Act, 1906 ... 

Royal Prince Alfred Hospital—Nurses' Home ••• 
£25,000 

6,000 
0 
0 

0 
0 

Coast Hospital—Additions ... ..„.. 2,504 0 0 
Institutions for the Insane Generally ... ••• 8,000 0 9 
Benevolent Asylums— 

Waterfall—Erection ... ... 2,500 0 0 
Newington—Additions 1,000 0 0 
Rook wood—Additions ... ... ... 1,000 0 0 

46,000 0 0 

Carried over ... ... ... ... £46,000 0 0 



Act No. , 1912. 44 
Appropriation (No. 2). 

PUBLIC WORKS FUND—continued. 

Brought over ••• ••• ••• ••• 

Treasurer and Secretary for Finance and Trade— 

... £46,000 0 0 

Treasury—Renovations and Remodelling Lavatories ... ... £620 0 0 Government Printer—Purchase of Machinery and Plant ... 10,000 0 0 Explosives—Railway Siding Extension for loading Explosives at Newcastle ... ... ... ... ... ... ... 725 0 0 Navigation—Erection of Boat Shed and Slip at Camden Haven Pilot Station—further sum ... ... ... ... ... 165 0 0 Sydney Harbour Trust—Renewals and Replacement of Wharfs, Jetties and Plant, and Buildings under Reconstruction Schemes ... ... ... ... ... ... ... 30,000 0 0 Miscellaneous—Church of England Immigrants' Home, Cumber-
land-street—Improvements to Sanitary arrangements and Gas Fittings ... ... ... ... 350 0 0 

41,860 0 0 Attorney General and Justice— 
Miscellaneous— 

Penitentiary and Prison for Females ... ... ... 16,000 0 0 Wellington Court House—Erection ... ... 1,200 0 0 Children's Court—Completion ... ... 200 0 0 Cessnock Court House—Erection 2,600 0 0 
20,000 0 0 Minister for Public Works— 

For Construction of Works generally— 
Works, Buildings, and Services ... ..,. ... ... 40,140 0 0 For Expenditure on Main Roads of the State, under a Board constituted for the purpose ... ... ... ... 125,000 0 0 Metropolitan Board of Water Supply and Sewerage—Renewal of Water Mains, Sewers, Plant, Buildings, Stc., for Renewal Works Generally ; also recoup to Loan Votes for Machinery and Plant worn out or dismantled ... ... ... ... 20,000 0 0 Hunter District Water Supply and Sewerage Board—Renewal of Water Mains ... ... ... ... 1,200 0 0 

186,340 0 0 
Public Instruction— 

Public Instruction—Equipment and Renewals of SchoOls and other Buildings, Teachers' Residences, and Training College 20,000 0 0 Department of Agriculture— 
Agriculture—For the promotion of Agriculture, Agricultural Colleges, and Experiment and Demonstration Farms— further sum ... ... ... ... ... ... ... 10,000 0 0 Forestry—Clearing, fencing, and preparing land for Afforestation, providing Nurseries and Buildings, and Wages for Planting Operations—further sum ... ... ... ... ... 3,000 0 0 To meet expenses in connection with Re-afforestation— further sum ... ... ... ... ... ... ... 1,000 0 0 

£14,000 0 0 
TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED OUT OF THE PUBLIC WORKS FUND FOR WORKS 

AND SERVICES... ... £328,200 0 0 



Act No. , 1912. 	 45 

Appropriation (No. 2). 

APPROPRIATIONS OUT OF CLOSER SETTLEMENT FUND- 

3. Out of the Closer Settlement Fund there are hereby appro-
priated, and may be issued and applied for or towards the several 
uses and purposes hereinafter expressed :—The sum of One hundred 
and thirty-eight thousand pounds :— 

Secretary for Lands— 
Closer Settlement Act—To provide for the Acquisition of Land for the purposes 

of Closer Settlement and Contingent Expenses—further sum 	 ... £138,000 0 0 

TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED OUT OF THE CLOSER SETTLEMENT FUND £138,000 0 0 

The Colonial Treasurer shall issue and pay the said several Treasurer shall pay 

sums for the purposes hereinbefore mentioned in such manner and by warrant or order.  
in such proportions as the Governor by any warrant or order in 
writing under his hand and directed to the said Treasurer may 
from time to time order and direct, and the payments so to be 
made shall be charged upon and payable out of the said funds 
respectively ; but the said Treasurer shall not be held liable for any 
claims which may arise in connection with any of the State Depart-
ments transferred to the Commonwealth on or after the date of such 
transfer. 

The said Treasurer shall in his Accounts from time to time Treasurer shall be 
be allowed credit for any sum or sums of money paid by him in am

tw
e
e
y
d. peravd by h  tfcr

i 
 

pursuance of such warrant or order in writing as aforesaid, and the 
receipts of the respective persons to whom the same are so paid 
shall be a full and valid discharge to the said Treasurer in passing 
his said Accounts for any such sums as may be therein mentioned, and 
he shall receive credit for the same accordingly. 

This Act may be cited as the " Appropriation Act, 1912." Short title. 

[18. 9d.] 
	 Sydney: William Applegate Gullick, Government Printer. —1912. 



4 

• 



r 

I. 

Al 

i 

I 




